P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
A Division of Paul H. King, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Ave, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610
(510) 658-6916

May 31, 2005
Report 0014.R57
Mr, Ted Stmas
Mr. Keith Simas
Xtra Oil Company
2307 Pacific Ave.

Alameda, CA 94501

SUBJECT:  WELL SURVEY REPORT
Xtra Oil Company
3495 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, California

Gentlemen:

In accordance with a request from the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health (ACDEH), P&D Environmental (P&D) performed a well survey within a 1/4-mile
radius of the subject site. The well survey was performed by submitting a request to the
California Department of Water Resources (DWR) for identification of wells located
within a 1/4-mile radius of the subject site. A total of 47 reports were provided to P&D
on October 1, 2003 by the DWR. A summary of information for each well report is
provided in Table 1 attached with this report. A Site Location Map is attached as Figure 1
showing the location of wells identified within a 4 mile radius of the subject site.

WELL SURVEY RESULTS

Table 1 provides the following information for each well:

A file number assigned to each Well Completion Report (WCR) for this report.

Township, Range, Section (and Tract, when available),

Street address,

City,

Owner name,

Total borehole depth,

Use and designation,

Notes regarding the distance and direction of the wells located within V4 mile
- of the subject site relative to the subject site.

The WCR number,

The date work was completed based on review of the WCR or attached boring

logs.

Review of Figure 1 shows that wells were identified within ¥4 mile of the site for as many
as 16 reports at a total of seven different locations. An additional three reports are for
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three groundwater monitoring wells located at the subject site (File numbers 16, 17 and
18). Two of the DWR reports identified as being possibly located within % mile of the
site did not contain adequate information to accurately locate the wells. Based on the
tract number provided for these two wells, it is possible that these two wells could be
located within V4 mile of the site. Their locations (File numbers 28 and 29) are arbitrarily
located on Figure 1 within a portion of the tract identified by the DWR that is located
within 4 mile of the site,

All but four of the wells located within Y mile of the site consist of groundwater
monitoring wells with a maximum depth of 36.5 feet. The four wells that are not
identified as groundwater monitoring wells consist of one cathodic protection well (File
number 4), two wells of unknown use that are suspected to be irrigation wells based on
their age (File numbers 28 and 29), and one irrigation well (File number 30). The two
wells of unknown use have differing dates of completion identified in Table 1. Based on
the date of completion for WCR numbers similar to the WCR numbers for these two files,
the completion date is suspected to be in the year 1950 and the non-1950 dates provided
for these two files are suspected of being typographical errors.

Although no WCRs were provided by the DWR for destruction of the wells identified in
Files 39, 40 and 41, it is P&D’s understanding that these wells were destroyed in
preparation for construction of the existing Bay Area Rapid Transit parking lot that it is
now located where the wells were previously located.

Copies of the 47 reports provided by the DWR are attached with this report.

DISCUSSION

Based on the easterly groundwater flow direction for the subject site, groundwater monitoring
wells for files 23, 24, 25, 26 and 27 are located downgradient and within approximately 100
feet of the site. In addition, wells for Files 28 and 290 may be located approximately 500 to
1820 feet downgradient of the subject site. However, the precise locations of these two wells
is unknown, and a stream channel is located approximately 500 feet to the east of the subject
site. Although the stream channel is lined with concrete in the vicinity of the site, groundwater
flow direction in the vicinity of the stream channel may be controlled by the stream channel,
preventing the eastward migration of petroleum hydrocarbons from the subject site to these
two wells,

The distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the subject site suggests historical
groundwater flow directions that were southeasterly or southwesterly. No wells are identified
to the southeast of the subject site in the stud area. Wells identified in Files 39, 40 and 41 are
suspected of having been destroyed as discussed above, Review of Table 1 shows that the
maximum depth of these three wells is 15 feet. These three wells are not considered to be
potential conduits for the transmission of petroleum hydrocarbons,

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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The remaining wells identified by the DWR within % mile of the subject site are located
upgradient of the subject site and are not considered to be at risk from petroleum hydrocarbons
originating at the subject site.

DISTRIBUTION

Copies of this report should be sent to Mr. Amir Gholami at the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health, Copies of the report should be accompanied by a transmittal letter
signed by an authorized representative of Xtra Qil Company.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of Xtra Oil Company. The content and conclusions
provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information collected during our
investigation, which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with
the site owner, regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public
documents; subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at
the time of preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations
presented herein are considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however,
geological conditions may vary between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general
site as a whole. If future subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these
findings, the newly-revealed conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of
this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole
responsibility of the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes
left onsite, in accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards
of care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of
a similar nature. P&D is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information
provided by other individuals or entities which is used in this report. This report presents our
professional judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation
of such data based upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or
implied, is made. The conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and
may require revision if future regulatory changes occur.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-6916.
Sincerely,

P&D Environmental

m \f'\ \ \ét'f\c\

Paul H. King
President

Professional Geologist
Registration No. 5901
Expires: 12/31/05

Attachments: Table 1: Summary of Department of Water Resources Well Locations
Site Location Map - Figure 1
Well Completion Reports (47)

PHK/wrw
0014 R57
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Summary of Department of Watar Resources
Wall Locations
Eile # and|Yownship/ |Section/ |Street Address City Owner Total Borehola Uge/ Designation Hotes Q\Oﬁ Date Completed
Mapped |Range Iract Depth [Feet) WCER#
#
1 382w IA2 4509 James Street Castro Valtay  |Mrs. H. Perko 48 Irrigation Location not in study area 106130 08116777
2 asew B 19861 Forest Ave, Castro Vallay  |Renald L. Silva 50 Irrigation Location not in study area 106617 08129177
3 382w B 20287 Marshall Strest Castro Valley  {Mr. Ornelas 81 Irtigation Location not in study area 33285 12001177
4 3SIW 3c1 20450 Redwood Rd. Castro Valley |[Exxon OH 50 Cathodic* Located within 1/4 mite of site 120874 |0BM9177
1A "
5 3SRW IF Forest Ava. Castra Valley  |Woife 51 Mot Stated Location not in study area 01-1387  |June 1949
8 352w K Forest Ava, Castro Valle Martins Nursary [:x] Net Stated Location not In study area 01-1388 _ [July 1948
7 asw K 20115 Forest Ave. Casiro Valley  |Martins Nursery 116 Irrigatien Location not I study area 01-1389  {08H8/53
a8 asrw K Farest Ave. Castro Vallay  |Martins Nursery 70 Not Stated Location not In study area 01-1350  [No Date
] asaw 3 18910 Forest Ave. Castro Valley  |Jack Luse 55 Irrigation Lacation not in study area 33508 08/18/77
10 32w N1 3098 Castro Valtey Blvd. Castro Valley |Adobe Plaza 30 MW MW2, MW3 Location not jn study area No WCR _ |DB/11/89
11 3si2w 3/MN4,5,5,7| Not Stated Castro Valley | Mitzl Stocksl? Woells = 1610 23, MW, MW2, MW3, MW4, MWE, |Location not in study area based on NoWCR  |4/24/90, 4/25/90,
8 Borings = 8 to 20 B1 through B11 Stockel address search 5111490, SMEHO0
iz 3S2W 3P 20405 Redwood Road Castro Valley  |Unocal 76 35 SB1 through 5813 Location not in study area No WCR_|03/13/91
13 382w 3P 3495 Castro Valley Bivd, Castro Valley | Ted Simas 12 SB1 On site 3043350  [02415/90
14 352w el 3455 Castro Valley Bivd, Castro Valley | Ted Simas 12 SB2 On site 304336F  |00/15/9G
15 ISI2W <l 3455 Castro Vallay Blvd, Castro Valley | Ted Simas 12 SB3 ©n site 304335  [102/15/90
18 382w M 3495 Castro Valley Bivd, Castro Vallay | Ted Simes 20 Mwi1 ©n site 3043354 |G2r14/80
17 Israw ez 3486 Castro Valley Bivd, Castro Valtey  |Ted Simas 18 Mw2 On site 3043368 ;02/14/90
18 s 3IP3 3495 Castro Valley Bivd. Castro Vallay  {Ted Simas 18 MW3 Cn site 304335C 02115080
19 382w 3P4 20405 Redwood Road Castro Valley |R.T. Nahas Company k1] MW, MW1A, MW2, MW Located within 1/4 mile of site No WCR | 12/4/8%, 12/5/89.
{Approx 500 feet due north of site) 12/7/89
20 AIs2W 3P7 20629 Redwoad Rd. Castro Valley |R.T. Nahas Company A5 MW-5 Locatad within 174 mile of site 07237 03131192
{Approx 400 feet dus north of site)
4 ISiw 3PE 20629 Redwood Rd. Castra Valley |R.T. Nahas Company 29 MW-5 |Located within 1/4 mile of site 107238 |Ddiotrs2
{{Apgprox 400 feet due north of site)
22 ISW IPY 20629 Redwood Rd, Castro Valley |R.T. Nahas Company 31 MW-7 Located within 1/4 mlle of site 107239 04/02/52
Approx 400 feet due north of site)
23 3sf2wW 3P10 619 Castra Valley Blvd, Castro Valley |BP Ol Company 30 ESE-1/ MW-1 Located within 1/4 mile of site 427880 0829/92
(Approx 100 feet dus sast of site}
24 382w AUPNM 1519 Castra Valley Blvd. Castro Valley |BP Oil Campany 2 ] ESE-2/Mw-2 Located within 14 mile of site 427881 08/29]92
(Approx 100 feet due sast of site)
25 asnew ;P12 3518 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley |BP Oil Company 305 ESE-3/MW-3 Located within 114 mile of site 427882 09/29/92
[Approx 100 feat due sast of site)
26 52N 31P13 3519 Castro Valiey Bivd, Castro Valley (BP OIl Company 25 ESE-4/MW-4 Located within 1/4 mile of site 427883  |09129/92
[Approx, 100 feet due aast of site)
27 IsnRw 3P4 3519 Castro Valley Bivd, Castro Valley |BP Oil Company 27 ESE-5/MW.-5 Located within 114 mile of site 427884 |09/29/92
{Approx 100 feet dus sast of sita}
8 IsnRw a1 "Near Breed Property ot Stated "Curties or Breed?™ 87 Mot Stated Possibly located within 14 mile of 041391  [12/21728, 212050
below Muferd Gardens™ site {In tract located 500 to 1820 feet
eastof site) __
29 ISRW Q2 "(Possibly Breed proparty  |Not Stated "Curtles property" a5 Not Stated Possibly located within 114 mile of 011392  [2/29/57, 2/20/56
helow Mulford Gardens)” Seamoor Lodge™ site {In tract located 500 to 1820 feet
sast of sk
30 IS putl= k4 202683 Yeandle Ave, Castro Valley |Robert D Rousey 28 Irrigation Located within 1/2 mlle of site 33742 o507TT
{Approx 1000 feet N4S°E of site)
31 32N Q5 20551 Forest Ave. Castro Valley _|Howard W. Burkhart a7 Not Stated Location not in study area D1-1393  |02/20/50
32 3S2W 10081 3840 Castro Valley Bivd. Castro Valley [Texace 30 MW Losation not in study area MNo WCR  [12M10/85
33 10/A2 3940 Casti \ley Bivd. Castro Valley | Texaco 45 Mw-1 Location notin study area 140443 1211687
Notes:

MW = Monitoring Wall
5B = Soil Boring
EB = Exploratory Borehole

B = Boring

DWR = Department of Watar Resources.
WCR = Wall Completion Report

*Installed by Corrosion Technology, inc.
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Surmnmary of Department of Water Resources
Waill Locations
|Eite # and | Township/ (Saction/ [Street Address City Owiter Toial Borehole Use/ Desigpation Kotes DWE Date Co ted
Mapped |Range Tract Pepth {Feet) WCR #
Locatfon |
2
34 asraw 10/A3 3240 Castro Valley Bivd, Castro Vallay  [Texaca k] MW-2 Location not in study area 180492 12117/87
35 asraw /A4 2940 Castro Valisy Blvd, Castro Valley | Texaco 40 M3 Location not in study area 180498 1217147
36 3ISI2W 10AT 3340 Castro Vailey Bivd. Castro Valley  |Texaco 40 Mwé Location not in study area 342610A 01720/
37 asfw 10/AB 3340 Castro Vaflay Blvd. Castro Valley  jTexaco 40 MW7 Location not in study area 2426108 |01/24/92
38 3820 AMAD 13940 Castro Vallay Blvd. Castro Valley ' Texaco 40 MW§ Location not in study area 342610C _ |01/29/92
38 ISI2W 10/C1 2100 Wilbeam Ave. Casiro Valley |Bay Area Rapid Transit [15.5 Vw1 Located within 1/4 mile of site 407680A (02718193
District {Approx 850 faet SZ4°W of site)
40 Isfaw 10iC2 2100 Wilbeam Ave. Castro Valley (Bay Area Rapid Transkt [155 Mw.2 Located within 1/4 mile of site 4076808 |02/18/93
District (Aptstox 850 fest S34°W of site)
41 Isfaw 10/C3 2100 Wilbeam Ave. Castro Valley |Bay Area Rapid Transit [155 MW-3 Located within 1/4 mile of site 40TGROC  |02MB/93
District {Approx 350 feet S34°W of sHe)
42 38/2W Unknown |B047 Parsons Rd. (street Castro Valley  |C.E. Alvarez 70 Irrigation/ Location not in study area based on D1-1386 (02720053
turnber not found on currect Test Well existing Jocations of Parsons Ave and
maps) Parsons Ct.
43 3asrw Unknown 18045 Lorena (street number not|Castro Valley | Smith 80 Irrigation Location rot in study area based on o [613 08/12/56
found on current maps) axisting locations of Lorena Ave and
Lorena P,
44 3S/I2W Unknown 110000 Madison Ave, (strest Castro Vallsy |C.H. Gosset 70 Domestic Location nat in study area based on 6402 D6/29/54
number not found an current existing location of Macdlison Ave.
maps}
45 asRw Unkaown (9100 Edwards Lane (strast Castro Vallay |G, Anderson 53 Domestic Lecation not in shudy area based on B418 09/08/54
numnber naot found on current axisting location of Edwards Lane
maps}
46 3asi2w Unknown |Not Stated Castro Valley  [Wilsan 73 Test Well Location not in study area based on 4- [6425 10/28/54
foot depth to bedrock
47 IsRwW Unknown |Center Streat Hayward John Maceda B4 Domaestic Location not in study area 01-1480  |04/18/52
Notes:

MW = Monitaring Well

SB = Soil Boring
EB = Exploratory Borehole

B = Baring

DWR = Department of Water Resources
WCR = Well Completion Report

*Installed by Corrosion Technology, Inc.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY GRAY DAVIS, Govermnor
e L e e
PEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

CENTRAL DISTRICT

3251 S STREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 95816-7017

0CT 1 - 2003

Mr. Willy Webenback

P & D Environmental
4020 Panama Court
Oakland, California 95611

Dear Mr. Webenback:

In response to your request, enclosed is the well location information for the sites
in the following area:

A one-quarter mile radius of 3195 Castro Valley Road, Alameda
Township 03 South, Range 02 West, Section 3
Township 03 South, Range 02 West, Section 10-A, B, C, and D

Your data request required one hour of staff time. We located 47 well drillers
reports as a resuit of this search. The total charge to reproduce the copies is $115
($50 per hour of staff time plus 25 cents per page for 260 pages). Your remittance
should be made payable to the Department of Water Resources, General Accounting
Office, Post Office Box 942836, Sacramento, California 94236-0001. Please show
“Invoice SEP 26-1" on your remittance and return it with the enclosed copy of this
letter to our Accounting Office.

If you need additional information or have any questions, please contact
Anne Roth at (916) 227-7632 or fax (916) 227-7600.

217

Robert L. Niblack, Chief
Geology and Groundwater Section

Enclosures
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NATIONAL L\!SE;' 1F_’aciﬁc, inc,
ENVIRONMENTAL Santa Rose, A 5401
Tel: (TO7) 528-7.
. TESTING, INC. roron ciaziog

Formerly: ANATEC Labs, (nc.

. !
Bruce Hageman 08-24-89 ,
Hageman-Schank, Inc. NET Pacific Log MNo: 7400
2723 Crow Canyon Rd., #210 . Series No: 341
San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Ref: Bruce Hageman
Subject: Analytical Results for “Adobe Plaza, 3098 Castro Valley Blvd., l

Castro Valley, CA" Received 08-11-89.

(G. Dear Mr. Hageman:

Sampie analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Should you have questions
regarding procedures or results, please feel welcome to contact Client

Services,

Submitted by: Approved by:

Su:san Joy Gﬁiﬁ%n jf?j rian Fi

Group Leader Group Leader

Gas Chromatography Atomic Spectroscopy
/sm

Enc: Sample Cuétody Document

.
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NET Pacific, Inc. 341/ LOG NO 7400 -2- August 24, 1989

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

Abbreviations
mean + Average; sum of measurements divided by nurber of measurements.

ma/Kg (ppm) : Concentration in units of milligrams of amalyte per kilogrem of saple, wet-welght basis
{parts per million).

mg/L ¢ Concentration in units of milligrems of analyte per liter of sanple.
m/lhr @ Millititers per Titer per hour. .
MPN/100 mL ; Most probable nurber of bacteria per one hundred miililiters of sample.
WA : Not apolicable. '
N : Not analyzed.
{4 ND : Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than applicable Jisted
. reporting 1imit,
MR ¢ Not requested.
Nit ¢ Nephelametric turbidity units. .
RFD ¢ Relative percent difference, 100 [(Value 1 - Value 23/mean value,
SKA : Standard not available, |

ug/Kg (ppb) : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sawple, wet-weight basis
’ {parts per billion). .

ug/L + Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample.
urhos/an @ Micrarhos par centimeter,
Method References

Methods 601 through 625: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants® U.S, EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, rev. 1988,

Methods 1000 through $999: see "Test Methods for Fvaluating Solid
Waste", U.S. EPA SW-846, 3Ird edition, 1986.

THE COVER LETTER AND KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS REPORT
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4he reporting 1imits for this samle are 25 times the listed veporting 1imits.

. NET Pacific, Inc. 341/ LOG NO 7400 -3 - August 24, 1989
Descriptor, Lab No. and Results
Mi-1-5" Md-1-8" Md-1-10" i-1-12" Md-1-15"
08-11-89 08-11-89 08-11-89 (8-11-89 08-11-89
Re‘lj.orrr;'iﬁm 0845 0850 (858 0900 09
imit
Parameter m/¥g ) (372811 ) (32812 ¥ (32813 ) (32814 ) (32815 )
PETROLEWM HYDROCARBONS
VOLATILE (SOIL)
DILLTTION FACTOR 1 2% 1 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 08-18-80  (8-18-89 08-18-89 08-18-89 05-16-89 08-18-89
METHOD 6C FID/5030
as Gasoline 10 ND 1,300 70 . N ND
Descriptor, Lab No. and Results
Md-1-5' Mi-1-8' M-1-10" Mi-1-12' Mi-1-15"
08-11-89 09-11-89 08-11-89 (08-11-89 08-11-89
Relpiorting 0845 0850 0858 0900 0910
: imit
Parameter fuglg ) (32811 ) (32812 ) (32813 ) (37814 ) (32815 )
METHOD 8020
Benzene Fii] ND D LY D )]
Ethylbenzene 75 ND 21,000 970 ND ND
Toluene pad) ND 30, 1,400 170 110
Xylenes, total 75 N 110,000 5,000 370 ND
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\. NET Pacific, inc. 341/ LOG NO 7400 -4 - August 24, 1989

Descriptor, tab Mo. and Results

W-1-20' My-2-5' M-2-10" M-3-5* Md-3-10"
08-11-89 08-11-89 08-11-89 08-11-89 08-11-89

Repﬁortim 0925 1155 1210 1415 1425
imit
Parameter Gm/kg ) (32816 ) (32817 ) (318 ) (3289 ) (380 )
PETROLELM HYDROCARBONS '
VOLATILE (SOIL)
DILUTION FACTOR 1 1 1 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 08-18-80 (08-18-89  (08-1889  08-18-89  0B-18-89  (8-18-89
METHOD GG FID/5030
as Gasoline 10 WD 11 N . ND ND
Descriptor, tab No. and Resuits
Mi-1-20" Mé-2-5' M-2-10' M35 Mé3-10"
03-11-89  (08-11-89  08-11-8  (8-11-89  (8-11-89
Reporting 0925 1155 1210 1415 1425
Limit
Parameter (ug/Kg ) (32816 ) (32817 ) (32818 ) (-32819 ) (32820 )
METHOD 8020
Benzene 25 ) ND ) ) AD
Ethylbeszene 75 D ND ") ) AD
Toluene 25 76 2,200 120 210 140
D D ) D D

Xylenes, total 75

1.
-
1
1
i
|
|
|
|
e
i
i
i
i
1
i
i
|
i
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NET Pacific, Inc. 341/

LOG NO 7400 -5-

August 24, 1989

Paramster

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
VOLATILE (SCIL)

DILUTION FACTOR
DATE ANALYZED

METHOD GC FID/5030
as Gasoline

Parameter

METHO) 8020
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene
Yylenes, total

Descriptor, Lab No.

and Results
Mé-3-15'
08-11-89

Reporting 1437

Limit

(mg/kg ) (326821 )
1
08-18-89

10 ND
Descriptor, Lab No.
and Results
Md-3-15"
08-11-89

Reporting 1437

Limit

(my/kg ) (32821 )

» N0

75 L)

5 78

yii) ND
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Formerly: ANATEC Labs, inc,

Bruce Hageman 08-24-89

Hageman-Schank, Inc. NET Pacific Log No: 7400
2723 Crow Canyon Rd., #210 Series No: 34

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Ref: Bruce Hageman

Subject: Analytical Results for "Adobe Plaza, 3098 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Castro Valley, CA" Received 08-11-89,

Dear Mr. Hageman:

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Should you have questions

regarding procedures or results, please feel welcome to contact Client
Services. '

Submitted by: Approved by:

Su:san Jay ﬁ?#%n 7’5 rian Fi

Group Leader Group Ledder

Gas Chromatography Atomic Spectroscopy

/sm )
Enc: Sample Custody Document

/637
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NET Pacitic, Inc. 341/ LOG NO 7400 -2- August 24, 1989
KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES
Aobreviations
mean : Average; sum of measurements divided by nutber of measurements.
mg/Kg {ppm) : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of saiple, wet-weight basis
{parts per million). ’
mg/L : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per 1iter of sample.
m/L/he @ Milliliters per liter per hout.
MPN/100 mL : Most probable rumber of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sarple,
N/A : Mot applicable. '
NA : Not amalyzed. ,
f AD : Not detected; the amaiyte concentration 1s less than applicable 1isted
. reporting 1imjt.
NR : Not requested. -
NTU : Nephelanetric turbidity wnits.
RPD : Relative percent differerice, 100 [Value 1 - Value 21/nean value,
SNA ¢ Standard not available.
ug/kg {ppb) : Concentration in units of nﬁcr‘égrars of analyte per kilogram of sample, wet-weight basis
(parts per billion).
ug/L - s Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of saple.
whos/an  : Microntos per centimeter, -
Method References

Methods 601 through 625: see “Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants” U.S, EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, rev. 1988,

Methods 1000 h 9999: see “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste", U.S. EPA S¥-846, Ird edition, 1986,

‘

THE COVER LETTER AND KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS REPORT
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NET Pacific, Inc. 341/ LOG NO 7400 -3 - August 24, 1989

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

Mi-1-5" M-1-8° M-1-10* W-1-12° M-S
08-11-89 08-11-89  08-11-88  08-1189  (8-11-89
Reporting 0845 0850 0858 0900 0910
Limit
Parameter (g/Kg ) (32811 ) (32812 )3 (313 ) (384 ) (385 )
PETROLELM
VOLATILE (SOIL)
DILUTION FACTOR 1 i i 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 08-18-89  08-18-89 06-18-89  08-18-80  (8-18-89  (8-18-89
METHOD GC FI0/5030
as Gasoline 10 . ND 1,300 70 . ND ND
Descriptor, Lab No. and Results
MA-1-5" My-1-8"* M-1-10" ME1-12' MELAS
08-11-89 08-11-89  08-11-89  08-11-89  (8-11-89
Rep?{ﬁtim 0845 0850 0858 0900 0910
Limit
Parareter Qg/kg ) (32811 ) (32812 ) (3813 ) (384 ) (32815 )
METHOD 8020 .
Benzena 5 N (1] 51 ND )]
Ethylbenzene 75 D 21,000 - 970 D D
Toluene 25 ND 30, 1,400 170 110
¥Wlenes, total .15 ND 110,000 5,000 370 ND

4he reporting limits for this sale are 25 times the 1isted reporting 1imits.

10
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NET Pagific, inc. 341/ LOG NO 7400 -4 - August 24, 1989

. |

Descriptor, Leb No. and Results

Md-1-20" Mi=2-5' Md-2-10° M-3-5" Mé-3-10'
08-11-88 08-11-89 08-11-89 08-11-99 08-11-89

Re;zorting 0925 1155 1210 1415 1425
imit
Parameter (g/Kg_ ) (32816 ) (32817 )  (-32818 ) (32819 ) (-3 )
PETROLELM '
VOLATILE (SOIL)
DILUTION FACTOR 1 1 1 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 03-18-80  08-18-89 0s-18-83  08-18-89  08-18-80  (08-18-89
METHOD GG FID/5030
as Gasol ine 10 ()] 11 N . ND ND
(. Descriptor, Lab fo. and Restlts
M-1-20* Mi-2-5' My-2-10' MA-3-5* M3-10°
08-11-89 08-11-8  08-11-89 08-11-89  (8-11-80
Reporting 0925 1155 1210 1415 1425
Limit
Parameter Qafkg ) (32816 ) (32817 ) (32818 ) (32819 ) _ (32820 )
METHOD 8020
Benzene poos} N N N3 ND N
Fthylbenzene 75 N )] D ND D
Toluena 25 76 2,20 120 210 140
Xylenes, total 75 N ND ) ) )

-
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‘. NET Pacific, Inc. 341/ LGG NO 7400 -5- August 24, 1989
Descriptor, Lab No.
and Results
Mé-3-15'

08-11-89
Reporting 1437
Limit
Parameter (mafkg ) (=32821 )
PETROLELM
VOLATILE (SOIL)
DILUTION FACTOR i
DATE ANALYZED 08-18-89
METHOD GC FID/5030 '
as Gasoiine 10 ND
i Descriptor, Lab No.
and Results
Myé-3-15'
08-11-59
Reporting 1437
Limit
Paramter m/kg ) (32821 )
METHOD 8020
Benzene 25 ND
Ethylbenzene 75 N
Toluena 25 78
Xylenes, total 75 ND
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¥ ) NATIONAL " NET Pastic
NE ENVIRONMENTAL 435 Tesconi Gicle
: : . TEST'NG. INC' Tel: {707) 526-7200

Fax: {707) 526-9623

Formerly: ANATEC Labs, Inc.

Bruce Hageman 08-24-89

Hageman-Schank, Inc. ’ NET Pacific Log fNo: 7400
2723 Crow Canyon Rd., #210 Series No: 341

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Ref: Bruce Hageman

Subject: Analytical Results for "Adobe Plaza, 3098 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Castro Valiey, CA" Received 08-11-89, :

g. Dear Mr. Hageman:

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Should you have questions

regarding procedures or results, please feel welcome to contact Client
Services,

Submitted by: Approved by:

Susan Joy G€Fin rian Fi
Group Leader Group Leader
Gas Chromatography Atomic Spectroscopy

Jsm
Enc: Sample Custody Document

.- .
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NET Pacitic, the. 341/ LOG NO 7400 -2 - August 24, 1989

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

Abbreviations
mean : Average; sum of measurerents divided by nutber of measurements.
mg/Kg (ppm)

s

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of sample, wet-weight basis
{parts per million). )

mg/L. ¢ Concentration in units of milligrems of analyte per liter of saiple.
m/L/he Milli¥iters per Titer per haur,

MPN/100 rl. : Most probable nuther of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.
N/A : Mot applicable. '

NA 1 Not amalyzed.

S

Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than applicable 1isted
reporting 1imit, )

Not requested.

: Nephelamtric turbidity units.

¢ FRelative percent difference, 100 Value 1 - Value 21/mean value.
Stardand not available,

.e

£ 825

ug/Kg (ppb) : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample, wet-weight basis
{parts per billion).

ug/LL : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per Yiter of sample,
uthos/an : Micramhos per centirréter.
Method References

Methods 601 through 625: see “"Guidelines Establishing Test Procechires
for the Analysis of Pollutants® U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, rev, 1983,

Methods 1000 through 9999; see “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste", U.S. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986. ’

THE COVER LETTER AND KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS REPORT
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I . NET Pacific, lnc. 341/ LOG NO 7400 -3~ August 24, 1989
I Descriptor, Lab Mo. and Results
Mi-1-5° Mi-1-8' Mi-1-10" Mi-1-12" Mi-1-15"
I 08-11-89 08-11-89 08-11-89 08-11-89 08-11-89
Reporting 0845 0850 0858 Q900 0910
Limit
I Parameter (m/kg ) (32811 ) (32812 )% (3813 ) (39814 ) (32815 )
PETROLELM HYOROCARBONS
l VOLATILE (SOIL)
DILUTION FACTOR 1 25 1 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 08-18-89  (8-18-89 08-18-89 08-18-89 08-18-89 08-18-89
l METHOD GC FID/5030
as Gasoline 10 D 1,300 70 . N N
. Descriptor, Lab No. and Results
l . Mi-1-5 Md-1-8* Mé-1-10" M#-1-12" M-1-15"
08-11-89 08-11-89 08-11-89 08-11-89 08-11-89
Reporting 0845 0850 0858 0900 0910
Limit
l Parameter (Ua/kg ) (32811 ) (32812 ) (32813 ) (32814 ) (3%15 )
METHOD 8020
l Berzene 5 ND N 51 NO NO
Ethylbenzene 75 ND 21,000 970 D D
Toluene bl ND 30, 1,400 170 110
' Xylenas, total 75 D 110,000 5,000 370 D
l ®The reporting Timits for this sample are 25 times the Tisted reporting limits.
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NET Pacific. Inc. 341/ LOG NO 7400 -4 ~ August 24, 1989
Descriptor, Lab No. anx Results
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CLAYEY SILT, mottled orange-brown, daup, soft

!

-
R
L]
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12 N.D.|83 { 15

B I R |

SBND, silty to coarse-grained, olive=brown and
orange, wet, medium dense

LI I

Bottom of Boring 16 Feet
2¥ pia, Monitoring Well Installed

2

ot

LI

Figure 16 ! i,

. i
N :
— i

- 1

|




= B . . . : r _ - .
, H

D)~ G458 E

35/208 NS

LOCKING WELL CAP

WATER TIGHT TRAFFIC BOX

~.

FITARA

LY f FZATA
EXLSTING GROUND SURFACE

] Pypsigmpn
.Q
\
- - GROUT SEAL
. * ‘
EJ: . :’.' "/
> Bl e 7* DLAMETER
E ﬁ:}_ 7El 4 SCHEDULE 40 PVC CASING
Z 4 - . M
5 27
o |- / /
21253
- "2‘ § ¢ — X /,.f_.__——- BENTONITE SEAL
S | f// y
= e S :,
_ ol A4 pa GRAVEL PACK
= T
-3 + .-
:l5 A .. E
tn — = -‘.o -,
= v, g .-'_‘
4 {oF -
A
'l = f—— 8" BORING
1%y -
St i ". f=rn * . -
S .
: T
= N o g = :.:. /
5 14
ﬁ o = =ﬂ. 1
w N = s Vs
a 7 2" DIAMETER
- SCHEDULE 40 PVC SCREEN
] WITH 0.020" SLOTS
b= J
A AN PVC END CAP
. r ‘\ A
L= 16 Feet
s= 10 Feet MONITORING WELL 2
€= A Feect DaTE SCALE CAAvN ar
B= 1 Foot N A DCG

WELL DETAIL

MITZI SCOCKEL Figure 20




o—

GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE

Lo

FENCE

GARAGE

— FENCE [
) ui\m ~ gHER L _

LOCATION OF T,
|r-“ —n LIMITS OF INIMIAL

NK AND
EXCAVATION

EXISTING RESIDENCE

70 CASTRO VALLEY RLVD.

WATER TOWER |

AND GARAGES 1

DAVID C. GLICK ASSOCIATES

t"=z20°' DG

DRAWN B>

SITE PLAN

Figure 1

.
- -




()

‘r GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE

OF FORMER TANK

: «~—— FENCE

»L |
SB10
93.0 7( -0 /b -GPsz
93.5 94,49
94.5
WATER TOWER |
EXISTING RESIDENGE 95.0

AND GARAGES |

Ground Water Elevations Indicated Are Based ;
On 2An Assumed Flevation of 100.00 Feet and An
Temporary Bench Marck placed on the concrete

floor slab in the garage adn warehouse.

DAVID C. GLICK ASSOCIATES
@ SOIL BORING OATE SCALE DRAWN BY

L-217-70 "= 20° DG
- MONITORNG WELL

GROUND WATER
i Figure 24

S = ——Tnr = b

W S S N BN T BN S BN N W B DE G A R TR M Ea
3
'
Sk
O
5”1




L. . o - 25 f2n 3:\1629{_4_53;-' Vo
*

GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE .

! B12

N pmwa MW

| . GARAGE |

l . : 1 51% BB‘a

/W OF FORMER TANK

( «—— FENGE
e
e 3 * * * ¥
X %
FENCE @B10
MWi2

. ;
WATER TOWER ]

EXISTING RESIDENGE
: ]
AND GARAGES |

. : DATE SCALE CRAWN AY
@ SO BORNG L-27-90 | 1"z 20 DG

- MONITORNG WELL BORING LOCATION PIAN
' ' ‘ Figure 2

|
l
{
!’ . DAVID C. GLICK ASSOCIATES
l




. . SUBSURFACE DATA Log “/%%°%F

3 5/2H 3NG
w e & S LOG Ng —MH=3 DATE : __4-25-90
Ry F& o/ 'LOCATION ; Mitzi Stockel
;' o Ry q&“ of & EQUIPMENT :
o = S &/ &/ &~ PROJECT No.
- — SILTY CIAY, redish-brown, damp, firm
- — SILTY ClAY, dark gray, damp, firm
- 21 l.0 |81 |5 — CLAYEY SILT, mottled olive—orange, moist,
: ! medium dense
T 20 2.0 |82 {10 ~— SILTY CLAY
| —
. ‘ — CLAYEY SILT
. 31 |ND |S3)1577 SIITY SAND, mottled olive-brown-orange, wet,
- dense

Bottom of Boring 16 Feet.
2" Dia. Monitoring Well “lnstalled

F

L

g
I

Figrue 17

. - . . . . . - . . . . : - !
: ' E i . b ! : i - .




i O~ 45 B

) P
35(20 3G
LOCKING WELL CAP
:umaa TIGHT TRAFFIC BOX
- AR P ALY
Z—EKISTING GROUND SURFACE
.—.—-'—.—.-.-.-?
,‘.‘.:’?
Y % 3
' GROUT SEAL
DT a s,
. — ] %
: - - 2" DIAMETER
l ” g A4 ik SCHEDULE 40 PVC CASING
- =z < - —y A
' 3 m 7 h
. e -
1 2 532 / %
- CREEE | ¢ BENTONITE SEAL
. S |& H /
= ¥
I —— 4 14
_ | . R
- ™
N KB =N
- - q..- . ' [
I o) 12% 7 --—[——~—— GRAVEL PACK
. x{ L o ,
.__.._.._ 'g — : :. % = -‘..S‘_
- ~ }' : -
7 v
. ‘i =} 8" BORING
-— == - .
: & ‘ ‘ .
— = 4 .t =:
I 4 g g%
& J L
' ] N E H.
= 1
l S A < 2" DIAMETER
g - ! SCHEDULE 40 PVC SCREEN
: a3 ) WITH 0.020" SLOTS
I'*‘ = = o= {
If.i ~~———— PVC END CAP
! 1= 16 Feet,
. 57 10 Feet MONITORING WELL 3 t
-y c 6 Feet QATE SGAI.K CRAWN Oy :
I WELL DETAIL ‘
) MITZ1 SCOCKEL Figure 23




GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE

GARAGE

GARAGE

LOCATION OF TANK AND
N LMITS OF INITIAL

EXISTING RESIDENCE

WATER TOWER

TO CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

AND GARAGES }

- FENCE

EXCAVATION

DAVID C, GLICK ASSOCIATES

OATE
L-27-%o

SCALE
1"e2p’

DAAWN Bv

bog

SITE PLAN

Flgure 1

I j
L




. - . - .
1 - - ‘0"45_-8_6 N X ”;5/ -~ w

GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE

b MW, MW%_, 94.11

OF FORMER TANK

+—— FENCE

54.5

WATER TOWER
_EXISTNG RESIDENCE 95.0

AND GARAGES |

Ground Water Elevations Indicated Are Based
On An Assumed Elevation of 100.00 Feet and an
Temporary Bench Marck placed on the concrete
floor slab in the garage adn warehouse.

. DAVID C. GLICK ASSOCIATES
@ SOIL BORNG 937:2_2.1-10 SCA'I;'I:;.M' BRA\;}:\'
¢ MONITORNG WELL . | - WATER G
Figure 24

1 -
]
]
I
I
I
j
]
]
10
i
]
)
i
]
i
)
]
]




3502 INT 468G | |
LRSS T

GARAGE |

+

B7 APPROXEOGATION OF FORMER TANK
OBS - /- i
oB

E R ] 2

Y A BQ%W1 —— FENCE
I ‘ 954 <B1 3

W

|
I \—‘ FENCE d =2 [N [
11 ¥ \
l l ‘ WATER TOWER |

_EXISTING RESIDENCE

I I . AND GARAGES |

. L~27T-90 "= 20’ bés
9 MONITORNG WELL . BORING LOCATION PLAN

Figure 2

1 {
|
l : DAVID C. GLICK ASSOCIATES
P Q@ S0OI. BORING . ) OATE SCALE DRAWN BY
I,
i




! N SUBSURFACE DATA LOG -%5%9
l : 3sfad 3A7
a A & M4 5-11-90
‘;){.‘ &b oD w ‘:3 > LOG No, DATE:
l YA o Fo WAR LOCATION . _ Mitzi Stockel
Q¥ <
. AN /AP & &/ ) EQUIPMENT
I S&/3 o/ 5/ &/ 8/ PROJECT No,
. | SILTY CLAY, dark gray, moist, fim
u 36 1.1 | 81| 5 — CLAYEY SIIT, mottled orange-hrown, moist, stiff
l o — SILTY SAND, orange-brown, moist, medium dense
p- 33 | 2.3 |s2]10—
l(.; —
- —
l‘ 7] transitions to FINE SAND
l{ 2 | 1.8 |s3 15 —

=
i

—
3

SILTY SAND, mottled orange-brown, wet, dense
50/5" | N.D.[S4 {20

. 4

- ¥

Bottam of Boring 23 Feet
2* Dia. Monitoring Well Installed

Figure 18

.- -_r-.- -;
: H i H .

|
i




A 4

ST % e a
- —

W : 2of2w INT
l 9 LOCKING WELL CAP { >
«—— WATER TIGHT TRAFF1C BOX
I ' 777 EAT rZas)
H LEXIST[NG GROUND SURFACE
S —_— o/
i T
l - -
I R L e T GROUT SEAL
o . . -
Ao Y N -
. - b - 2" DIAMETER
& A ik SCHEDULE 40 PVC CASING
- E’ +4 " 7- . :
ol I '
AEER /
l ; TR 3 / » BENTONITE SEAL
. < | f/ /
m . ////,
l _ sy ¢
- ~:
5 DY O - GRAVEL PACK
1@ ¢ :
= W .
5 - — . ok
1| LT
) ! ',.. -
.| =] p——— 8" BORING
I o | |
— M =
he
5l TEE
l bt F . ﬂ o ;
-t P
ﬁ Ny i N o
2 j “EOHs
l 2 A “ 2" DIAMETER
a o SCHEDULE 40 PVC SCREEN
o WITH 0.020" SLOTS
l = ‘= =¥
- ... \
5
l . ~~———— PVC END CAP
L= 23 Feet
l ga 15 Feet MONITORING WELL 4
= 7 Fest
‘ B= 2 Feet orE %k Y o
l WELL DETATL
MITZI SCOCKEL | Figure oo

Im"ws W B Tt

R




bt
m
e

GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE

GARAGE

l

H_-,FENTE—f\A, ; ﬁ”‘ -7

EXISTING RESIDENCE

TO CASTRO VALLEY EIVD.

GARAGE

LOCATION OF TANK
- W LMITS OF INITIAL| EXGAVATION
I

WATER TOWER [

AND GARAGES 4

FENCE

AND

DAVID C, GLICK ASSQOCIATES

DATE SCALE

DRAWN 8+

Y-21-90 t"=zo’ b

SITE FPLAN

Figure 1




®

GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE

OF FORMER' TANK

~—— FENCE

WATER TOWER |
EXISTING RESIDENCE 195.0

b

AND GARAGES

Ground Water Elevationg Indicated BAre Based
On An Assumed Elevation of 100.00 Feet and An
Temporary Bench Marck placed on the concrete
floor siab in the garage adn warehouse.

PAVID C. GLICK ASSOCIATES
JOATE SCALE CRAWHN 8Y
@ SOL BORMNG L-21-90 1 1= 20" DG

<p- MONITORNG WELL . GROUND WATER
_ i Figure 24 -

L 4

N e Am——

!
I
I
I
!
}
I
!
i
ok
!
!
i
!
!
!
i
i
I




35120 3Ng 292-4,53}’ Lo

it

;—I—b

3
b
"
.

GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE . !

B12
bMwa  MWG,

GABAGE T
1 egf :
B11 B8

X {( )
Bs® @83
B7 APPROY-—LOGATION OF FORMER TANK
b OBS ﬁ;z »x
«—— FENCE
3 BQ%W‘I
® B4 eB1
:L\.\.— , .
.
FENCE @810
MWi2
¢ ,
WATER TOWER |
EXISTING RESIDENCE
AND GARAGES |
}

DAVID C. GLICK ASSOCIATES
@ SOL BORING . " DA'(E'-z_’,...qo SCAll;‘E= 107 DHA!{;};V
- MONITORING WELL . BORING LOCATION PLAN
l ' ‘ Figure 2

v




-
H

~
H

Y

F

———

r 1

I

- - i
- . " . . . : “ R ]

SUBSURFACE DATA LOG

X -4SP e,

5/°M 3,,/ ? ——

> s ~Bz12/MH-5 5-16-90
03’: o D o ,:11 2 LOG Na : DATE :
q? > é{- : 3‘5} « < LOCATION: Mitzi Stockel
3 3y
AFYAN /AP & &/ /8 EQUIPMENT
o
S/ o =S &/ &/ &~ PROJECT Na,
SILTY SAND, tan, dry, loose
SILTY CLAY, dark gray, daip, £irm
5 — SILTY CIAY, mottled orange-brown, moist, stiff
—
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18
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—— -— ——
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i

SILTY CLAY, mottied vellow-brown, dry

SILTY CIAY, dark gray, damp, soft

CLAYEY SILT, mottled oranhge-brown and olive-gray,
molst, £imm

5.5] 81

SILTY SAND, mottled orange-brown and olive-gray,
moist, medium dense

65 52

Bottom of Boring 8 feot
Ground Water Scepage in Bottom of Boring

Figure 3
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-
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¥

1 ¢ \

| ,
! I EXISTING RESIDENCE WATER TOWER |
i _ . AND GARAGES |

l : . DAVID C, GLICK ASSOCIATES
@ SO BORING : ; ) QATE SCALE TRAWN BY
. . =2 V1~90 = 20° beG
' . {P- MONTI-ORNG WELL BORING LOCATION PLAN
l l Figure 2




SUBSURFACE DATA LOG Lslan 3N

0l-458 Q
& S LOG No -—B-8____  oatg:_4-24-90
& lu& < LOCATION: _Mitzi Stockel
g § &) oS EQUIPMENT:
5/ &/ &/ PROJECT No.

STILTY CLAY, dark gray, damp,firm

o ST, olive-gray, moist, medium dense, strong
l . ' -] gasoline odors
28 435 |81 | 5r

- SIIT, olive—gray, moist, medium dense, strong

l q gasoline odors

CLAYEY SILT; mottled orange-gray, molst, stiff
12 548 |52 | 8 ! i !

Bottam of Boring 8 Feet.

.Fiqure 10

¥ E) © OeOESestemates erwmwA s




% s

@

i.._a;,

GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE

GARAGE

541--FﬂEriCHE -—w\\\\

T .

s
Cal

e

L

GARAGE |

LOCATION OF TANK AND

LMMITS OF INITIAL

| a1
.'gf/
{ U

EXISTING RESIDENCE

TO CASTRO VALLEY BINVD.

WATER TOWER

AND GARAGES ¢

t

FENGE

EXCAVATION

DAVID C. GLICK ASSOCIATES

OATE
L2790

SCALE
"=z20’

DRAwN Bgv

bl

SITE FLAN

Figure 1
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GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE

B12
-$- MW/ MW%_ 94.11
93.46

OF FORMER TANK

«——— FENCE

il
a2

w

WATER TOWER ]
EXISTING RESIDENCE 95.0

AND GARAGES |

Ground Water Elevations Indicated Are Based ;
on An Assumed Elevation of 100.00 Feet and An
Temporary Bench Marck placed on the concrete

floor slab in the garage adn warehouse.

DAVID C. GLICK ASSOCIATES
@ SOl BORING 0‘7:’”2_'“?0 561:;'5'-_”' an;r; ;v

4 MONITORNG WELL o | cromm e cea
' - I Figure 24
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GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE .

Code 235(20) 3
M-—-———-m

NZog-458R ‘|

bt Gl

e

@ SOL BORNG
- MONITORNG WELL

B12
Mwg MWy
wg GARAGE ]
B
, Bt1 B8
3 . £
B7 APPRO¥—LOGATION OF FORMER TANK
©
- Bs -‘A;2 x
Bm1 : FENCE
L ®B4 oBi
’r\\_
*
FENCE @810 .
M2
¢ ,
WATER TOWER ]
EXISTING RESIDENCE
AND GARAGES |
"

DAVID C. GLICK ASSOCIATES

OATE

-2"1-9¢8 "

SCALE

BRAWMN BY

= 2o0° bsg

BORING LOCATION FLAN

Figure 2

-
i
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SUBSURFACE DATA LOG 35/2v8 3N

8/-458FR,
LOG No —B9  DATE: 4-24/25-90 1
o LOCATION Mitzl Stockel i
W,
EQUIPMENT :
PROJECT No.

SAND, fine-grained, gray, dry, dense

62 | 273 |s1|5 . SILT, with some gravel, orange-brown, damp, dense

— CLAYEY SILT, oiive-brown, dry, firm to stiff

16 5 IS2 |8 _ CLAYEY SILT, mottled olive-browh and orange,
: ’ daﬂ[p' fim

o - [ e
.-'. “

sampld¢ not Hetaind@ —

1% s
-

L1

SILTY CLAY, hrown~orange, moist

5

sample [not rdtaineds ™ |

,.
H

SAND, fine—grained, medium bhrown, saturated, loosx

-

41 N.D. | 83 |20

Bottom of Boring 20 Feet.

Ty g
1 1

¥

]

Figure 11
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) LOCATION OF T AND
1 ' i“‘\ LMITS OF NMAL{ EXCAVATION

I i
|

I
b _J
WATER TOWER f
AND GARAGES ¢
EXISTING RESIDENCE
TO CASTRO VALLEY BIND.
. : DAVID C. GLICK ASSOCIATES
. ‘ ' PDATE SCALE CRAWN Y
. . 2140 | 1"=z20' bes
SITE PLAN
" | Figure 1
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GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE

LY.

OF FORMER TANK

«—— FENCE

93.5 / o4l . 3
: 9405
WATER TOWER T
EXISTING RESIDENCE 95.0
AND GARAGES [

Ground Water Elevations Indicated Are Based

On An Assumed Elevation of 100.00 Feet and An
Temporary Bench Marck placed on the concrete . _ ;
floor slab in the garage adn warehouse. :

DAVID C. GLICK ASSOCIATES
DATE (14 ¥
@ SOIL BOHNG L-21-90 ALE CRAWN S

1"z 20° biG
9 MONITORNG WELL

GROUND WATER
i Figure 24
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GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE .

B12

i
i
]
i
i
i bmwg  MWG, |

GARAGE |
l ) B#xuﬁ BB% }
l 1 kPPHeX——I:ee—HIQTJ OF FORMER TANK
1y| /
l 4 Baoql}ww [ FENCE -

:W
' \—FENCE 810 W J‘
I ¢ >
l WATER TOWER |
EXISTING RESIDENCE
l AND GARAGES |
h
]
]
I : DAVID C. GLICK ASSOCIATES
® SOL BORNG - N redo | ezt | ne
l @ MONITORNG WELL BORING LOCATION PLAN
| ‘ Figure 2
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SUBSURFACE DATA LOG 35/21 2]
Hl-48€S
Ly LOG Ng ~B=10  DATE:__4-25-90
& 8 Mitzi Stockel
-~ " ~ LOCATION s V2%
AN <, EQUIPMENT -
o,g 53 Ny % PROJECT Ne.
SIITY SAND, with gravel, medium brown, ary, loose
SILTY CLAY, dark gray, damp, f£imm
51 no. si| 5 .—d CIAYEY SILT, orange-brown, damp, £irm to stiff
19 |N.D.|S2]| 8

Bottom of Boring 8 Feet

Figure 12




GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE

I 2
' .....

4 W
I %

GARAGE

LOCATION OF TANK AND
; - [j;/ LMITS OF INMIAL| EXCAVATION
| ¢
* b . l

+—— FENCE
N - |

WATER TOWER [
AND GARAGES 1}
EXISTING RESIDENCE
TO CASTRO VALLEY EIVD.
) DAVID C. GLICK ASSOCIATES
. ) DATE SCALE DRAWS BY
. . (s B PN szo! b
SITE PLAN

Figure 1
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GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE

 EXISTING RESIDENCE

95.0

Ground Water Elevations Indicated Are Based
On An Assumed Elevation of 100.00 Feet and An
Temporary Bench Marck placed on the concrete

fleor slab in the garage adn warehouse.

@ SOL. BORING
¢~ MONITORNG WELL

o1-438T __\

5/ 20

ElN i —

-

94.11

WATER TOWER }

AND GARAGES |

OF FORMER TANK

«—— FENCE

DAVID C. GLICK ASSOCIATES

OATE

L=-2"T-90

SCALE
1= 20'

CAAWN BY

béa

1__GRODND WATER GRAD
' I Figure 24
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GAHAGE AND WAREHOUSE .
B12
HMwe  MWG,
. GARAGE |
d .
B11 B8 |
BBO @B3 -
esr APPROX:—LOGATION OF FORMER TANK
&
BS oB2
Bsoq’ﬂam ; «——— FENGE
e v u B4 B
\ )
FENCE QB10 |
MWI2
-¢- N
_EXISTING RESIDENCE WATER TOWER
AND GARAGES |
3

PAVID C, GLICK ASSOCIATES
@ SON BORING - Dﬂi-a"l-‘fo SCI-'I;,E= 200 nna;:’;v
‘¢~ MONITORNG WELL BORING LOCATION PLAN
| ' Figure 2




LY
SUBSURFACE DATA LOG 3520w 30/
i1 o/-458T
Ry A % B-11 . 5-11-90
- é:. v D « ‘:g o LOG No, DATE
I S /S o/ T2 o/ S LOCATION . _Mitzi Stockel
) Al é": £ \6.4- g; Ky qa\* o/ EQUIPMENT :
' - S/ e}." aF; 5/ &/ S PROJECT No. _
- : j
n SILTY CLAY, dark gray, damp, £irm :
o
l = N STLT, mottled orange-brown, damp, Stiff
3% | Ll|s1]5 — ’ T
l - 8 ND.|ls2ls . SAND, fine-grained, orange-brown, saturated,
e ' loose
r | -
. -_— SAND, fine to medium grained, medium brown,
I _| saturated, loose
{ 14 | N.D. |83 [I5 —
I_ ] Bottom of Boring 16 Leet
I -
o
a.‘l*" -
I..‘r ]
i
B X
l w
l.* , _ Figure 13
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File # 12
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O}l—427

At THE DATES AND

OF SUBSURFACE
AND TIMES,

SURFACE CONDITIONS

LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND (T
15 NOT WARRAMTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE
CONDITIONS AT OTUHER LOCATIONS

phone:

CE} | SAMPLER MSIDE DEAM,
£3 ) 70401 HANNER- 30 JHCH pros
tr ) wyvomauticatty ryskep

CH5)-Y62.-4000

- ogrE: March 13, 1991 ' SB-1
Looen By o LOG DESIGNATION __ 8-l 352w 3¢
ELEVATION: Approximately +180Q' MSL
WATER LEVEL: NA JOB: P90165
EOUIPMENT; B-53 Mobile Drill Using 8" Hellow Stem Auger FIGWE: §
kIEE e e
] "[5: 27w =& w .
136l [Slas{ 819
X ;_'5 ¢ |g 8% g o SOH. OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES
o, p o = ~ -
8 (2afa 2 (& Asphalt Pavement
0 FILL} SAND & GRAVEL: Orange, aggregate base, molgt
7 SILT CLAY: Dark gray, moist, slight hydro- -
carbon odor .
“ PID to 0.8 .
N CL | SANDY CLAY: Mottled blue—gray and orange, .
fine-grained, damp .4
5 -
2.0l 45| -{ - lH PID to 0.8
" Grades brown
Grades gray-yellow )
10~ )
2.0 45 | - - 2B Grades stiff, trace small pebbles PID to 111 ™
CL| SILTY CLAY: Yellow-brown, damp, stiff to h
" hard PID to 72 .
- Firat Encounter
-
SC| CLAYEY SAND: Mottled blve-gray and orange, |pIp to 168—2—-—-
151 _ - wet to saturated, trace to little gravel "
2.00 38 3
PID to 48
- Boring
Terminated '
. R at 16’
M o T Nahs
bef'f‘ --—-S PID = ]
20+ ﬂ C( . Photo~ionization
' Q'OL{O e u)aod Qcp Detector
o
Castwo \/af(e/j Boring g
- Backfilled
with Grout
"
-
| 25 T e et
THE LDGS SHOW SuB

BOK

& Associates
/S0 b
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S ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE &  PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 A (415) 484-2600

25/2w P

13 March 1991

BSK & Assgclates
5729-F Sonoma Drive
Pleasantoun, CA 94566
Gentlemen:

Enclosed 1s Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91136 for a monitoring well
construction project at 20405 Redwood Road in Castro Valley for Robert Nahas.

Pleage note that permit condition A-~2 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of the work, The report should include drilling
. and completion logs, locatlon sketch, and permit nuaber.

If you have any queations, please contact Wyman Hong or Cralg Mayfield at

; 4842600,
% ' Very truly youra,
e
- A\
J. KilMidgstad, Chief

Water Resources Engineering

WH :mm
Enc.

i~




PPLICANT'S

, ] q‘. . 2.“) S
0477 y."-zjisé(CElVEgDP

MAR _ 199

16

OCATION oF PRoJECT  [uocal
ZOHOS Eel

wocel  Eel.
(asfyo Uclltag ',C.ff.

LJENT
fame

Eobex b To AMahas

wdress Z&630 ttitio 1Prive.

Phone

My ostro Valley  CA

Zip __q945T%

PPLICANT )
lame Bsk ¢ Associales

7rm Bergev

Wdress S7z4 £ Sonoeda D,

Phone_&/s 462 Y000

iy _Plascton

Zlp 9F9Ys66

YPE OF PROJECT
lali Construction :
‘*hodie Protection

——

Geotechnlica! Investigation
Geneoral

ISTIMATED STARTING DATE

Supply ContamInation x
oring x Wall Destruction
'ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
emastic {ndustrial . Gther
unfclpat _ lrrigation —
RILLING METHOD:
fud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger X
iable Other
RILLER'S LICENSE NO. c-87 490992
fELL PROJECTS
Orlll Hole Dlameter 3 In. - Max [mum
Casing Dlemeter Z. In. Dapth B5f+.
Surface Seal Depth S ft. Number & |
IEQTECHN|CAL PROJECTS
Numbar of Borlngs 9 Max Imum
Hole Diamater 3 In. Depth [8 +tt,

3/1z/91

ISTIMATED COMPLETION DATE .

.3.7(5' / 1/

FIGNATURE

and Alemeda County Ordinance No. 73~6B.

e ‘ﬁfi‘j‘b‘* vere_5/8/7/

"‘.xby agree to comply with all requlrements of ihis

EOR GFFICE Usg]

PERMIT NUMBER 91136

LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permlt Raquirements Apply

GENERAL

t. A permlt appilcation should be submitted so as to
arrive at the Zone 7 office flwe days prior to
proposed starting date.

2. Submit fo Zone 7 within 60 days after completlon
of poermitted work the origlnal Depariment of
Water Resources Water Wall Drlilers Report or
squivalent for welt projects, or drilling logs
and locatlon sketch for gectachnical projects.

» Parmit Is vold 1f proJect not begun within 90
days of appraoval date.

3
WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
)

« Hinimum surface seal thickness Is {wo (nches of
cemoni grout placed by tremle.

2. Minfmum seal depth Is 50 feet for municlpal and
indostrial wells or 20 feet for domestlc and
Irrigailon wells unless a lesser depth Is
spacially approved, Minlmum seal depth for
menltoring wells fs the maximum depth practicable
or 20 feat.

@ GEOTECHNICAL. Backflll bore hole with compacted cui-

+ings or heavy bentonite and upper two feet with com-
pacted materlal. In aress of known or suspected
contantinatton, tremfed cemsni grout shall be used In
place of compacted cuttlngs.

D. - CATHORIG, FI1l hole ebove ancde zone with concrete

placed by fremla,
E. WELL DESTRUGTJON.

Ses stteched.

Date 8 Mar 91

121989




* oATE: March 13, 1991 $B-2 or—4a 2’@'
LOG DESIGNATION 3520 P

LOGGED BY! TWB

ELEVATION! Approximately +180°' MSL
WATER LEVEL: First Encountered at 14" JOB! P90i65
EQUIPMENT:  B-53 Mobile Drill Using 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE: 5

21

WOISTURE 9%

5GiL. OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES

NOMINAL (1)
DIAMETER, .
BLOWS /FOOT
ORY DENSITY,
PCF
U.s.C.8.

SAMPLES

Asphalt Pavement

FILL] SILTY CLAY: Dark gray, damp to molst, firm§ PID to 0
. strong odor o

"of 0ePTH,FEET

Grades medium pray PID to 2

2.0 42| - _ gtiff to hard, brittle, sand blebs PID to 18 —

§ lh ML | CLAYEY SILT: Greenish—gray, damp, very
hydrocarbon odor
-

‘ CL{ SANDY CLAY: Yellow-orange, moist to wet,
104 2 very stiff to hard, black mottles, PID to 400

2.0| 46 - - -

no pores, medium sand, strong odorx

First
1 Encounter -

SM | SILTY SAND: Orange to red-orange, wet to jg;. J
Fﬂ saturated, vertical blue-gray sitreaks, =
trace to little fine gravel, strong PID to 430

5] odor, fine sand Boring -
Terminated

1 at 14.51 -

J2.00 29§ - -

Boring
¥ Backfilled -
: with Grout
Note: OSubstantial sheen on wet auger hit
PID =
Photo-imization
Detactor

-
-

: i
25 r L ’ r' . s R
THME LDGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS ' Er] SAMPLER INSIDE DIAM

AT THE DATES AND L.OCATIONS INDICATED ANOIT
1S NOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE HE.F‘RESENTMIVE ¥ (21 1e0ibe ihstatn-'s0 inch oage,

2
&

OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS {F1 WromAuLicALLY puskeo
AND TIMES,

Sl El N IR R SN O EE B B T BE N D S R B B e
}
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b ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE b PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 § (415} 484-2600

13 March 1991

BSE & Assoclates
5729-~F Sonoma Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Gentleman:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91136 for a monitoring well
congtruction project at 20405 Redwoad Road in Castro Valley for Robert Nahas.

Please note that permit conditiom A-2 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completfon of the work, The report should include drilling
and completion logs, location sketch, and permit mumber.

If you have any questioans, please contact Wyman Hong or Craig Mayfield at

s 484-2600,
=3
Very truly yours,
G
L
J. Killidgatad, Chief
Water Resources Engineering
WH :mm
Enc.

. . =1
. o N T
ey e Y
e !
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0/- QI
£ F?SECEWED
e‘lﬂR‘1]991

oCATION of PRoJECT  [imocal 16
Zo40s  Pecl )
(astvo Uc:,ll.eg ‘,C .

LIENT

ame  Pogent T Adhas
ddress ZE6T0 FeHO Lrive

Phone

ity Cosivo Voiby CA Ztp _ 94 55¢
PPL |CANT .
ame BEk e HSSUOG.{ES
7im_ Bergerv:
ddress_S724 £ Sonsha If,  FPhone ¢/ 462 {000
1ty Ploscirion Zlp 99546
YPE OF PROJECT
‘ol | Construction Geotechnlcal investigation
~‘hodlc Protection Banaral
r Supply Contan!natlion P,
ring x Wall Destruction
ROPOSED WATER .SUPPLY WELL USE
cmestlc $ndusirlal ___  Giher
unlclpal __ Irrigation —
RILLING METHOD!
lud Rotary Alr Rotacy Auger __ ¥
iable Other

RILLER*S LICENSE MO, C-57 490447

ELL PROJECTS
oril! Hole Diameter 3 in. Mext Tmum
‘Caslng Dlamoter - In. Depth 35tt.
Surface Seal Dapth E t. Number E
1
EQTECHNICAL PROJEGTS
Humbar of Borjings Max Imum

2
Hole D}ameter &

Depth I8 tt,

3/1z/91
3/’3/‘?/

STIMATED STARTING DATE
STEMATED COMPLETION DATE |,

"aby agree to comply with all requirements of +this

G
. and Alomeda County OrdInance No, 73-68.

PPLICANT®S f . -
3IGNATURE \%’” ﬁ-""fﬁ"' Date 3{-/6”/_'5’/

EOR CRFICE U]

PERMIT NUMBER 91136

LOCAT ION HUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Glrcled Perml+ Requirements Apply

. GEMERAE,

l. A permlt application should be submitted so es to
arrlve at the Zone 7 offlce five days prior to
propused starting date.

2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion
of permitted werk the orlginal Depariment of
VWater Resourcas Water Wall Driflers Report or
equivalent for well projects, or drilllng logs
and locatlon sketch for gectechnical projects.

3. Permit Is vold (f proJect not hegun withian 90
days of approval date,

e WATER WELLS, (NCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

I, Minlmum surface seal thickness 1s two lnches of
cemant grout placed by tremle,

2. MiInlmum seal depth is 50 feet for munlclpal and
Industrial wells or 20 fest for domestlc and
Irrigation wells unless a lasser depth |Is
$épecially approved, Minimum seal depth for
monitorlng walls 1s the maximum depth practicable
or 20 feat.

@ GEOTECHNICAL. Backfll] bore hole wi+h compacted cut-

tings or heavy bentonite and upper two fest with com-
pected metertal. In areas of known or suspected
contamination, tremled cement grout shall be used In
place of compacted cuttings.

- CATHOD{C. FIll hole above ancde zome wlth concrete

placed by tremie,
E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Seoe attached.

Date 8 Mar 91

12§ 989




Ot—437 |

oy et 121991 1 0G DESIGNATION 523 %%{2w 3¢
LOGGED RY: TWB
ELEVATION: Approximately +1807 MSI,
WATER LEVEL: First Encountered at 15' J0B: P90165
EQUIPMENT ! B~53 Mobile Drill Using 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE: §
W adJ -l U3 Foy
h =X 8~ E: 5 0 ,
BlBIS B R 8y
vl (5188 8| & SOIL OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES
a T4 O = > =
wledls S
Q|za| o %8 Asphalt Surface (2-1/2 inches) .
0 FILI] AGGREGATE BASE: Orange and gray, moist towet] PID to O
= CLAYEY SILT: Black, damp A
_ PID to O .
- r
) L ML | CLAYEY SILT: Mottled dark-gray and yellow- l
5 brown, very stiff ko hard, damp, tootlets| —
2.0 &1t - - PID to 0
= o
i 5C | CLAYEY SAND: Mottled blue-gray and yellow- y
- brown, moist, dense, many very fine N
i pores, hydrocarbon odor PID to 37
2.0 42| | 1 .
| o
ML | SANDY SILT: Orange-brown, f£ine-grained sand, ]
}— minor clay, molst teo wet, very stiff, |PID to 1500
orous, saturated pores have strong odor] First Encounte
2.00 30| -{ -] 2 P ¥
1° PID to 20 -
[
15 V]
i PID to 70 .
2,04 27 - -
L+ SC| CLAYEY SAND: Orange-brown, saturated, N
medium-dense
Boring
- Terminated i
Note: Sheen observed on water in boring at 187
20 -
' Boring
o Backfilled i
with Grout
-4 -y
PID =
- l’hot:n::—:lcm:’Lzz-ﬂ::ImJn_1
Detector
| "
25 T

THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

AT THE DATES ANMD LOCATIONS INDICATED, ANDIT

I5 NOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ASIE REPRESENTATIVE
OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS

AND TIMES,

-

f1) ZANPLER INHIDE DIAM.
20 140 HAMMER= 30 HeCH DROP,
4P WrDRAULICALLY PUSHED

BSK
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b ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRIGT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE b  PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 & {415) 484-2600

2y 3P

13 March 1991

BSK & Associates
5729~F Sonoma Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91136 for a monitoring well
construction project at 20405 Redwood Road in Castre Valley for Robert Nahas,

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well comstruction raport
be submitted after completion of the work, The report should include driiling
and completion logs, locatfon sketch, and permit number.

If you have any queastlons, pleasa contact Wyman Hong or Craig Mayfleid at

Very truly yours,
X005 0=,
W
ngtad, Chief
Water Resources Englneering
WH :mm
Euc.
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AR _ i 199)

ISTIMATED COMPLETION DATE . 3 //5/9/

' amoby agree to comply with all requirements of +hls
s. and Alamoada County Ordinance No. 73-68.

U

Aeoved_ - Date 8 Mar 91

\PPL {CANT!S ' ‘
3JGNATURE \_ﬁ”ﬁ-"‘ﬁ“f— Date 3/6-_/‘?/ e

121969

CCATION oF PROJECT  [lvocad T4 PERMIT NUMBER 91136
l zot0s Reclwood Bl LOCATION HUMBER
Casho_Valley /A,
LIENT
l e Kobext T. Mahas . PERMIT CONDITIONS
wdress 28630 ttio Drive Phone ) .
ity Cpstvo Uuﬂt@, CA Zlp  qYsY4 Clrcled Permlt Raquirements Apply
I PPL ICANT .
lams RSk « Hssociades @ GENERAL
7t Berger” . A permit application shouid bo submitted so as +o
l ddress 5779 £ Sonahia, Pr. Phone ' Lf/S Y62 000 orrive ot the Zone 7 offlce fiwe days prior +o
My Phascnton Zip 7Yspé proposed starting data.
2. Submlt to Zone 7 withln 60 days affsr completion
I YPE OF PROJECT of permitted work -the orlginal Dapartment of
lell Construction Geotechnlcal [nvestigation Water Resources Water Well Drlllers Roport or
~“hod e Protectlon Ganeral - equivalent for well projects, or drilling logs
i Supply - Contealnatlon X and {ccatlon sketch for geotechnlcal projects.
l oring . Wall Destruction . 3. Permit Is vold [f prolact not begen within 90
. days of approval date,
‘ROPOSED WATER SUFPLY WELL USE . WATER HELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
I icmestle I ndusirial __ UOther ’ ; t. Minlmum surfece seal thickness 1s fwo Inches of
Wwnlclpal __ irrigatton — ) cement grout placed by fremis.
2. Minlmum seal depth 1s 50 feet for municlpal and
IRILLING METHOD: industrial wells or 20 feat for domestic amd
l wd Rotary Alr Rotary Auger _ ¥ irrigation wells unless a lesser dopth Ts
Jable Gthar ) spaclally approved. Miplmum sesl depth for
monltoring wells Is the maxlmum depth practicable
IRILLER'S L ICENSE NO. C-87 H509%L or 20 feet.
GEOTECHNICAL. Backfil) bore hole with compacted cut-
ELL PROJECTS tings or heavy bentonlte and upper +wo feet with com-
Drrill Hele Dlmehr_l_ fn. * Max lmum pacted meterial. In areas of known or suspacied
I Casing Dlameter Z. In, Depth 3BSf+, contemlaatlon, fremled cemont grout shall be used In
Surface Saal Depth |5 ft. Number- E , place of compacted cuttings.
v 0. CATHODIC. FItl hole above anoda zana wlih concrate
EOTECHNICAL PROJECTS placed by tremie.
' Number of Borlngs 5 Max [mum E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
Hole D]ameter _& in. Bapth ___I_B_ f+.
. ISTIMATED STARTING DATE 5/12/?/




" oATEr March 13, 1991 SB4 0(-4 91K
: are ’ -
ELEVATION: Approximately +180"' MSL
WATER LEVEL: HNot Encountered JOB: pggig5
EQUIPMENT;  B-53 Mobile Drill Using 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE: 7
IBEEAAP
- (]S § vl ) g
Elzwle |E oy T | o 501L OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES
& [532]8 g | 3l 3
| O (Ra|® 8 Asphalt Pavement (2-1/2 inches)
0 AGGREGATE BASE: Orange
. FILL| SILTY CLAY: Dark gray-brown, sandy, moist N
-1 vl
5-{1.4} 330 -} - CL | SILTY CLAY: Mottled dark gray and brown, _j
damp, very stiff, sandy, roots to 1/8"
T diameter i
I Grades gray-yellow N
| SC} CLAYEY SAND: Orange-brown, damp to woist, i
| dense, friable, no pores T
10— 2 00 49 - - ) —
Grades gray, odorous
PID to 2 -~

.y Grades moister, more clay n

12.0f 42 - = lrl SM | SILTY SAND: Orange snd blue-gray, moist to "

wet, dense, fine grained sand, trace PID to 98
clay, trace small pebbles, vertical
wet blue-pray odorous seams

15

Boring
Terminated -
at 157

N Boring

Backfilled Ny
N with Grout -
20 _
PID =
o . Fhoto-ionization
Detector

25

. -

THE LDGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS T i) sAMeLIR sioE omAR

AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND IT
IS NOT WARRANYED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE . . |21 (300 WAMMEN- 32 1ncH daor,
OF SUDSURFACE CONOITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS . §#) hvbmAuLicAtLY ruskeD

AND TIMES, A ssocites

i & N I &N T @ &N I S T O TE A G B B R S .
-
1
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5 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE = & PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 ] (415) 484-2600

13 March 1991

BSK & Assoclates
5729~F Sonoma Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94366

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91136 for a monitoring well
construction project at 20405 Redwood Road in Castro Valley for Robert Nahas,

Please note that permit condition A~2 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of the work., The report should include drilling
and completion loga, location sketch, and permit number.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hoog or Cralg Mayfileld at

Very truly yours,

SN 05079,
J. KilMidgstad, Chief

Water Resources Engineering

WH :mm
Exnc.




ST R B

MAR _ § 1991

R{LLER'S LICENSE NO. C-57 4909471

[FOR"OFFICE_USE] .
oCATION oF ProJecT  Livoecal 14 PERMIT NUMBER 91136
Z0HOS EedubaoLEa( LOCAT [ON NUMBER
_(asho UCLILM C
LIENT
e  Eobext T Mahas PERMIT CONDETIONS
wdress_Z@620 friio Vrive Phone - _
My Gastvo Vaily , (A Zlp __q4544 Clrcled Permit Requirements Apply
FPL ICANT -
e BSK ¢ Mssociokes . @ GENERAL
7im_Pergev . A pormlt application shovld be submitted so as to
ddress 5129 £ Sohona . Phone ¢/ 46z 4000 arrive et the Zone 7 offlce flve days prior to
ity Plrasciuton 2lp FYs4b6 proposed starting date.
2. Submlt to Zone 7 wlthin 60 days after completion
YPE OF PROJECT of permitted work +the original Depariment of
e}l Construction Gootechnlcal |Investigation Water Resources Water Well Driliers Report or
thodle Pro‘l'ecﬂon__'_ Benaral — oquivalent for well prolects, or drilling logs
6 Supply e Contanlnatlon X and locatlon sketch for gectechnlcal projecis.
orlng . Woll Destructlon . 3. Pormit Is vold If project not begun wlthin 90
days of approval date.
ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
wmestic industrial Other ) 1. Minlmum surface saal ‘thickness Ts two Unches of
wnlcipal _ Irrigation cemant grout placed by +remls.
2. Minlmum sea! depth js 50 feet for munlclpal and
RILLING METHOD: Indusiriat wells or 20 feet for dowestlc and
ud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger X Irrigation wells wunless a lesser dapth [s
‘able Other speclally approved., Minimum seal depth for

montforing wells Is the maximum depth practicable
or 20 fest.

@ GEOTECHNICAL.. Backfll) bore hols with compacted cut-
JELL PROJECTS tings or heavy bentonlte and upper two feet with com-
Orill Hole Diemeter 3 In. Mex Imum pacted material. In aress of known or suspected
Casling Dlameter _Z-_In. Depth 3514, conteminatlon, iremled cement grout shall be used In
Surface Seal Depth |5 ft. Numbor &1 place of compacted cuttings.
! D. . CATHODIC. FIl) hole above ancds zome wlth concrete
JEQOTECHNICAL PROJECTS ptaced by tremis.
Number of Borings & Max Imum E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Seo attached.
Hole Dlameter & In. Depth |8 £+, :
I ISTIMATED STARTING DATE -B/IZ/‘H
ISTIMATED COMPLETION DATE . 5'/1.5'/ (7
l " iamroby agree fo comply with all requlrements of thls .
n. and Alemeda County Ordinance No, 73-68, - -
‘ AgFoved_ Dato 8 Mar 91

PPLICANT'S
l SIGHNATURE

T Diige oun_sfef

vioaT

121989



o , i 4971 £
DATE: March 13, 1991 SB-5

oATE: e e LOG DESIGNATION 2525 %¢
ELEVATION: Approximately +180' MSL
WATER LEVEL: Not Encountered JOB: poniss
EQUIPMENT ! B-53 Mobile Drill Using 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGUNE: 8

{2)

MOISTURE %
s

DEPTH, FEET

S0IL OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES

NOMINAL {1}
Di AMETER, N,
BLOWS /FOOT
ORY DENSITY,
PCF
SAMPL
Uu.5.C.5.

Asphalt Pavement
FILL] AGGREGATE BASE: Orange, moist

- SILTY CLAY: Dark to medium gray, some sand -
moilst, filirm

[e]

Grades mottled gray, black, and yellow-~
5-11.4] 20] - - ! brown, molst, stiff, organlcs present _

PID to O

- Red vitreous clay pipe shards encountexred |PID to O

o ML | CLAYEY SIiLT: Orange-brown with light
‘ yellow-gray mottles, damp, very stiff,

1ittle sand -

10~ - -
.41 39 PID to O

CL{ SILTY CLAY: Orange with few blue—gray blebs,
= little to some sand, damp to moist, N

1529 2t -1 - 1H Stiff
PID to 0 -

N Boring
Terminated
- at 15.5' -

Boring
Backfilled
with Grout

PID =
Photo—lonization]
- Detector

20

THE LOGS S10W SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS ' .

A A
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND T :;’, :.;::;,.TM o
'S NOT WARAANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESEMTATIVE : }HUER = 30 heCh baoe.
OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS  ° tF) wromAULICALLY FushEo
AND TIMES.

C-‘
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) ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTHOL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE = & PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 &  (415) 484-2600

13 March 1991

BSK & Asgociates
5729-F Sonoma Drive
Pleaganton, CA 94566

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91136 for a monitoring well
construction project at 20405 Redwood Road in Castro Valley for Robert Nahas,

Please note that permit condition A—~2 requires that a well construction report
be gubmitted after completion of the work, The report should include drilling -
and completion loge, location gketch, and permit number.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or Craig Mayfield at
484~2600.

Yery truly yours,

L4
X 05900,
Jﬁgs tad, Chief

Water Resacurces Engineering

WH :mm
Enc,
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MAR _ § 199}

STIMATED COMPLETION DATE . 2 //5/%/

‘g o0y agree to comply with al} requirements of +his
. and Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-68.

Date 8 Mar 91

Fzi909

PPLICANT'S ' -
51 GHATURE \ﬁ’” ﬁ-‘fj‘“f‘ Date %/QZ?/ o '

' [FOR_APPLICANT 10 COMFLETE] FOR OFPICE USE]
0GATION oF ProJecT  Uvocad T4 . PERMIT NUMEER 91136
l zodos  Recluwoed Pel. LOCATION NUMBER
(asho 3!0.1@#.,0&.
LIENT
I ome___ Kobex b T, Mahas : PERMIT CONDITIONS -
ddress ZEbRO {tio Vyinve. Phone : )
iy datro Valy (A Zip _ 9YsSYE Gircled Permit Requlrements Apply
I PPL ICANT .
Bsk ¢ Hsscoiades . GENERAL
7t Bergev' l. A permit sppllication should bo submitted so as o
l ddress 5729 £ SokorHa 1. Phone /5 462 G000 arrlve ot the Zone 7 oftice flve days prior to
dty  _Plhascvton Zlp _99s6b praposed starting date,
2. Submlt to Zone 7 wlthin 60 days afier completion
l YPE OF PROJECT of parmitted work +he origlnal Depariment of
‘sl | Constructlon Geotechnlcel lavastigation Water Resources Water Well Drillers Report or
-~ “hodle Protectlon Genoral - aquivalent for well proJects, or drilling logs
5:* Supply — Contamiration X and location sketch for geotechnical projfects.
l toring > Wall Destruction —_— 3. Permlt Is wvold If project not begun wil¥hin 90
days of approval data.
ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE - e WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
I amestic _ industrial __ oOther ) !. Minfmum surface sea) thickness Is fwo Unches of
unlclpat treigation cement grout placed by tremla.
2. Mlolwmum seal depih Is 50 fest for munlclpal and
RILLING METHOD: Indusirlal wells or 20 fest for domestlc amd
l lud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger _ X frrigatton walls unless a lesser depth Is
=ble Other speclally epproved, Minlmum sesl depith for
. monltoring welis ls the maximum depth practicable
RILLER'S LIiCENSE ND. C-87 470941 or 20 feet.
l @ GEOTECHNICAL. Backflll bore hole with compacted cut-
ELL PROJECTS tings or haavy bantonite and upper two feaet with com-
Orili Hols Diemeter_3 In. Max Imum pacted materfal. In areas of known or suspacted
l Caslng Dimmeter _Z in. Dapth é_ga_ff. contamination, +remled coment grout shall be used In
Surface Seal Depth S ft. Number & | piace of compacted cuttings.
! D. . CATHODIC, FIII hole above arode zone with concrete
EQTECHMICAL PROJECTS placed by tremie.
I Humber of Borings 5 Max Imum E. WELYL DESTRUCTION. Sea attached.
Hole Dtameter % Depth _JB t+.
I ISTIMATED STARTING DATE —’:/IZ/‘?!




I " oATE: March 13, 1991 SB-6 o/~427%
: arc > B
LOGGED BY:  TWB LOG DESIGNATION %ﬁf}w 3p
ELEVATION: Approximately +180' MSL
l WATER LEVEL: First Evcountered at 15-1/2' JOB: POOIGS
EQUIPMENT ! B-53 Mobile Drill Using 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE: 9
. MEERE
' 46 & § 2 w n n
- Jof b= P =1 E O J '}
ol R0 i al & | g 501 OR ROCH DESCRIPTION NOTES
512313 Iglx | &7 .
I e S B Asphalt Pavement (1.75 inches)
.0 FILL| AGGREGATE BASE: Orange, sandy, moist
. GLAYEY SILT: Dark gray-brown, damp, firm, o
' some sand and pebbles
l ¥ Glass encountered "
N “
5-4{1.4] 48] - - o
I CL | SILTY CLAY: Mottled yellow-gray and medium
gray, damp, hard, little to some sand, N
no pores
l = o
N ML | SILT: Mottled, yellow-brown and Light gray, |
l damp to moist, stiff to very stiff,
1041.41 36% - - some very fine pores, trace to little —
l . clay PID to 2i
l L | SM | SILTY SAND: Orange-brown with vertical PID to 164
blue-gray streaks, moiast to saturated,
15-42.0 34 - - medium dense, fine to medium grained, PID to 2149 —
I 1 no pores, trace clay \4
N Boring T
Terminated
I T at ].-5 15' -
Boring )}
. Backfilled
with Grout
20—~ N
;]
I N PID = i
Photo~ionization
" Detector o
19"
- THE LOGS S1HOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS o
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND IT N Fal sAMPLER INSIQE DIAM,
IS NOT WARRANTED TIIAT THEY ARE REPHESENTATIVE (31 1407 MAMMER- 30 IncH oRoe,
OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS E#) nvonAuLicalLy Fushen e
AND TIMES, . . - Associpes
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4 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 b (415) 484-2600

13 March 1991

BSE & Assoclates
5729-F Sonoma Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Gantlemen:

Enclosed 13 Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91136 for a monitoring well
construction project at 20405 Redwood Road in Castro Valiey for Robert Nahas.

Please note that permit conditionm A-2 requires that a well counstruction report
be submitted after completion of the work, The report should include dritling
and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or Craig Mayfield at

484-2600,

Yery truly yours,

X 005000,
- \J

Jimgs tad,. Chief

Water Resourcea Engineering
WH rmm
Enc.
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-mim-- %125( FIVEDP
AR _ § 199]

CCATION oF PROJECT  [Ivoead T4
zodQs  Reclwood ]
(asho Ual%g

LIENT

wme  Pobext T, Mehas
vddress 28560 &a"‘fo 'D\'I\C-

ity st Valey |, (A

PPLICANT

fame

Phone
Zlp

4396

BSk ¢ Hssociades

T Pergev
ddress 7249 F SonoeHo LN,
Nty Pleaserrton

YPE OF PROJEGT
lat!l Constructlion

Phone_¢//= 462 4000
Zip 94565

Baotechnlcal [nvestligation

>~*hodle Protection Ganarel
Supply Contomtnation X
orbng x Woll Destructlon
'ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
amestlc Indusirfal __ Ofher
funfclipal trrigation _
WILLING METHOD:
fud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger _ ¥
lable Other
IRILLER'S LICENSE NO. C-57 Y7094 L
[ELL PROJECTS
orit} Hole Diemeter 3 In. Meoc fmum
Caslng Dlamater 7 In. Depth B5ft.
Surface Seal Depth |5 ft. Number & |
JEOTECHN{CAL PROJECTS
Mumber of Borlngs 2 Max Imum
Hole Dismeter % In. pepth }8 f+.
STIMATED STARTING DATE -3/ IZ/‘H
ISTIMATED COMPLETION DATE . 3 //5/%/

and Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-68B.

\/ d ﬁ-ﬁfff— bete_3/6/7/

'il ‘sby agres to comply with all requlirewents of +this

PPLICANT'S
JIGNATURE

FOR_OFFICE USE]

PERMIT NUMBER 91136

LOCATEON HUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Pormit Requlra;nan-i-s Apply

@ GENERAL

1. A pernlt application should be submiited so as to
arrlve at the Zone 7 offlce flve days prior to
proposed startlng data.

2. Subtmit o Zone 7 wlthin 60 days afier completlon
of permitted work +the orlglnal Depariment of
Wstar Resources Wzter WHoll Drillers Report or
equlvatent for well projects, ar drilling logs
and location sketch for geotechnical projects.

3. Parmlt Is wvold if prolect not begun wlithin 90
days of approval date,

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

I. Minimum surface seal thlckness Is two Inches of
cement grout placed by tremle,

2. Minlmum seat depth Is 50 feet for munlclpal and
Industrial wetls or 20 feet for domestlc and
frrigation wells wunless a lesser depth Is
spacially epproved. Minlmum seal depth for
monltoring wells 1s the meximum depth practicable
or 20 feat.

@ GEOTECHNICAL. Backf118 bore hole with compacied cut-
tings or heavy bentonrite and upper two feot wlth com-
pacted material. In areas of Kknown or suspected
contanlnatlon, tremled cement grout shall be used In
place of compacted cuttings.

D. - CATHODIC. FIIl hole above anode zone wlth concretfe
placed by ‘remls.
£. ¥WELL DESTRUCTION,

See attached.

pote 8 Mar 91

121989
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\ DATE: March 14, 1991 -
I DATE reh 14 19 LOG ODESIGNATION __s8-7 23Sl 2P
LOGGED BY! TWB )
ELEVATION: Approximately +180' #81,
l WATER LEVEL: Not Encountered JoB: P90165
EQUIPMENT : B-53 Mobile Drill Using 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE: 10
. b [EZ 881 |E |
i BLEIE e lg. g -
= 5'; 4 E il & o SOIL Oft ROCX DESCRIPTION NOTES
o 12315 |2 |- z | 5
wlolls g% &
I a|Fo|le Asphalt Pavement
0 FILL] AGGRECATE BASE: J{range, sandy, damp to moist
§ SILTY CLAY: Black, damp to wmoist, firm, ]
l with wood
- -
' " Roots, glass encountered .
5 el ;] - - ML| CLAYEY SILT: Mottled orxange and gray, damp —
- to moist, very gtiff, some fine sand,
few very fine pores -
n -1
' 10 Grades gray-yellow PID to 7
1.4) 38 - - Grades orange, vertical blue-gray -
streaks PID to 1194
I Boring
" Terminated -
at 11°
l " -4
Boring
15.4 Backfilled —
l with Grout
_ PID = =
. Photo~fonizationi
" Detector -
i
i
i .
10"
THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS R Am
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND IT v 1D SAMTLER tnsiot olA,
IS NOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE P2} 1900he NAUMER - 30 INCH paor, mg
OF SUBSURFACE CONDFTIO T TF#) HybRAULICALLY PUSHED o
l e PR TIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS B Aot
i
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) ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE & PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 & (415) 484-2600

13 March 1991

BSK & Asaccilates
5729-F Sonoma Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Gentlemen:

Enclosed 1s Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91136 for a monitoring well
construction project at 20405 Redwood Road in Castro Valley for Robert Nahas,

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling
and completion logs, locatfon sketch, and permit mumber.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or Cralg Mayfield at

484-2600,

Very truly yours,

00,599,
- \J

inhgstad s Chief

Watar Resources Engineering
WH:mm
Enec.
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EIVED
WAR _ i 199

O -4a97T EﬁS’E{C 2

e r—

LiENT
lame

Eobext T Mchas

Jdrass 286TO tutio TPrive

Phone

Zlp __ 94546

iy Coptro Vally, (A

PPL ICANT .
ame  BSk e Mssociates

Jimt_Berger

ddress 3729 £ Sownha Lr,

Phone_//5 462 7000

Aty _Plhasciubo

Zlp 99546

YPE OF PROJECT
'all Construction

Geotechnlcal Invastigation
Ganaral

- *hodle Protection
Supply — Contamination %
ring x Woll Destruction
ROPQSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
crastic industrial __ Other
uniclpal Irrigatlion
RILLING METHOD:
ud Rotary Alr Ratary Auger ¥
able Other
RILLER'S LICENSE MO, C-57 4909491
“ELL PROJECTS
orill Hole Diemeter 3 In. Max Intum
Caslng Dlaneter T In. bopth 351+t.
Surface Seal Depth |5 ft. Mumber 4§ |
EOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings &% Max fmum
Hole Dlemster 3 In. bepth & 1+,

STIMATED STARTING DATE

.a/ IZ/‘H

STIMATED COMPLETION DATE .

3./ ‘5 YE7

.

‘oby agres to comply with al! requirements of this
. and Alsmoda Courty Ordinance No. 73-68.

PPLICANT'S * ‘
3IGNATURE \%‘W ﬁ-“ﬁ“’/‘ Date S/.ﬁf[?}

@ GEOTECHNICAL .

PERMIT NUMBER 91136

LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDSTIONS

Clrcled Permit quu!re;nen'l's Apply

@ GENERAL

1. A pemit zppilication should be submltted so as to
arrlve at the Zome 7 offlce flve days prior te
proposaed startlng dete,

2. Submlt +o Zone 7 wlthln 60 days after completion
of permitted work +he original Depariment of
Water Resourcas Water Well Drlllers Report or
aquivalont for well profects, or drlliing logs
and location sketch for geotachnlcal projects,

3. Poarmlt s vold 1f project not begun withln 90
days of approval dats,

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minlmm suriace saal thickness Is +wo Inches of
cemant grout placed by tremle,

2. Minimum seal depth la 50 feet for municipal! and
Industrial wells or 20 feet for domestie and
Irrigatlon wolls unless a lesser depth s
spocially approved, M!Inimum sesl depth for
monltoring wells ks the maxims depth practlicable
or 20 feat.

Backfit] bore hole wlth compacted cuf-
‘tings or heavy bemtonite and upper two feet wilth com-
pacted material, In areas of known or suspected
contemination, fromled cement grout shall be ysed In
place of compacted cuttings.

D. . CATHODIC, Fiil hole above anode zone wifth concrete
placed by tremla.

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

S :‘ r'

Date 8 Mar 91

f2)989




o O1-49 7 LS
DATE: March 14, 1991 LOG DESIGNATlON SB-8 ’3]5(20') 3?

LOGGED BY; TWEB

ELEVATION: Approximately 180" MSIL
WATER LEVEL: Not Encountered J08: pgpl165
EQUIPMENT ! B-53 Mobile Drill Using 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE: 11

i
;

21

MOSTURE %

NOMINAL (1)
S

-
s
=

SOIL OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES

BLOWS /FOQT
CAY DENSITY
PCF

SAMPL
U5.C.5.

DIAMET

Asphalt Pavement
FILL| AGGREGATE BASE: Orange, sandy

T SILTY CLAY: Black, moist, firm ‘ o

o t OEPT

Ly 31y - - CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY: Mottled dark gray
and orange, damp to moist, stiff to i
very stiff, thin layers of manganese

1 . coated small pebbles, some sand o

! Grades dark gray

Bl

CL{ SANDY CLAY: Yellow-brown, damp to molst,

10~ 1.4l 60 _ _ hard, some medium sand, trace pebbles |[PID to O -

Grades gravelly

- { ML | CLAYEY SILT: Yellow-brown, damp, hard, no
pores : .
15 - || PID to O _

2.0 60 - - Grades clayey, mottled gray with orange | PID to O

PID to O

T2.0] 43} - - Grades brownish-gray, gray pore walla, PiD to 0 1
20 trace sand

Jz2.0] 39 - -] WM SC| CLAYEY SAND: Orange, moist to wet, medium
denge, medium grained PiD to O
" Boring -
Terminated

- ’ at 21.5'

Boring
RBackfiiled A
25 PID = Photo—-ionization Detector with Grout

THE 10GS SHOW SURASURFACE CONDITIONS

() SAMPLER 1§ 3
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INOICATED, AND IT ! HNDE OIAM,
15 NOT WARRAMTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE

v 0 R 90 1ke HAMMNER - 30 INCH DROS,

OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS {# 1 HYDRAUTICALLY PUSHED
AND TIMES, . .-

?
g
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4 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5897 PARKSIDE DRIVE & PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 s (415) 434-2600

13 March 1991

BSK & Assoclates
5729-F Sonoma Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Gentleman:

Enclozed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91136 for a monttoring well
construction project at 20405 Redwood Road in Castro Valley for Robert Nahas.

Please note that permit condition A~2 requires that a well comstruction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should Include drilling
and completion loga, location sketch, and permit number,

If you have any questions, pleage contact Wyman Hong or Craip Mayfield at

Very truly yours,

' <
X 00.5.0=0.,
.:“\l;hgs tad, Chlef

Water Resources Engineering

WH:mm
Enc,

Yy '?'"‘

3

JUeS
et .
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‘l}:l" *
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MAR . i 199)

coATIoN oF PRoJecT  lvocal 16
(asho Ucttw;: NS

LIENT

e Boboxt T Medas

ddress 28630 Hatio Prive,

Phona

ity Goatvo Valley | (A Zlp 9459}
PPLSCANT .
‘me____BSK ¢ Ussociates

7iwi__Bergerv
ddress S729 £ SowrHa Df.  Phone /% 482 4000
ity _Plasciiton Zip _gYs6E
YPE OF PROJECT

'al1 Construction Gootachnical Investigatlion

*hodle Protection Gonora}
Supply Contanlnation X
toring P Wall Destruction
ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
wmestle {ndustrial Other
walctpal _ = Irrigation
IRILLING METHOD:
ud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger _ ¥
abie Other
RILLER'S LICENSE NO, C-57 490942
ELL PROJECTS
oril} Hole Diameter ¥ in. Max Imum
CaslIng Olameter 2. ln. Depth 354,
Surface Seel Depth | S ﬁ'. Numbar g ]
EOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings 2 Mane Imum
Hote Dlameter % In. Depth |8 f+.
STIMATED STARTING DATE 3/ IZ/‘H
STIMATED COMPLEYION DATE . ®//5/9/

‘.-ebv agres to comply with all requirements of +hls

and Alemeda County Ordinance No, 73-68.

PPLIGANT'S b -
31GNATURE \jé”’ﬁ-“:j‘b-‘ Date fé&:/?/

@ GEOTECHNIGAL. .

FORTOFFICE USE

PERMIT NUMBER 91136

LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Raqulre;nani-s Apply

@ GENERAL

1. A pormlt appllication should be submitted s0 as to
arrlve at the Zone 7 office flve days prier to
proposed starting date,

2, Submlt to Zone 7 wlihin 60 days after complation
of pormlitted work +the orlginel Depariment of
Water Resources Water Wall Drillers Report or
equivalent for wvel! projects, or drflling logs
and locatlon sketch for geotechnlcal projects.

3. Permlt fs vold §f project rot begun within 90
days of approval date.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

i, Minlmm surface seal thickness 1s two [nches of

© cement grout placed by tremis,

2. Minlwum seal depth Is 50 fest for municipal and
Industrial walls or 20 fest for domestlic end
Irriga¥lon wells - unfess & lesser depth Is
fpeclally approved. Minlmum seal depth for
monltoring wells Is +he waxlmum depth practiceble
or 20 {eot.

Backfill bore hole With compacted cut-
tings or heavy bantonlte and upper fwo feet with com-
pacted material. Ia sreas of known or suspected
contamlnation, fremied cement grout shall be IJsed In
place of compactad cultings.

D. - CATHODIC. FII1 hola above anode zone wlth concrate
placed by tremie,

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

Date B Mar 91

121909




, O~4TV
DATE: March 14, 1991 LOG DESIGNATION __ sB-9 Z‘)S/ZMJ 3?

LOGGED ay: TWEB '

ELEVATION: Approximately +180" MSL )

WATER LEVEL: First Encountered at 17! JoB: P90165
EQUIPMENT B-53 Mobile Drill Using 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE: 12

{2}

MGISTURE %
S

‘o] DEPTH, FEET

SOIL OR ROCK DESCRIPTIOM NOTES

NOMINAL {11
DIAMETER, M.
BLOWS /FQOT
DRY DENSITY,
PCF
SAMPL
U.5.C8

Asphalt Pavement
FILL SILTY CLAY: Black, wmolst, soft

1
L1

CL | SILTY CLAY: Mottled gray and orange, mwoist to
5-1.4 15 - - damp, little sand -

Grades brown-gray, moist, firm

GC | CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL: Orange, moist, medium
] denge, well bound, coarse sand -

CL | SANDY CLAY: Yellow-brown, molst, stiff, fine
10~ to medium sand., few small pores, gray -
1.4 27¢ - - pore walls : PID to O

—| GC| CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL: Orange, moist, medium

12.0f 138 dense, angular gravel to 1/2" dismetar -
PID to O

PID to 0
SILTY CLAY: Orange-gray, damp, hard, trace o
to little sand \V
‘—?—-

CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY: Gray-brown with PID to O
gray mottles, damp, hard, very few fine
pores Boring

1 Terminated .

at 18’

20 - -

Boring

- Backfilled .

with Grout

42.40 60] - -

1.4] 60} - -

alg| @

PID =

Photo—ﬁmﬁzatﬁx:
1 . Detector -

25 S
THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 1}

FANPLER INSIDE DIAM,

:)sF HOT smanamm THAT TMEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE (r) Auriek
SUBSURFACE CONMDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS P ) HYDMAULICALLY PUSHED
AND TIMES, x . & Associotes

AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, ANDIT 12) 1401 HANSMER= 30 WWEH DRDS. B%

ap SN B G &R EF B S G Bk O BT I G I G EaE e e
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b ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRIGT
5097 PARKSIDE DRIVE &  PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 4 (415) 484-2600

13 March 1991

BSK & Assocliates
5729-F Sonoma Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Gentleman:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91136 for a monitoring well
constroction project at 20405 Redwood Road in Caatro Valley for Robert Nahas.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well constrection report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling
and completion logs, locatlon sketch, and permit number.

1f you have any queations, please contact Wyman Rong or Craig Mayfield at

484-2600.
Very truly yours,
R =
*
J. ¥il4iAgstad, Chief
Water Resources Engineering
WH :mm
Enc.

nry
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4 ’%gE HVED
MAR _ i 190

EOR OFFICE USH
OGATION OF PROJEGT  Unocal 14 PERMIT NUMBER 91136
zoH0S  Reclwoed . LOCATION NUMBER
Lastva \alley ,C
LIENT
lame___ Eopext T. Mahas PERMIT CONDITIONS
Wdress ZELLO tatio Prinve Phone ' ]
ity atly Zip qysgl Circled Parmlt Requirements Apply
PPLIGANT _
lame___PBSK o Ussooahks @ GENERAL
7t Derger” « A permlt applicotlon should be subtmitted so as +o
ddress 5779 £ SonsHa Pf.  Phone /5 62 H000 arrive at the Zone 7 office flve days prior to
sty plrasciuton Zlp FYshd proposed starting date,
2. Submlt to Zona 7 within 60 days after completlon
YPE OF PROJECT of pamitted work +he original Deparimant of

tel | Construcilon

Goctechnlcal Investigation

Wator Resources Weter Well Orlllers Report or

f-“hodlc Protectlon General — equivalent for well proJects, or drililng fogs
Supply —_ Contemination .4 and locatton sketch for geotechnlcal projects.
toring . Well Gestruction 3. Permit 1s wvold If project not begun within 90
days of approval dats.
'‘ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE WATER WELLS, IMCLUDING PIEZOMETYERS
iomestle industrial _ _ Other 1. Minimum surfece seal thickness 1s %wo Inches of
Wwniclpal trrigation cement grout placed by tremls.
2. Minimum seal depih Is 50 feet for municlpal apd
RILLING METHOD: Industrial welils or 20 fest for domestic and
fud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger _ ¥ Irrigation wells unless a lesser depth 1s
lable Other specially opproved,  Minlmum seal depth for
monltoring wells Is the maxlmuwn dapth practicable
RILLERS LICENSE NO. C-57 4704997 or 20 feat.
@ GEOTECHMIGAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cut-
ELL PROJECTS tings or heavy bentonlte and uppar two feot with com-
Orit) Hole Diameter 3 In. - Mo Imus pacted mesterial, |In areas of known or suspacted
Casing Olamoter e inm, Depth 3I5f+t. contamination, tremled cement grout shall be used In
Surfece Seal Depth |5 ft. ) Numbar :E place of compacted cuttlngs.
' D.. CATHODIC. Ftil hele above ancde zone with concrete
{EQTECHN]GAL PROJECTS ptaced by tremie,
Numbar of Borings Max Imum E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See aitached.

=
-3

Hole Dlamoter In. Depth J& .

2/1z/31
/157

l-'.-vebgr agres to comply with aell requirements of this

ISTIMATED STARTING DATE
ISTIMATED COMPLET{ON DATE |

and Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-68,

\j’” ‘ﬁ-ﬁfﬁ’&"‘ Date %/ﬁ:/?/

pate 8 Mar 91

WPLICANT'S
31GNATURE

12§989




DATE 4 or—411U

: March 1 1991 SBR-160

LOGGED BY: B g LOG DESIGNATION __sB-10__ q,g/m %P
ELEVATION: Approximately +180' MSL

WATER LEVEL: Not Encountered 408! pgg 65
EQUIPMENT:  B-53 Mobile Drill Using §" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE: 13

-7

(2]

R, .
MOISTURE Y%
=

-
~
-

SO OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES

DEPTH, FEET
NOMINAL (11
DIAMET,
BLOWS /FOOT
CRY DENSITY,
PCF
U..C.S.

SAMPL

Asphalt Pavement (1-1/2 inches)
FILL| AGGREGATE BASE: Orange, wet

"] CLAYEY SILT: Dark gray, moist, firm, roots -
and brick shards

<

J CL | SILTY CLAY: Mottled gray and orxange, damp .
‘ to moigt, very stiff, with sand PID to O

S8 37 | -] -

— SP { CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND: Orange damp, medium -
dense, angular, well bound ) PID to O

SC | CLAYEY SAND: Yellow-gray, molst, dense, PID to O
- fine-grained, mottled wiht black blebs _

PID to

- Grades gravelly i

- CL] SILTY GCLAY: Gray-brown, damp, hard, few .
— pores with gray walls

15— 2.0} 53 - - ‘ -
PID to O

2.00 56 - - IH Grades brown, no potres

Boring
] Terminated N
at 17"

Boring
20 — Backfilled
' . with Grout

Photo-fonization
Detector -

25

THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND IT

i,

1t SAMPELEN INBIDE BIAM.

v
1S MOV WARRANTED THAT THEY AHE REPRESENTATIVE (23 140Ne MAMMER~ 30 deCH Daoe,
OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS {F} HYDRAULICALLY PysHED

AND TIMES, '

& Associmes
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i1 0/«4@7»« 3]5;(2.00 2P
: EIVED
1 MAR _ i 199]
¢| ALAMEDA GOUNTY FLOOD GONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATIONRISTRICT
l [ {415) 484-2600
I FOR O ETSE]
OCATION oF pRoJecT (Uvocal T4 PERMIT NMBER 91136
l z040S  Recl . LOCATION NUMBER
{asho Ucr.llgg LCA.
LIENT
l ame  Fobext 7. Mahas : PERMIT CONDITIONS
ddress 28630 Yatio Drive Phone ’ .
I ity Coptvo Valby, (A Zip 9 SYE Clrcled Permit Requirements Apply
PPLICANT .
ame Bsk ¢ HSSBCJOC[?.S . GEINERAL
l 7t Pergey” I. A permit appilcatlon should be submitted so as +o
ddress S729 F SohorHa [T, Phone /s 62 Y000 arrive at the Zone 7 offlce flve days prier to
Aty Pleasettiom Zip  9Ys606 : proposed startlng date.
2. Submlt to Zone 7 within 60 days affer complotlon
l YPE OF PROJECT of pormitted work +the origlnel ODepertment of
‘el] Construction Geotechnlical Invastigation Water Resources Water We!l Drilllers Repart or
g;:hodlc Protecilon _ General - equivalent for wall projJects, or drilling logs
l Supply — Gontanlnation X% and Jocatlon sketch for geotechnical prolects.
Ing .3 Wall Destruction — 3, Permlt 1s wold If project mot begun within 90
days of approval date.
ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
' amestic Industrial _  Other ’ l. Minlmum surface seal thickness 1s two iInches of
unleipal ___ Irrigetlon ____ cemont grout placed by tremle.
2. Minlmu seal depth Is 50 feet for municipal and
RILLING METHOD: Industrial- wells or 20 feet for domestlic and
I lrd Rotary Alr Rotary Auger X Irrlgation walls wunless a losser depth fs
iable Gthar ¢pectally oepproved. Minlmum seal depth for
monlforing wells Is the meximum depth prectlcable
l RILLER'S LICENSE No, C-57 Y9094ZL or 20 feat.
@ GEOTECHMICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cut-
ELL PROJECTS tings or heavy bantonlte and upper two feet with cem-
ori!l Hole Dismeter 3 In. * Max Inum pacted material, JIn araas of kpown or suspectad
I Casing Dlamater _Z_In. Depth 351+. contaminatlon, tremled cement grout shall be used In
Surfece Seal Depth (S f+. Number 4 | ) place of compacted cuttings.
' D. . CATHIDIC. F1Il hole above anode zone with concrefe
l 'EQTECHNICAL PROJECTS placed by iremle.
Number of Borings Max tmum E, WELL DESTRUCTION., See aitached.
Hole Diameter  _F tn. Depth 8 ++t.
l ISTIMATED STARTING DATE -?-/IZ/?I
{STIMATED COMPLETION DATE . .'5[!5? (74
l g eby agros to compiy with all requirements of +his ‘
. and Alemeda County Ordinance No. 73-68. .-
- Approved pste § Mar 91
\PPLICANT'S : ’
l }GNATURE \%’” ﬁ-‘fﬁ"—"‘ Date 3/@/?/ . 121969
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4 ALAMEDA GOUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE ™ & PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 4 (415} 484-2600

» 3s/2w 3P

13 March 1991

BSK & Associates
5729-F Sonoma Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91136 for a monitoring well
construction project at 20405 Redwood Road in Castyo Valley for Robert Nahas.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of the work, The report should include drilling
and completion logs, location sketeh, and permit number,

If you have any questlions, please contact Wyman Hong or Craig Mayfield at
4842600,

Very truly yours,

T e
J. KilMipgstad, Chief

Water Resources Engineering

WH :oun
Enc.
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DATE: 3/28/91
LOGGED BY: MG

ELEVATION:  Approx. +180' MSL

0/-4-97 %

LOG DESIGNATION _Sll__ 25,5 3¢

WATER LEVEL: First Encountered at ~15' JOB:PY0165
EQUIPMENT:  B-53 Mobile Drill using 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE: 14
A EEIE
I-l..- dE -I-'.‘; '&I Z n, ;.3 "’i
Zlzeie (g (88 u 50, OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES
513313 (81 3
dixa|a [¥|& Asphalt Pavement = 3-1/2"
0 FILL| SAND & GRAVEL: Orange, aggregate base
T SILTY CLAY: Dark gray, very moist "
. Grades to dark brown -
- CL SILTY CLAY: Brown with gray mottles, .
damp to moist, very stiff, slightly
5 sandy PID to O -
1.4} 24 -1 -
- PID to 13 -
- . Grades greenish-gray, sandier, with N
greenlah staining around pores
10 - |
N PID to 226
129 4 ! Stabilized
- v -
.J h L
- SC? CLAYEY SAND: Wet, gravelly lst Encounter -
15 4 CL SILTY CLAY: Greenish-gray mottled with ‘7 —
2.0l 40| -] - 2 brownish-yellow, Manganese stained =
1 sand grains, moist, hard PID to 0 -
- Boring termil- "
N nated at 16.5'
NOTE: Product sheen observed in boring iggi:azggEO“ 7
20 upon auger removal Detector -
. Boring back- N
o filled with
grout "
25

THE rL0GS Show SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND IT
IS NOT WARRANTEG TMAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE

B 3
E1) SAMPLEA INSIOE DIAN.
(25 140k BAMUEN - 30 INEH DAOS,

OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS £ ) HYDRAULICALLY FUSKED

AND TIMES.

E?Ekx!é;
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b PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 &  (415) 484-2600

13 March 1991

BSK & Assgociates
5729-F Sonoma Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91136 for a monitoring well
construction project at 20405 Redwood Road in Castro Valley for Robert Nahas.

Please note that permit condition A~2 requires that a well construction report
‘be submitted after completion of the work. The report should inciude drilling
and completion loga, location sketch, and permit number.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Houng or Craig Mayfieid at

Very truly yours,
005,920,
o \
Jmstad, Chief
Water Resources Englineeting
WH:mm
Enc.

.
T
K’n . "
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' AR _ i 199;
) ALAMEDA GCOUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER GON&EM‘HQN_@Q‘B:"CT
' b (415) 484-2600
l FOR CFFITE US
| ccATIoN oF ProJecT  Llwoeal 74 , PERMIT HUMBER 91136
l zo%os Eecl% Fc{ : LOCATION NUMBER
| \alley CA. .
| it -
LIENT :
l ame___ Fobext T Mohas - PERMIT CONDITIONS
ddress_Z£620 Tarho Prive Phone : )
l My G alley , Zip __ 94594 Clrcled Permit Requirements Apply
PPL ICANT . e
amo___Bsk ¢ Ussociates @ GEMERAL
' Timi_Perger I. A permlt application shosld be submitted so as +o
ddress S124 F Soiammeat Pr. Fhono &f/= 462 5000 arrive at the Zone 7 offlce five days prler to
1ty _ Plascuton Zip  9Ys6b proposed starting date,
2. Submlt to Zone 7 within 60 days after compfetion
l YFE OF PROJECT of permitted work +the orlginal Deparfment of
‘o111 Construction Geotechnical Investligation Wator Resources MWater Wel! Drlllers Report or
- thod e Pro‘fecﬂon_ General - oequivalent for wall projects, or drilitng tfogs
l i Supply — Contemination . and {ocatlon sketch for geatechalcal projects.
oring X Wall Pastruction — 3. Permlt Is wvold If proJect not begun within 90
days of approval data,
ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE e WATER WELLS, [NCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
l amastlc tndustrial __ Other - I. Minimun surface seal thickness Is two lnches of
liatclpal ircigation _ cement grout placed by tremle.
2. Minlmum seal depth Is 50 feet for municlipal and
I RILLING METHOD: Industrial wells or 20 feet for domestic and
fud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger ¥ irrigatlon wells wunless a lesser depth 1Is
iable Other spaclal]y opproved. Minlmem seal dapth for
monlforing wells Is the meximum depth practicable
I RILLER?S LICENSE No. C-57 Y9094%Z or 20 feet.
GEOTECHNICAL. Backflll bore hole with compacted cut-
ELL PROJECTS tings or heavy banton!ts and upper iwo feet with com-
Orill Hola Dismeter 3 fIn, Max | mum pactad materlal. In eareas of known or suspected
Casing Dlamatar Z. In. Depth  25t+. contemlnatlon, tremied cement growt shall be used In
Surface Seal Depth (& ft, Number 4 | ) place of compacted cuttings.
' U.- CATHODIC. F1l] hole above anode zone with concrete
l TOTECHNICAL PROJECTS placed by tremle.
Humber of Borlngs & Max Imum E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See aitached,
Hole Diemeter 3 tn, Depth 8 f+.
l STIMATED STARTING DATE -’»/!z/‘?l
ISTIMATED COMPLETION DATE . & /15/ 9/
l by agree to comply with all requirements of ‘I‘hts :
. and Alanedd County Ordinance No. 73-68. - .
. Kpproved * pata 8 Mar 91
WPPL ICANT'S ‘ ' '
l 31GNATURE \j’w ﬁ-—“ﬁ“’/“ Date -‘f:/?:/‘?/ ¢ . 121909




S 128 o/~ 7Y
b 3/28/91 -
e s ov: LOG DESIGNATION _ss-12 . 25/200 3F
ELEVATION:  Approx. +180' MSL
WATER LEVEL: First encountered at 14' J0B: p90165
EQOWPMENT:  B~53 Mobile Drili using 8" Hollow Stem Auger . FIGURE: 15

{2

MOISTURE %

‘< | DEPTH,FEET

SOIL OR ROCK DESCRIPYION NOTES

SLOWS /FQOT
w.5.C.8.

NOMINAL (1}
DIAMETER, M.
DRY DENSITY,
PCF
SAMPLES

Asphalt Pavement - 2"
FILI] _SAND & GRAVEL: Orange, aggregate base
SILTY CLAY: Brownish-yellow, moist, sandy

1

Grades dark gray, moist, clayey

very stiff, slightly sandy -—

1.4y 37 | - - PID to 0

ﬁ CL SILTY CLAY: Brown and gray mottled, moisk,

i stabilized =~

10 1.4l 33| -1 - '! Grades yellow-brown, contains roots ; ]
. having grenish-gray aureole, slightly PID to O .
maist

Grades very moist

11 v ]
5C CLAYEY S58ND: Yellow-brown with gray 1st Encounter
mottles, saturated from 14° to 15.5°', —
moist with saturated vertical lenses
below 15.5', dense, gravel lenses PID to O .
inciined to 30°

15
20§30 -1 ~ 1

K

Boring
terminated
at 16.5"

PID = Photo-
20~ ionization -1
' Detector

. - Boring back-~
fllled with 7
grout

25

THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS '
T4] SAMPLER INSIDE DIAN,
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND IT L L2 140 1be HAMMER - 30 INCH DROP
gsF NS?JL WARRANTED THAT YHEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE ey HvDmABL =30 Ihch Baoe.
SURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS YRRAULICALLY PUSHED £ Associites
AND TIMES. _ us . &
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}  PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588 &  (415) 484-2600

13 March 1991

BSK & Associates
5729-F Sonoma Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91136 for a monitoring well
construction project at 20405 Redwood Road in Castro Valley for Robert Nahas,

Please note that permit conditiom A-2 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling
and completion logs, lLocation sketch, and permit number.

If you have any questionas, please contact Wyman Hong or Craig Mayfield at

484~2600.

Very truly yours,

0590,
> \

Jmstad, Chief

Water Resources Engineering
WHimm
Enc.
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-

WY (2.
o497 35(240 3P
WAR _ i 1991

[EOR_APLICANT TO COMPLETH]
CATION oF PRoJECT  Unoecad 14
ZoHOS  Pecl )
(asho Uctltul £
-RENT
me  Eobext T. Mahas
ddress ZSHIO Yatio Vene Phene
ty  Guyhvo Valby A "71p — 99598
SPLICANT )
ame Bsk ¢ Bssocaotes
Fim Prevgey”
Jdrass 1249 £ SohosHier M. Phone &f/= 482 Y000
Ity _ Plascimton Zlp  TE=40
YPE OF PROJECT
all Construection Geotachnlcal Investigal-lon
= *had ¢ Protection Genaral
b Suppty Con¥em!natlon X
toring S Wall Destruction
ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
cmestlc fndusirial Othar
unlclpal __ Irrigation
RILLING METHOD:
ud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger ¥
able Other
RILLER'S LICENSE HO. C-57 Y909YL
ELL PROJECTS
Dri)l Hole Dismater @ 1in. ~ Max Imum
Caslng Dianster Z. In, Depth 551+,
Surfaca Seal Depth (S Humber QI
EOTECHMICAL PROJECTS
Humbor of Borings & Mzt Timum
Hole Dlameter % 1n. tepth J8 1+,
STIMATED STARTING DATE -3/ 12/41
STIMATED COMPLETION DATE . 3//5/9/

by agree to comply with all

. .r and Afsmedd County Ordinance Mo. 73-68.

PPLICANT'S
i IGHATURE,

\j’” Zﬁ“ﬁ‘é’“ vate_2/8//7/

roquirements of thls

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

D, .

E.

EOR OFFICE U]
91136

PERMIT CONDITIONS

gircled Parmlt Raqulre;nanfs Apply

GENERAL

t. A perm!t application shouid be sutmlited so as to
arrive at the Zone 7 offlce flw days priler %o
proposed starting date.

2. Submit to Zone 7 withln 60 days after completlon
of permltted work the orlglnal Departwent of
Weter Rasovrces Water Well Drillers Report or
aqulvatent for well proJects, or drilling togs
and locatlon sketch for geotechnlcal projscts,

3. Permit ts vold 1f projact not begun within 20
days of approval date.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING FIEZOMETERS

1. Minlmua surface seal thickness Is two Inchas of
cement grout placed by tremle.

2. MWinlmun seal depth Is 50 feet for munlcipal and
Industrial wells o 20 feet for domestic ond
Trrigation wells wunfess o lesser dopth 13
$pecially spproved, Minlmum seal depth for
menltoring waells Is the maximum dapth practlcable
or 20 feat,

GECTECHNICAL. Backfil] bore hofe with compacted cut-

tings or heavy bentonite and upper two feet with com-

pacted matertal., In areas of known or suspected
contaminatlon, tremled cement grout shall ba used In
place of compacted cuttings.

CATHODIC. Fill hole above ancde zons wlth concrete

placed by tremle,
WELL DESTRUCTION,

Sea aifached.

pate & Mar 91

t21989




. 'é " ﬂ/'—@q ?2
ATE:
ecoor: 18/l LOG DESIGNATION _ss-13  2S/28 3P
ELEVATION:  Approx. +180' MSL .
WATER LEVEL: Firgt Encountered at 13.5! JOB: P90165
EQUIPMENT: B-53 Mobile Drill, Using 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE: 16
. i CE|SE|® |2
SN TR
Zlzute 18R a4 SOIL OA ROCK DESCRIPYION NOTES
BIR3S 15l 1817
825|a 1% |& Asphalt Pavement = 3"
0 FILL] SAND & GRAVEL: Orange, aggregate base

1

SILTY CLAY: Dark gray, very moist, -
wood fragments

CL SILTY CLAY: Gray mottled with brown, .
molst, very stiif, sandy PID to 4

\n

T T

Jzolzr | -] - 11

4 o
. stabilized
10 [ Grades browm mottled with olive, \ 4 -
J2.0l546 | -] - _2E slightly moist, hard, sandy =
' PID to 2479
1st ch?unter
] E:gﬁﬂ CLAYEY SAND: Wet to saturated ]
2.0829 |- - 3 CL SILTY CLAY: Yellow-brown, moist, very PiD to 3625
15~ stiff, pores, pockets of product
saturation - stained olive Boring
7 terminated *
R ' at 15'
- PID = Photo- B
Tonization
» Detector
20 Boring baclk- _|
' filled with
. grout A

-4

. | 4
. 25 ) i
THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS Amriew et '
{4} SAMPLER INSIDE OIAM.
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AMD IT U 121 i40ise HAMMEN -« 50 INCH DROP
IS MOT WARAANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE N " iy
OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS 71 nvoRsvticMir rusheo & Associsies
AND TIMES. ' ’
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\  PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94688 A  (415) 484-2600

13 March 1991

BSK & Associates
5729-F Sonoma Drive
Pleaganton, CA 94566

Gentlemen:

Enclosed i{s Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91136 for a monitoring well
conatruction project at 20405 Redwood Road in Castro Valley foxr Robert Nahas.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilliing
and completion logs, location sketch, and permlt number.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or Craig Mayfield at

Very truly yours,
%gﬂ :
- A\ x gz."151 ; Sz
J. Kit tad, Chief
Water Resources Engineering
WH :mm
Euc,
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MAR . i 199)

Ol «4«‘?7

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE )

[FOR_APPL ICART TO GOFPLETE]

QCATION OF PROJECT mgc{:al 1%

zo40s  Recluwood &
alley  C

£

*
-

lame Bobevt T. MDahas
Wddress ZBLIO &lho T)‘rwc.

Phono

ity ustvo Valley  CA Zip __qHSY4
PPL {CANY
‘ame Bsk ¢ Hssociakes
“ Tl Derdev
ddress S729 £ Sonosna 15, Phone /% Y67 Y000
Tty Plasciton Zip _9Y366

YPE CF PROJECT

el I Construction Gootachnlenl Fnvestigatlion

*“hodle Protection Ganoral
Supply ContemInatfon X
oring % Woll| Destruction

ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
womestic industrial ___ Other
kenlclpal __ Irrigation _
RILLING METHOD:
iud Rotary ATr Rotary Auger _ X
lable Othar
RILLER'S LICENSE NO. C-57 Y709%2.
ELL PROJECTS

Orill Hole Diameter 3 tn. ~ Hace imum

Caslng Dlemeter Z. In, Depth 35ft.

Surface Sea) Depfh |5 ft. Numbor 4 |

]

iEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Number of Borings J5 Mant trnum

Hole Dlemeter 3 In. Depth 18 4,
ISTIMATED STARTING DATE —3/12/ 91
ISTIMATED COMPLETION DATE . 3 /15]7/

and Alsmada County Ordinance No. 73-68.

PPLICANT'S ' |
SIGNATURE \ﬁ”" ﬁﬂf&" Date 5/6/?/

.j-.-eby agres ‘o comply with all requirements of thls

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 )

@ GEOTECHMICAL..

{415) 484-2800

GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE DPERMIT APPLICATION

FOR OF

FTCE USH |

PERMIT NUMBER 91136

LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Glrcled Permlt Requiroments Apply

.s:-:nm

I. A permlit application should be submitied so as to
arrlve st the Zone 7 office flve days prior to
proposed starting date.

Z. Submlt fo Zons 7 within 60 days after completlon
of pearmltted work the original Depariment of
Water Resources Weler Well Drltlers Report or
equivalent for well profects, or drililng logs
and location skefch for geotechnical projects.

3. Parmlt Is vold If proJsct not begun within %0
dsys of approval dale,

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum swrface seal thickness is two Inches of
cemant grout placed by iremls.

2. Minlmum seal depth Is 50 feel for municlpal and
Industrial walls or 20 fest for domestic and
frrigatlon wells unless a lesssr depth s
speclally approved, Miplnum seal depth for
menltoring wells Is the maximum depth practicable
or 20 feat.

Backfit) bore hole with compacted cut-
tings or hoavy benionite and upper two feel with coa-
pected materlal. In areas of known or suspected
contaminatlion, +tremlied cemant grout shall be used In
place of compacted cuttings. ’

D. . CATHODIC. Fil) hole above anoda zone with concrete
placed by tremle,

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

pates 8 Mar 91

{21989
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2S/20W 3P
304335D
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. FIGURE 3
SITE BASE MAP
2115190
gh'IPOHAGEm‘i'ANK\S
X R
SB-2 @ @ E
o < w
© D — g
Pl/L o
© 0) |D
G lr
(o O 3
A
D
WAESTE OiL i
EXCAVATICN JRSS—
s8-1 - d
e}
MW-3
@ .
IGARAGE "1
OFFICE MW-2
| = & | i.: ]
0 100 20° 30 60’
L1 I 1 |
SCALE: 1"=30"
NORTH
3
XTRA OlL COMPANY
(@ MONITOR WELL LOCATIONS | SHELL SERVICE STATION
3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

O SOIL BORING LOCATIONS

PIL pROPERTY LINE

Z-:‘C“ #(j'“ C §7

CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
PROJ. SEC. §; T3S; R2W; MDB&M

BASE MAP TAKEN FROM "MONTGOMERY &
DAVIS: PLOT PLAN 8-14-1958"

BY WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS:
GEORGE L. CONVERSE 1-22-1990.

513557
0[5 30— Hogyli




sy 3042BED B5/2W 3P

- WE‘ Gt E__ BORING: SB1
DATE DRILLED:
WESTERN HER 2115/90
GEOLNGINELRS J§ sAMPLE INTERVAL |
. ORE HO 0 ¥ WATER
' BORE HOLELOG PAGE_1 OF_1_
PROQJECT: GEOLOGIST: SURFACE
XTRA GAS-CASTRO VALLEY M. Thomas ELEVATION:
LOCATION: 3495 Casiro Valiey Boutevard/|DRILLER: TOTAL DEPTH:
Aedwood Road, Castro Valley, California | g, Hogate Jr. 12
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: DEPTH TO Not CASING:
HOGATE EXPLORATION DRILLING WATER: encountered NONE

ﬂEM ngs' 6 hole drllled with 6" confinuous Tiight of sclld augers powered by B40 Moblie
il rig. Soll samples collected w/ 2° CA standard sampler connected 1o 140{b, surface drop

SOIL DESCRIPITION
UNIFIED SOW.S CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

REMARKS

BLOWS/T
PPM TVO VARPOR

DEPTH (FT2
SAMPLE No
GRAPHIC LOG

4" asphalt surface
Silt: brown, soft, sandy, dry, no edor

o

Ctay: dark brown, with bllt. soft, dry,
moderate odor

10'g s81| 22 | 1700 | git: prown, sand
’ : A y, with clay,, soft, dry,
[ o strong gasoline odor (ML)

12"‘ SAL| 25 | 450 | Siit: brown, less sand, with clay,, soft,
dry, moderate gasoline ador {ML)

PID calibrated wiih 50 ppm gasdline
standard -

hole back filed with neat cement from
base of boring up to surface Upon
cg‘mplellon of last sample collecied at
- 1

]
t

i
|
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25/2w 3P
_ 304335E
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. FIGURE 3

SITE BASE MAP
2115190

UNDERGROUND OSB3
STORAGE TANKS
Y
ss2 |(©
O
(O
PIIL
©

Uoo£0OM>

© 8
| o
A
D
WASTE OlL
LA ————
&B-1
O
MW-3
® s
IGARAGE|. "
OFFICE
P
0 10" 20" 30" &0’
11! |
SCALE: 1"=30"
NORTH
XTRA GIL COMPANY
@ MONITOR WELL LOCATIONS | SHELL SERVICE STATION
3485 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

O SOIL BORING LOCATIONS

PIL pROPERTY LINE

Z—t‘C #O: CT?

CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
PROJ. SEC. §; T3S; R2W; MDBE&M

BASE MAP TAKEN FROM "MONTGGMERY &
DAVIS: PLOT PLAN 8-14-1959"

BY WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS:
GEORGE L. CONVERSE 1-22-1990.

13557
40| 530~ Hog,re




204335E 520 3D
- )y nl BORING: SB2
W J_E DATE DI’R‘ILI}ED:
2115190
WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS I SAMPLE INTERVAL
¥ WATER
BORE HOLE LOG oacE L O L
PROJECT: . GEOLOGIST: SURFACE
XTRA GAS-CASTRO VALLEY M. Thomas ELEVATION:;
LOCATION: 3495 Casiro Valley Boulevard/| DRILLER: TOTAL DEPTH:
Redwood Road, Castro Valiey, California | g, Hogate Jr. 12
DRILLING CONTRACTOR;: DEPTH TO os | CASING:
HOGATE EXPLORATION DRILLING WATER: approx 12 NONE

g[ﬁNPHKS: 6" hole drllled with 6" conlinuous flight of solld augers powered by B840 Moblle |
rill rig. Soft samples collected w/ 2* CA standard sampler connected to 140ib, surface drop

[

f

standard

10'{ 8B2| 20 | 800 | giit: brown, sand
G : 3 ¥, with clay,, soff, dry,
10 PPM moderate gascline odor '(ML}

12'y sB2 13. 2000+ | Sils: brown, less sand, with clay,, soft,
v 12 PFPM dry, strong gasoline odor (ML)

** water encountered during the
diilling process

PID calibrataed with 50 ppm gasoline
hole back filled with neat cement from

base of borlng up o surtace u
ﬁg!npleﬂun of last sample collected at

hammer.
EAINE- 2
— Wi =~
E d (:1;) § SOIlL. DESCRIPITION % REMARKS
L [x]9 = |UNIFIED SOWLS CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM| &
L
o |[&1D} & &
4" asphalt surlace
sl brown, soft, sandy, dry, no odor
o . /
Clay: dark brown, with silt, soft, dry,
4 moderala odor r
sl — - 1
-~

I

!
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1S/20W 3P
» 304335 F
O CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. FIGURE 3
SITE BASE MAP

2115190

UNDERGRO
STORAGE TANK\S

sB-2 (O‘ g
LG é‘
© 8
(o g
LA ?
SB-1
B ;
MW-3
oeed® — B
il
I |
P @)
0o 10 200 30 &0

L1t !
SCALE: 1*=30"

NORTH

XTRA OIL. COMPANY
@ MONITOR WELL LOCATIONS | SHELL SERVICE STATION
3485 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.
O SO BORING LOCATIONS CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
PROJ. SEC. 5; T3S; R2W; MDB&M

PIL pROPERTY LINE BASE MAP TAKEN FROM "MONTGOMERY &
DAVIS: PLOT PLAN 8-14-1959"

BY WESTERN GEQ-ENGINEERS:
GEORGE L. CQNVERSE 1-22-1990.

Lie #5 Cso [ 513557
50§50 Hogatie




T

~-WEGE-

WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS

304335 F

Ys/oaw 3P

BORING: SB3

DATE DRILLED:
2115190

I saMPLE INTERVAL

¥ WATER

BORE HOLE LOG oAGE 1 O 1
PROJECT: GEOLOGIST: SURFACE
XTRA GAS-CASTRO VALLEY M. Thomeas ELEVATION:
LOCATION: 3495 Castro Valley Boulevard/|DRILLER: TOTAL DEPTH:
Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California | g, Hogate Jr. 12
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: DEPTH TG not CASING:
HOGATE EXPLORATION DRILLING WATER: gneountered | NONE

§rE r‘m 5; 6 hola drllled Wil 6” continuous flight of solld augers powered by B40 Mobile
ik rig. Soll samples collected wf 2" CA standard sampler connected to 140Ib. surface drop

 hammer, _
| AEIEE: g
T ﬂ g g SOl DESCRIPITION % REMARKS
I b [%[8 | Z |umrieo sons cLassiFication sysTem o
[T}
tREALERE: 5
4" asphalt surtace
l Siit: brown, soft, sandy, dry, no odor
2'~
Clay: dark brown, with slit, soft, dty,
l & moderale odor
10
|
i
10y ss2| 20 [800 | gyt prown sand Z
. : A y, with clay,, soft, d&ry, [~
l I 10 FEM moderate gasoline odor (ML) %/
12'g sB2| 18 |2000+! SHt: brown, less sand, with clay,, sofi, /
l ‘1 12 FPM dry, strong gasoline odor (ML) 7
I | PID calibrated with 50 ppm gasoline
standard . [
hole back filled with neat cement from
base of boring up to surface upon
) I ?;fnplellon of last sample collectedat |~
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CL ' _ 304835 A~

S/2W3P - &

- GASTRO VALLEY BLVD. IFIGURE 3
: ; SITE BASE MAP
2115190

Lee #5 Cso | 573957 =
. 40 [ 530— Hapoll

e . . ——— e e

l Wm*?aaﬁs
¥ R
S8-2 (O E
O '
1 ] © W
n o
© o
I B ufmrw
% o
| ‘M‘ X
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Py wasTEOL PR b
I . SB-1 - g
o
©Mw-a
I l‘G ARAGE Cj
' OFFICE MW-2
=W A | @
l 0 100 20° 30° 60°
1 1 1 1 |
SCALE: 1-=30°
' NORTH
' XTRA OIL COMPANY
l (@ MONITOR WELL LOCATIONS | SHELL SERVICE STATION
3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.
O SOIL BORING LOCATIONS CASTRQ VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
PROJ. SEC. §; T35; R2W: MDB&M
l P (L PROPERTY LINE BASE MAP TAKEN FROM “MONTGOMERY &
DAVIS: PLOT PLAN B-14-1959"
@ BY WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS:
GEORGE L.. CONVERSE 1-22-1890.
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BO4LBBEA
25/2w 3P4

WEGE WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

PROJECT NAME XIRA GAS-CASTRO __ MONITOR WELL NUMBER MW1

_VALLEY, CALIFORNIA TOP OF CASING ELEVATION176.86 _
PROJECT NUMBER DATE COMPLETED _2-14-80

WELL TYPE MONITORING WELL (water)

REMARKS: 10’ of 4" diameler sch. F480 slolted PVC casing; 9 feei of 4" diameter sch. F480
blank PVC casing; § bags #3 clean Monterey sand; 1 bag €2/12 clean Monterey sand; 2 bags
neat cement; 1 water tight locking well cap

TYPICAL MONITORING WELL

7.} —1 WELL CONSTRUCTION

ﬂl_- l._h.,. ....... . Total Depth of hole_ 20"

. Diameter of boring__19"

. Casing length__18'

. Diameter of casing_4"

. Depth to top of screen®

O O & W N -

H
e
o)

DAA
s
it
Lot
e -

. Length of screen_ 10"
- screen interval _9™-1¢'

screen type_machinecul
screen size_0.02

7. Surface seal
seal material
. Backfill material 1.5'-5
seal material neatcement

9. Upper seal
seal material

. ) 10. Lower seal 5-7.5 i
""""""" ER— seal material*2/12 Monterey sand

11. Annulus_7.5-1%' ~
material#3 clean Monlerey sand

NOTE: Each well consiructed with pely-vinyl chloride (PVC)
casing with threaded boitom caps and threaded top caps.
Also, PVC steam cleaned before constructing each well.
Trafflc boxes are water tight and locked for secturity.




N | Bo43BSA S /OW 3PL
BORING: MW 1
- W E GE = DATE DT{I:’I;ED:
2{14190
WESTERN GEG-ENGINEERS _ | SAMPLE INTERVAL
. ¥ WATER
BORE HOLE LOG PacE 1 ORI
PROJECT: GEOLOGIST: TOP OF CASING
XTRA GAS-CASTRO VALLEY M. Thomas ELEVATION: 175.96°
LOCATION: 3495 Castro Vallay Boulevard/|DRILLER: TOTAL DEPTH:
Redwood Road, Casiro Valley, California | g, Hogate Jr. 20
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: DEPTH TO CASING;
HOGATE EXPLORATION DRILLING WATER: Approx. 16"* § 4«6 1o

REMARKS: 10" hole drilled with continuous flighi of 10~ hollow stem augers powered by a B40]
Mobhile drill rlg. Soll samples collected w/ 2" CA standard sampler connected 1o a 140,

AHE
o 3 T,
R | £18 1 2 |uarieo sows cuassiFication system o
W | @
a |§12 ] & &
4" asphait surface
§-gMyr1 19 8079 | Clay: dark black, with minor silt, flrm,

dry, moderale odor (CL) -

10°-g MW | 18 39~ | silt: brown, with moderate clay, firm, dry, L)
19 oM strong gasoline odor (ML) %
15 MWl 19 [10-20 | o0 .
15 ay: brown, wilh moderate slli, seml
\4 FPM firm, dry, no odor (CL)
20" MNI| 30 |18:20 | Cray: brown, decreasing clay, with sil, l I

wel, no odor (CL-ML)

** indicates water encounterad
during deilling process F_

PID calibrated with 50 ppm gasoline
standard
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l — s et oot N |
b _ Y : 3043354
| RS/2W3P Y
l .. CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. ' |FIGURE 3
: SITE BASE MAP
l 2115180
0SB-3 SO
l su'mmae“?amc\s ~———
__l‘ n
l $B-2 @ 0 E
O g o w
© O 5
PrL _ o
" 6D :
|® [j ) R
| ‘ A
‘ D
WASTE OIL
EXCAVATION
l . S8-1 N ,:
o)
l @uw-a ]
I OFFICE MW-2
[ a8 X | ) (.)
I 0 10" 20° 30 60’
| I T | §
I SCALE: 1-=30"°
NORTH
‘ XTRA Ol COMPANY
I (8 MONITOR WELL LOCATIONS | SHELL SERVICE STATION .
3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.
O SOIL BORING LOCATIONS CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
I PROJ. SEC. 5; T3S; R2W: MDB&M
PIL pROPERTY LINE BASE MAP TAKEN FROM "MONTGOMERY &
DAVIS: PLOT PLAN 8-14-1959"
l . ) BY WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS:
' GEORGE L. CONVERSE 1-22-1990.
i Lic #5 Cso | 513557
l | 0] 4 50— 4@4/‘9




Lo 3043888 2502w P2
¥ A
- G _ BORING: MW 2
” E E s DATE I%[?IH;E}ED
: 0
WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS , SAMPLE INTERVAL
. ¥ WATER
PROJECT: GEOLOGIST: TOP OF CASING
XTRA GAS-CASTRO VALLEY M. Thomas ELEVATION: 175904
LOCATION: 3495 Castro Valley Boulevard/| DRILLER: TOTAL DEPTH:
Redwood Road, Castre Valley, Calilornia | g Hogale Jr. 18
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: DEPTH TO CASING:
HOGATE EXPLORATION DRILLING WATER: Approx, 15 4" to 18’

REMARKS: 10" hole drilled with contintous fiight of 10" hollow siem augers powered by a B40}
Mobile drilf rig. Souléfamples collected w/ 2" CA siandard sampler connected to a 140lb.

sand, wel, moderate odor (ML)

o~ g | = o )
L (2| [ & S
b | & O | & |umiFiED sois cLASSIFICATION SYSTEM| i
]
B (&2 & &
4" concrete surtace
§ g MW2 2o | Clay: dark brown, with siit, firm, dry,
1 PPV no odor (CL}
10y M2 26 | 200+ | sitt: brown, sandy, with clay,, firm, dry
LR i sirong gasoline odor (ML) ) /
W21 28 | 300+ | siit: brown, sandy with clay, semi-firm, /
dry, strong gasoline odor (ML) /
20gMu2| 26 Silt: brown, with lincrease in clay, less ///

* ndicates waler sncountored
during drilling process

PID callbrated with 60 ppm gasoline
standard

I
I

l . v15 M2




‘30 4.;§ 356 .
252w 3P2

WEGE WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

PROJECT NAME XIRA GAS-CASTRO  MONITOR WELL NUMBER MW2
VALLEY, CALIFORNIA TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 175.9¢
PROJECT NUMBER DATE COMPLETED _2-14-90

WELL TYPE WMONITORING WELL (water)

REMARKS: 10’ of 4" diameter sch. F480 siotled PVC casing; 8 feel of 4" diameter sch. F480
blank PVC casing; 5 bags #3 clean Monterey sand; 1 bag #2/12 clean Monterey sand; 2 bags

neat cement; 1 water tight locking well cap

TYPICAL MONITORING WELL
. [ T = WELL CONSTRUCTION
Aemeesdens r R 1. Total Depth of hole__18
2. Diameter of boring_ 10
5, . 8. 3. Casing length__18’
' 4. Diameter of casing 4"
_________________ 5. Depth to iop of screen 8
9. e B '
TR ‘/‘/ ; 6. Length of screen_10

screen interval _8'-19

screen lype_mmachinecut
screen size_0.027

7. Surface seal
seal material

6.
t. 8. Backfill materiat 1.5-4'
seal material neat cement

9. Upper seal
seal material

) 10, Lower seal 4-5°
"""""""" : —_— seal materialt2/12 Monterey sand

11. Annulus_5-18
material#3 clean Monterey sand

NOTE: Each well constructed with poly-vinyl chloride (PVC)
casing with threaded bottom caps and threaded top caps.
Also, PVC stearn cleaned before construciing each well,
Traffic boxes are water tight and lacked for security.
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. 'WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

~ REMOVED
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dabankiondnut o - - .
et L 304338 C
25,/2wW3P B3
| ’ GASTHO VALLE‘I’ BLVD." FIGURE 3

SITE BASE MAP
= - 2/15190

O SOIL BORING LOCATIONS

PIL pROPERTY LINE

UNDERGROUND -
STORAGE TANKS
. et R
SB-2 @ E
0. - W
P; @ o
T o
o @ D
s
) . &O o
| A
: ‘ )
WASTE QL \ . f
. EXCAVATION . _
~ SB-1.
‘ 0
‘ @uw-s
LEGAR&GE
Pt
0.10° 20° 30° 60"
| I T | |
SCALE: 1 "=3¢0"
NORTH
. XTRA OIL COMPANY
(8 MONITOR WELL LOCATIONS | SHELL SERVICE STATION
3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
PROJ. SEC. §; T3S; R2W, MDB&M

BASE MAP TAKEN FROM "MONTGOMERY &
DAVIS: PLOT PLAN 8-14-1959"

BY WESTERN GEQ-ENGINEERS:
GEORGE L. CONVERSE 1-22-1990.

z—c”ﬁ '/:':’LJ lCT?

3/3%57 7
J{O / 6/3 0— KOjffE




= : Bo4¢235C 2504w %P3
TR BORING: MW3
- W GE = DATE DRILLED:

2/11518¢
WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS . l SAMPLE INTERVAL
. © W WATER
PROJECT: GEOLOGIST: TOP OF CASING
XTRA GAS-CASTRO VALLEY M. Thomas ELEVATION: 175.00¢

LOCATION: 3495 Caslro Valley Boulevard/|DRILLER: TOTAL DEPTH:

Redwood Road, Castro Valiey, California | g Hogate Jr. 18’

DRILLING COMNTRACTOR: DEPTH TO CASING:

HOGATE EXPLORATION DRELING WATER: Approx. 16" *to 18

REMARKS: 10" hole drilled with continuous (light of 10" hollow siem augers powered by a EH)JI

MoEile ﬂlll rlg. Sggr samples collected wf 2* CA standard sampler connected 1o a 140ib,

SOl DESCRIPITION REMARKS

UNIFIED SOILS CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

BLOWS/FT
PPM TVYO VAFOR

DEPTH & T)
SAMPLE No
GRAPHIC LOG

4" asphalt surliace

S'gmwsi 15 |700- |Clay: dark brown, with minor silt, soft,
30 dry, strong gasoline odor (CL) |

10°gMwal 20 | 1800+( Siit: brown, sandy, with clay,, sofl, dry,
10 PPM sirong gasoline odor (ML)

15 Mwal| 20 | 200« | Silt: brown, decrease In sand with clay,
v soft, moderale gasoline odor, {ML)

MW3] 24 | 825 | Clay: brown, wilh silt, less sand, firm, Th
209 18 FPM wet, faini gasoline odor, {CL) d' '

** indicales waler encouniered
during drilling process

PID calibrated with 50 ppm gasoline
slandard




....... . - e
l . 9 ' o

. ' Ro4255C
fa 25(2M B3
@ WEGE WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG
PROJECT NAME XTRA GAS-CASTRO . MONITOR WELL NUMBER MW3
VALLEY, CALIFORNIA TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 175.000
PROJECT NUMBER DATE COMPLETED _2-15-90

WELL TYPE MONITORING WELL (water)

REMARIKS: 10' of 4" diametert sch, F480 slofted PVC casing; 8 feei of 4" diameler sch. F480
blank PVC casing; 4 bags *3 clean Monlerey sand; 2 bags *2/12 clean Monlerey sand; 2 bags

neat cemeant; 1 water tight locking well cap

TYPICAL MONITORING WELL

7 { I WELL CONSTRUCTION
. Total Depth of hole __1¥’
. Diameter of boring__10"

. Casing length__18
. Diameter of casing_4"
. Depthto top of screen &

.Lengtholscreen 10
PR o S screen interval _8-19°

screen type_machinecut =
screen size_0.02"

oD kW N -

7. Surface seal
seal material

1. 8. Backfill material 1.5-4.5

seal material neat cement

9. Upper seal
seal material

L ] ) 10. Lower seal 4.5-9.8'
............. R seal material#2/12 Monterey sand
—————

11. Annulus_9.5-18.8'
material#3 clean Monterey sand

NOTE: Each well constructed with pely-vinyl chioride (PVC)
casing with threaded bottom caps and threaded top caps.
Also, PVC steam cleaned before construciing each well.
Tratfic boxes are water tight and locked for security.
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f)_laj e , ﬂ |
<O QT Nabs Company Jvnoche a5 /2w 3P
DATE: 12/05/89 LOG OESIGNATION _Mu-1 0/~ 451.F

LOGGED BY! MC
ELEVATION: _—
: WATER LEVEL. Initially encountered at 20'-0", then rose to 12'-Q" Jog: P89134
. EQUIPMENT ! Mobil Drill B-53 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE !
e R b
P O N O I
= §§ “2‘; g §§ g | a SOIL OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES
gi2ala |88 | 5]
PMT |2.5" Asphaltic Concrete over 8" Aggregate Base Surface seal
. t = 1 -y
R CL |SILTY CLAY: Brown, moist, firm depth = 30
] CH |SILYY CLAY: Black gray, saturated soft 1
CH |SILTY CLAY: Greenish gray, moist, stiff, 7
CL slighty sandy, numerous air voids PID = 0.0 ]

5 — 22 IH

CL |SANDY CLAY: Light yellow brown, moisct,

. 10 — 27 2 ﬂ ML very stiff -

—_—
[ c1, |sANDY CLAY/CLAYEY SAND: Light yellow-brown, il
7 sSC molst, verystiff strong hydrocarbon odor 4
Saturated at 17'
15~ 28 3 -
PID to 28.8
- PID to 605.0
.

SC |CLAYEY SAND: Greenish gray, saturaced

A 36 4 E No odor -

204 SILTY CLAY: Light brown, wmoist, very stiff N
Saturated at 20'

Note: PID demotes Photo IonizationDecector .y
reading in PPM

®:

THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONOITIONS

AT THE DATES AMD LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND IT (L} JunLen s G DOritlen
IS NOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE ! e0im HANUEN- 30 tNCK DROR, BS(
OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS () HYomaulICaily FusHED 3
AND TIMES, &




2s f2w B

DATE - 12/05/89 M1 0i-4513
LOGGED 8Y: MC LOG OESIGNATION
ELEVATION: ——
WATER LEVEL: Impitially encountered at 20'-0", then roge to 12'-0% Jop:PB89134
EQUIPMENT: Mobile Drill B-33 B" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE:
clEE| 8|0 |2
CBlL tg 2. 8] v
R ES A O R B SO DR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES
AL s | 2|
dlzalm 3
CL | SILTY CLAY: Light brown, saturaced
T -
30 Boring 7
N terminated at
30', then T
o backfilled with
neat grout to
j surface using |
Tremie method.
1 J

THE OGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND IT

15 NOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE

G111 SAMPLER NSIDE DAM. Dﬁ\w;

(21 a0 KAMMEN~ 30 1MCH DAOR,

OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS 171 HYDRaoLicALy susHED
AND TIMES.

BSK

&




R.T, Mé'd?s C.o. MW-QT---E 300 Galloms
"4l_ | Used 041 Tunk
H ﬁ. e ——————— - B
~ ' i
) ! %Y. Nehas Co., Union 76
] Direction of Groundvater i 20405 Redvood Road ' =——!¢'—N
ﬁ' Flow Based on Hatez'uve.‘l!; Caxero Valley, CA
\ k in the Groundwater Honftoring Scale: I" = 19"
~ Wells 3
g~ :3\ 1 vent Service Statien Building
N i Lines
” !
i ¢
. {
Lot =
—1A -‘- ! Cuncretes
MWL L]
e mm—— 1 r-.—---.---‘---'
| 10,000 Gal. | ; 10,000 gal. ! (_pump talane.
; Super I't  Unleaded i
i Gasoline : | Gasoline !
I Tank }1 Tank 1
{ - Il 1
(] t
i ! 1
i ! ! 1
' il 1
t 11 |
1 |1 ]
! it ' -7 LEGEWD:
1 i1 ; - -
: : { 1 T -$- MW-2, MW=3 and Mu-4 Denote
3 B 1 B oo _Bump ey Groundwater Moniterdng Wells
LmeelGcnnd b Lo Lingg Installed
Fill Nozzle '$‘
) MW Fump Teland _¢_ ¥u-1 and MW-14i Denote
- -8 Wells Drilled, Sampled and Backfilled
_¢_ Asohal to gurfmce with Caement Grout
phalt {Explorazion Borings)
MW=-2 ( s 1
: 1
- 1k
Monftoring Facilities Installation
Underground Petroleum Tanks
» ' Unocal Station
20405 Redwood Road
¥ '] Castro Valley, CA
. SIDEWALK
- Job No. P89134
REDWCOD ROAD Januagy 1980 lg
& Asotimes
FIGURE 1

=

. .
"" -

- N -
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352w 3P
X 0)-45] K
DATE: 12-07-89 MU-1A
e e 2 LOG DESIGNATION
ELEVATION: —
WATER LEVEL!  Seepage noted at 15' (not water table) JOB: P83134
EQUIPMENT Mobile Drill B-53 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE:
U [ S -
e R
¥l2E1s jeg |2l 2] @
TiEvle [E(8¢| & | g SOIL OA ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES
3219 (315 3] >
o lza|a g% o
PMT|2.5" Asphaltic Concreteover 8" Aggregate Base
CL |SILTY CLAY: Black gray, very moist, PID = 0.0
] CH medium stiff -
1 Grades to gray brown 4
PID = 0.0
S~2.0 27 -1 - |1 h’ CL |SILTY CLAY: Greenish gray, moist stiff —
to very stiff
- -
T Grades to yellow brown .
] PID = 0.0
Grades to mottled gray yellow-brown ]
PID to 342.0
02,0 28| -| - 2 CL |SANDY CLAY: Greenish gray, moist stiff, -
q strong hydrocarbon odor
] 7
~ Grades to very moist PID to 58.0 -
2.0 201 ~| ~ {3 Crades to yellow brown, moist, lesser PID to 37.0
sand fraction and slight odor 1
15 — —
CL | SANDY CLAY: Yellow brown, saturated soft
5C no odor
. PID = 0.0 |
12.00 35| - - CL |SILTY CLAY: Reddish brown, damp, .
} very stiff to hard
Boring N
i texminated at
17} backfilled;
20 to surface witE
meat grout
5 Hote: o
Surface seal,
7 depth = 17.5 -
B -
25
THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS [4) SAMPLEM INSIDE Diw, Deleer

AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND T

IS NQT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE
OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS
AND TIMES,

(2 10 HAMMER = 30 INGH DROD,
(P ) HYDRAULICALLY PUSHED

BSK

&




o435 4K

£.T. Naves Co.

o

T 300 Callens
W"‘*i | Used 01} 7ank

-

R.T. Nahas Co., Union 76 )
20405 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, CA

Service Station Bullding

Q. Fommmemnoy
m !
] Direction of Groundwater |
3 i.‘:u:hhaced m:l Ha:er-sl.e\;elk
e Croundwat t
'q i er Mon o',ring
! vent
?r'i\ E Lines
m i
1
]
¢ |
-1A 4 :
MW o ad
R rme————— e
| 10,000 ea. || 10,000 cal.
Super Unleaded
Gasoline Gasoline
Tank Tank

1
|
]
5
I
1
¢
1
1
1
i
|
t
'

o e oy vy 7 e = i

-

[ ———————— e o e

{ | o e
- - | l.__.._---.l .
@rm Nozzle Lines

Concrete s

Pump Island

L K Ll

'¢' { Pump leland
Mi«i and Mi=lA Dencte
MW-3 * Vells Drilled, Sampled and Backfilled
.¢_ ta Eurface with Cement Grout
9 ‘ ( Asphalt (Exploration Borings)
: SITE PLAN
Monitgring Facllities Installation
Underground Petroleum Tanks
: Unocal Station
20405 Redwobd Road
4 Castiro Vatley, CA
SIDEWALK
Job ¥o. PBSINY '
REDWOOD ROAD Jsnuazy 1950 BSK
& Kssoduies
F1GURE 1

=—]—5=n

Scale: 1" » 30"

LEGERD:

4 M2, Wi=3 and Ma-4 Denote
Groundwacer Monitering Wells
Instalied

@

"

+

REiHt

EIMTE VIS e T

b iy

R 72 v e

T
A

s 4ty




l ¥ e . ¥ - ."E h : "."- -
A7 T Owner BT News (oupiineg o o e# ’e.':)/zu)‘; ?@H
1 ' DaTE: 12/04/89 T _ ol- 45!
; l LOGGED 8Y: MC L‘OG 0 S{GNA ION
| ELEVATION: -
| . WATER LEVEL: Initially encountered at 20'-0", then rose to 12'-5" J08: pgo134
l . EQUIPMENT : Mobile Drill B-53 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE :
v NEIFERIE |
| oy o | [TV Y P U NOTES
| EIEF(SE |0 & | a SOIL OR ROCK DESCRIPTION
18218 (5l | &3
olza|m S8 @
l PMT [2" Asphaltic Concrete over 8" Aggregate Base|Surface seal
1 depth = 127
_‘ CL [SILTY CLAY: Brown, very wet, soft PID = 0.0 _|
CH [SILTY CLAY: Black gray, saturated, soft,
. OH organic clay fraction -
PID to 11.0
S—2.0l13 ] -4}~ |1 H CH ISTLTY CLAY: Greenish gray, moist stiff, —
CL slighty sandy, some air wvoids,
l 1 blocky texture “
N E
I 4 CL [SANDY CLAY: Light yellow brown, moist, -
ML, very stiff, horizontal air voids
i042.00 21 | - |- 2 —
l . PID = 0.0
-y v -
l CL BILTY CLAY: Light yellow brown, moist, ==
] very stiff to hard
-{2.0{ 38 | - - —
I 5 3 H PID = 0.0
i - .,
CL FANDY CLAY: Light yellow brown
- 5C saturated, very stiff -
204 Grades to clayey fine sand -
l 2.0l 23 | - | - |, E
1 q .,
3u .
. os g | - |- |- CL BILTY CLAY: Light brown, saturated
THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS (1) SAMPLER INSIDE DIAM. Donkes
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND T
IS NOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE (21 eom MANMER =30 el oaoe, @(
OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS 1#1 MYORauLicALLY PuSHED & Ry
AND TIMES,




2,5/(21n) DA

55

DATE: 12/04/89 M—2 O1-45] Cé
LOGGED BY: MC LOG DESIGNAT‘ON
ELEVATION: —_
WATER LEVEL: Initially encountered at 20'-0", then rose to 12'-5" JOB:P89134
EQUIPMENT : Mobile Dxrill B-53 8" Hollwo Stem Auger FIGURE :
s ISElg el e
w2 (g2 i8] W
Ilzwle |2 (8% § e S0IL OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES
a 1Zg]| o A o 5
d125|d |3 |% o
25 CL {SILTY CLAY: Light brown, saturated, very
- stiff, sand fractionm W
- -
1 1
30 —
30 N
IE 13
Boring
T terminated at -
a1
] 30! mauitoring1
i ell installed.]
having 15" of
40— casing over —

15' of screen

2. =M

THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND T

IS NOT WARRANTED TMAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE

(1) SAMPLER HSIOE OtaM.
(2} 40l HAMMER - 30 IMCH DROs,

OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS L®1 NYpravLiCALLY PusKED

AND TIMES,

Dles
BSK

& AssoCiates



£ 17 Newes Co.

== = e ey

'&'r""“; 300 Gallons
L
Mw-4 | Used 041 Tank

e
o

i 1
Direction of Sroundwater f

Flow Tased on Water Level?
in the Groundwater Honitoring
i

0/«&5’?4

Hells
Vent
Lines

R.T. Nahas Co., 1mion 76
205608 Redwood Road
Cagtro Valley, CA

Sexvice Station Byilding

e i T ittt P

Conerate S

{ Pomp Island

! 10,000 6al. || 10,000 €al.
Super Unleaded
Gasoline Gasoline
Tank Tank

e e ———_—————— e

TR FLIL tozzle

'¢‘ Asphalt 5

+

AT Nomes (ompany

-7

.
[ R P RS

Punp Island

SIDEWALK

nLf -

-

REDWOOD ROAD

:::——!——p—n
Scale: 1" = J0'
LEGEND:

4
+

MW-2, ¥W-3 aod ¥W-4 Denote
Groundwacer Monitering Wells
Irmtalled

¥W=1 and MH-1A Denote

Wells Prilled, Sempled and Bagkfilled
to furface with Cemant Grout
{Explorarion Borings)

abE (e of

o rpun
A n-E 14
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al
" wraied
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s i A
I\ N t . - o
h [
s BL. § 5 o e
i (]
- L
- o) 2
FY fafr
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A
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SITE PLAN

Monitoring Facilities Instaliation
Underground Petroleum Tanks
Unocal Station

20405 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, CA

Job No. PBYL34
January 1990

FIGURE 1
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‘.- Quners LT Naves Guagany [VROCHL o) 205
DATE: 12/05/89 LOG DESIGNATION M3 o481 H

LOGGED BY; MC

ELEVATION: —— -

. WATER LEVEL: Initially encountered at 19'-0", then rose to 12'-4" J408: PBIL34
. EQUIPMENT : Mobile Drill B-53 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE:

(2}

MOISTURE %%

SOIL QR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES

BLOWS /FQOT
U.s.C8

DEPTM, FEET
NOMINAL ()
DIAMETER, .
DRY DENSITY,
PCF
SAMPLES

BMT [3" Asphaltic Concrete over 8" Aggregate Base |Surface seal
~ depth = 11'

CL |SILTY CLAY: Brown, moist

CH | STLTY CLAY: Black-gray, saturated PID = 0.8 »
] OH soft, organic clay fractdon
-4
CH |SILTY CLAY: Greenish gray, moist stiff,

S 2.0| 27 |- - 11 H CL mottled yellow brown PID = 1.2 -
i 4
4 - 4

CL | SANDY CLAY: Light yellow brown, moist,
20l28 | -1- |2 ML stiff, mottled olive brown, numerous -
D
horizontal air voids PID = 0.0
. .
S v S

CL | SILTY CLAY: Light yellow brown, moist,
very stiff to hard, slighty sandy,

5 ~2.0l 36 - - N blOCk.y texture PTD 0.0 —
-{ -
- 1
. .
12.01 37 - | - |4 .
D = 2.
204 CL { SANDY CLAY: Light yellow brown, wet, PI >
sC very stiff to hard
“ Saturated at 20' -
—1 —
- -
. 25 CL | SILTY CLAY: Light brown saturated
THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS -
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INOICATED, ANO (T :;" ::":‘: INSIDE GIAM. Dedlef,
15 NOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE AREPRESENTATIVE 0 A_JIIIER-!Q INGCH DAGS,
OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS LP3 HYDAAULICALLY PYSHED & Associaies

AND TIMES.

0 —
i e




L

l SN @(C '\l}h?B C@MPZ/MTJ
’ DATE! 12/05/89 ATION -3 0431 H
| Cotto oy LOG DESIGNATIO
) ELEVATION® _— .
WATER LEVEL: Initially encountered at 19'-0", then rose to 12'-4" JOB:PRO134
l . EQUIPMENT : Mobile Drill B-53 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE:
" ol I i
ol 1 R -3 - B
I BESIRY cigel & 3 SOIL OR ROCK GESCRIPTION NOTES
§13213 1glx | 3] 3
o lza|@ F -
l 25 S5ILTY CLAY: Light brown, saturated,
- very stiff, sand fraction -
T P
l - -J
13w e -
30 1'5 12
) Boring -
' terminated at
B | 30}“ _1
30’ monitoring
l 7 well instailed]
_ having 15' of
‘ casing over
10 ~ 15' of screen.
’f bl
I e § A7 diam
I 185 —
1| ]
I 20 .
~ -
1 i
1 @ i
THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 1] SRUPLER INMIOF DiaM, &;“Q-ﬁ
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND IT _
I IS MOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE (21 1401 mfuul:a 30 1HCH DAO, ﬁ
OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS ¢£3 HYORAULICALLY PuUSHED Associate
AND TIMES &

-1
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R.T. Naves Co. 'é'"‘"‘“- 300 Gellons

i
';i MW-\4L | Used 041 Tank
% r——-.-.-.-..--' -
l[ 1 R.T. Nahas Co., Undon 76 ’
l Direction of Groundwater | 20405 Redwood Road === I |
D Flow Besed on Wacer-Levell Cagrre Valley, CA
in the Groundwater Monitoring Scaler I™ =~ 10'
Yells 1
I vent Service Stetion Building
] Lines
1
1 ‘
. L4
3
1
w14 *_ E Concrete 5
MWl o]
ot PR S Aot R
| 10,000 Gal. |} 10,000 Ca1, | (Cpump 151and 5 . :
1 Super 11 Unlesded | Lfemy [y a7} 1es
| Gaselime : | Gasoline | - m ;
| Tank { [ Tank 1 o SVt ;
: i1 1 RR| #h
H i1 1 . £
1 1! 1
1 1! 1
1 11 1
| I :
! 1 ! ot LEGEm:
; Y ' ,,,-"" .$. MW-2, Mi-3 and Mi-4 Denote
H E L1 E ’=::__{“ﬂp_ I . Groundwater Momitoring Wells
| P e e B Lines Installed
Fill Hozzle
Fump Tslend g 11 and 414 Democe
) W-3 Welis Drilled, Bampled and Beckfillsd
_¢_ to Surfsce wich Gement Grout
Asphalt (Exploration Borings)
MW-2 (
—
i i-
SITE PLAN
Monitoring Facillties Instaitation
Underground Petroleum Tanks
Unocal Station
20805 Redwnod Road
T ; Castro Volley, CA
SIDEWALK
o Job No, PE9134
REDWOOD ROAD Jamuary 1530 Ji
& Agaciies
FIGURE I

: . . .
-
s t
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Job No. P92057.3
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j‘ UTILITIES ]
i /]
DRIVE e
Sateway ok e A NORTH
v A Scale: 1250
(AT I A A Y Y Y Y Y N i g g
), o “1
SPORTING
” goobs
” #
|, Va
- /1
Wy
MW=-8 f—‘““;
L Vs
, CLOTHING ] MW~-4
STORE /]
-$- SB-15 : / &
PARKING - . e
MW=7 ;_ _____ ; 4 | Unocal
) = :
o | p f A gmm
$B-14 §y DRY /1 4t £ o] tation
, CLEANER /] { !
S LA = !
: A 2-10,000 G. : . l
““““ ~ Gas Tanks P {
{P C LIQUOR 7] ‘"“JQ’ !
MW-8 | sTomre | ’Q‘ MW-3 E
g ) MW-2 e d
k/ VA S Y.
: J \
LEGEND: . Curb Line—"
Q-LocauonAndDesignationOf REDWOOD ROAD
Groundwater Moritoring Well
@ . Location And Designation Of
Shallow Soil Boring SITE PLAN
Job No. P92057.3
My 15z BOK
FIGURE: 1-2 & ASSOCIATES
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. L
(Y S N S B S S S S A 2 A
) « ' SPORTING
! V' eoops
. § J
L. 7
L A
/]
AP ———
MW~5
L, %
4 /1
: - CLOTHING A MW=4
’ @ | STORE _$_
$ SB"15 \ 7
/] T
PARKING MW-=T . ’ y /
. L y
. s 1 I
&B~14 |- DRY 7 Lkl o,
|, CLEANER A ; ;
- et B |
f 4 210000G.: 4} _
e ——— Gras Tanks l
& K Teoks g S
L, LIQUOR 7| | !
MW-8 |, store 4 MW-3 ; u
L7 A MW=2 -t x
. AR .4 ‘
y, L ) L )
LEQEND; e
-@-LocaﬁonAndDesig:nationOf REDWOOD ROAD
Groundwater Monitoring Well
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SOURCE: USGS 7.5 Minufe Quadrangla Map
Hayward, Callfornia (1959: Photorevised 1980)
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427889 35 /20 (37 gy
BORING LOG AND
WELL COMPLETION SUMMARY | MW-1
PLETION Praject Nama: BP Ol Company Project No: 6-92-5428
WELLEOM Location: BP Statlon #11105
) Completion Depth: 30 Feet 4519 Castro Valley Boulavard Page 10t 1
! SjzaiType From To Casira Valley, CA
Casing: 2° Diam, Sched. 40 PVC 10 Feot a Feat
50!'::91: 2" Diam. Sched, 40 Siotted (0.02°} PVC 30 Fesat 10 Fael Driltar: Solls Expioration Services, Ing, Dates:
Filtar;  #3 Sand 20 Feol 9 Feat Methiod: HSA Steck: 8-29-02
Seal:  Bentonits 9 Fest T5Feet | Holo Dlametor: &° Tatat Dapih: 30 Feet )
Grout 7.5 Faat 0Feot Ret_ Elavations: Flnish: 8-20-82
Waell Cap or Box: Flush Mounted Well Sox Logged By: Chis Valchet!
I =4 Graphic Log o Reatarks
Lithologic Descripton
§‘ § "'B b;s Litholagy Wodl atallation § Water, driling/comgHotion, suenary. sample typs
Qo ==
| s
-~y NATIVE -
l CLAY SILT, black, stiff, damp, no odor,
- o
? —
G " = SAMPLE @ 5 FEET
l ‘J CLAY, biack, 10-20% coarse, vary £0if, damp, no odoy,
el
-
EANDY SILT, blus-gray, 10-20% coarss, very stif, damp, F
1 heavy hydrocarbon odor. - pon
1 | -
10 = 170
) Ag ghove, with orangs mottjag, SAMPLE @ 10.5 FEET
b ]
1 @: -
=1 SANDY SILT, orangs with blus-grey motiias, 5-10% [ s e o ey -
macdium grained send, atif, damp, heavy hydrocarbon -
odor-
15em b SAMPLE @ 15 FEET
_I As above, no odor. 200
—-— =]
20=] SILTY SAND, red-ixown, 10-20% coaren sand, 70-80% BEnbix ey SAMPLE @ 20 FEET
l o modium sand, dense, molst, no odor. AL r"":""“"ii" 6 [_-;G;mdweaul:m
~] Ao sbove.wet S BN P -
3057 4
= T i o
e e S fo T e 2y
I =] SANDYSILT, gréy with orange molties, 30-40% medium = st for e o
25w , STEN0C 2and, stff, maist, na odor. L R |
wl CLAY, prey, damp, siff, no odor. ; [
e i = B
- -+ —— -
' Homy S G, g ] = TOTAL DEPTH = 90 FEET
— %‘i“!:}{:—y‘m oy -
— —— ot
l — L P
e ‘\'_ J- -
l - SR _l_ _
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SOURCE: USGS 7.5 Minute Quadrangle Map
Hayward, Cailfornia (1959: Photorevlsed 1980)
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¥
j :8 M4 4228 8/
Environmental -
J Svironm BORING LOG AND w2
B =) Bnginesring, Inc. WELL COMPLETION SUMMARY
! WELL COMPLETION Project Name: BP Oil Company Project No: 8-52.5428
Location: BP Station #11105
Completon Depth; 30 Fest 2519 Castro Valley Boutevard P‘aea ot
] SizedType From To Gastro Vallay, CA
Casing: 2" Diam. Sched, 40 PVC 10 Fast O Fagt
Screan: 2° Dlam. Sched, 40 Siofied (0.02°) PVQ 50 Feet 16 Feat Diflier: Solls Exploration Sarvices, Inc. Datas:
n 9 Fast 5 Faat * 4
l Qrout 7.5 Feet 0 Fest ::‘: ma Total Depih: 31 Feat Firlsh: 9-29-92
Well Cap or Box: Flush Mounted Well Box Logged By; Giuls Velchatl
g Graphic Log
E Remarks
1 s ok Oseiion § e 3 o .
o Biows | Utholosy | Wollinstallation Walse, ilfng/comnpletion, Y, sampls tyne
*
' Qo Eﬂ-{lﬁt =)
-t GRAVEL =
- p—
I |- -
B NANIVE 2 SAMPLE FEET
5= GLAY, biack, st, damp, no ador, - @45
I |: h
-~ ad
=] CLAY SILT, grey with orange mottles, stff, damp, stight -
odor,
| B
25
) v =1
=1 Aa above, heavy hydrocarbon odor. e SAMPLE @ 0.6 FEET
—— . —
— -
L pa—
CLAY SILY, orange with prey moties, stiff, damp, heavy SAMPLE @ 14.5 FEET
16e=) hydrocarbon odor, 15 fu @ Fe
- -
1 |: "
=y SANDY EILT, crange, 50-80% madum to coarge grained -
$sand, stil, damp, no odor.
20~ P = SAMPLE @ 20 FEEY
1 |: | R
- 1o | = Qround Waler @ 21.5 Feet
SILTY SAND, orange-brown, 5-10% shit, medium o e i B
"I coarga grained sand, dense, wet, no odar. e 3 B fen Ben =
- Lt e e
F i i e i B
- i e e
--....-::i... % =
l 7 i ~
—
l pas STANDARD PEN.
3 b= TOTAL DRILLED DEFTH = 30 FEET
] s EONY . | TOTAL DEPTH = 31 FEET
4 ] *
~1 E O T -
= \( k'-"-:.\ %, e {: T‘ [
L :ii‘.‘::::f‘;:_‘..wwi’-:ff_‘}; e o —
o CE QT
l \\':;:-41..'. =
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o) 518, deamp. no odor. ot
20w ] i = SAMPLE @ 20 FEET
=1 SILTY SAND, light brown, 10-20% sift, madium grained e
=] 33nd, dense, wel, no odor. -
L —
— —;-emummf@ 24 Foet

25w As alove, bn NO SAMPLE GOLLECTED

N

— ——
CLAY, light brown, s o \ s
20 o AN s, e STANDARD PEN.
WA TOTAL DRILLED DEPTH =30 FEET
- [ TOTAL DEPTH = 30.5 FEET
— -l =
- P 3 ' 1

l fﬂ 3C /A 3P/
| ‘-3 4 427882
ovironrticntal BORING LOG AND e
l s===—= Engincering, Inc. WELL COMPLETION SUMMARY
. tocaton: PP Staflon #11105
Completion Depth: 30 Faet 9519 Castro Valley Botlovard Page 10of 1
SlzelTypa From To Castro Valley, CA
Casing: 2° Diam. Schexl, 40 PVC 10 Foet 0 Faat
Screen: 2° Dlam, Sched. 40 Stolted (0.02°) PYC 30 Feet 10 Fest Drifter: Salls Exploration Servicas, Inc. Dates:
St Bentoma o Foat, 5re s otal F Srt: 9.26.52
: at - B otal Oapth: 30.5 Feot
| G oW yEraw | Hols Demeter opt: 205 Foo Fih: 8 25.92
Walf Cap or Boot: Fhish Mounted Well Box Logged By: Chris Valcheff
g Graptic Log Remarks
Uithologic Description 2 5,
3 s;;t Uhology Well tnatatlation Yiatwr, drikngloaergietion, stmmery, samplo fype
o=4 Asphalt - -
I £l ] Erocrr
=] SANDY SILT, redtiish brown, 20-30% mediim 1o coarse e ity iyiyiyt -
- d sand, danse, damg, ne odor. L F - »
o] SANDY EILT, black, 5-10% madium to coarse grained e
l sand, stiff, damp, no odor, [ DXL TL =
- T iyttt 4 b=
&= As efiove, wih orango-Tod mattes, -[ IR —~ SAMPLE @ 8 FEET
' =] SANDY SILT, cllve, E-10% fine gralned sand, siff, damp, == o -
J moodor, ' n
SANDY SILT, orangs-yellow-brown, 20-90% medium
I ™ orained sand, sdtt, damp, slight hydrocarban odor. e
10— 200 J==
As above, grey mottling, heavy hydrosbon odor. SAMPLE @ 10.8 FEET
- v—
1 @ -
md Az abovs, 30-40% medium to coarse gralned sand, no =
45wt 00T, s
BAMPLE @ 165 FEET
l =1 CLAYEY 5ILT, light brown, some sand, 5-10% medium, -
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25 /2w 3P /3

161 Asg ahove, grey motting, wet, lncreasa kn sand conient at
16.2 feot,

20md A3 above, brown,

CLAYEY SILT. brown, medium sgif, moist.
SILTY SAND, brown, 40% fines, fins grained sand,
-4 Medium dense, wet,

00 v

£ 32 4 4278 83
Eavironmental BORING LOG AND .
, o 4
WELL COMPLETION Project Name: BP Oll Company Project No: §-92-5428
Location: 8P Station #11105
Complation Depih: 25 Fest 3513 Castro Valley Bouleverd Page 1of 1
ElzaiTyps From To Castro Valley, CA
Casingr 2* Dlam. Sched. 40 PVC 7 Feet 0 Feet
Sereen: 2 Diam, Sched. 40 Slotted {0.02') PYS 25 Faat 7 Faot Diiler; Solls Exploration Services, Ino. Dates;
g:l? '53 Saudfh gsF':gtm 45;001 Mathod: HSA Start 9-28-03
snton 2ot Dot
Grout 4 Fast 0 Feat H"‘;‘," é’m';:“' Toul 26 Feet Finlsh: g-28-2
Wel Cap or Box: Flugh Mounted Well Box Logged By: Mke Edmansan
£ Graphic Log
= Remariks
g Uthologl Description 8 g
2 m Lihology Wel knstalation | = Wader, drilingfoompilation, summary, sampls lype
O==4 Asphail =
ElL-GRAVEL
=3 NATIVE =
SILTY CLAY, brown, 10-20% fina to coarae sand, siilf,
— l . —
=3 SILTY CLAY, biack, medivm stiif, damp, arganic odor. o
- pus;
o — SAMPLE @ 5-6.5 FEET
=1 ctAvEY sILT, oive, medium e1i, damp, hydrocarbon o [T
wd odor, o
— p—
=$ SANDY SILT, brown with olive mottiing, 10-25% fing -
sand, 20-35% fina to coars| 0.5-11 fect]}, stilf, B
10-| damp, ° @ aand {105 fooy . SAMPLE @ 10-11.5 FEET

= SAMPLE @ 15+16.5 FEET .

-

= SAMPLE @ 20-21.5 FEET
SAMPLE @ 21.5-23 FEET
——

e SAMPLE @ 23-24.5 FEET

= TOTAL DEPTH = 25 FEET

[ R I O B O




fan 4 427583 ' 3 s /33

=

4 \
_ CONC.
. _1 ’ - :
PLANTER . :
FUEL ol
CANOPY ISLANDS

%
%
o CONCRETE
PAD
N
2
S
=} ,
/
=
o

BUILDING
ADJACENT

® Proposed ESE
Wel) Jocalions




Department of Water Resources

File # 27




 CONFIDENTIAL

. 'WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

~ REMOVED



] ™ .
7 e
s %
NS L F . 5
\ o =
= o > e 4
5 -\- % ,A-‘%"f?: “ - = A K3 5
EXIA gk == ; {
B . AR g o
g . el O N 12 - 1
! L n
™ " '_. - i __“ﬁ _,. ~1-if . H
L, £4 { |
AT = e i
3 |} R A ol I
b v 1% 5
= F d Ty po ELa
i v o 258 —
] e .
¢ » gAY &
s
=
i g
3 - = Iy
H Ay % -
PO s L 1
A A - Al JVALLEY
N My XY
© A8
2 I\\- - I.
—.‘.’-Fﬂ-s—.—a--

@
v 4
A a & 4
'
o =
; o SCALE 1:24000
\ 1000 0 1000 2000 000 4000

SOURCE: USGS 7.5 Minute Quadrangle Map
Hayward, Callfornla (1959: Photorevised 1980)

o
.y
s

)
P

T BP OIL COMPANY SITE NO. 11105
3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

—

Environmental
Sclence &
-~ Engineering, Ine.
BP Oil. COMPANY SITE NO. 11105
CASTRO VALLEY & REDWOOD ROAD
CASTRC VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

FIGURE 1
ARFA MAP




. 38 /; W 2@ 4
i P 3 ey | 427884 !
=T Envi
Soronmcntal BORING LOG AND
I Engineering, Inc. WELL COMPLETION SUMMARY MW-5
WELL Wum Project Name: BF Ofl Compary Project No: §-02-5428
Location: BP Station #11105
Completion Depth: 24 Feet 8519 Castra Vailay Baulevard Pags 10f 1
Slzelrype From Ta Castro Valloy, CA
CGasing: 2 Diam. Sched, 40 PYG 9 Faet ¢ Feet
Ecraen: 2* Diam, Sched. 40 Slofted (0,02} FYC 24 Faet 9 Feat Difler: Sails Exploraion Services, Inc. Dates:
B e e amm | e oo s
: aet . otal :
I Grout 55 Foet o Faat Holo Diamater: & T 27 Foet Finlsh; 9-26-82
Woell Cap or Box: Flish Mounted Well Box Logged By: Chis Valcheff
2 Graphlc Leg Remarks
I §_ tithologle Doscription § I g. R roypo
EB“MBIFI" Lithology Wokl Instaliation | > Wiler, Y ST, SANP
(e Asmﬂ [~ 5 =
l ElL GP
=] GRAVEL, coment kagmentat 0.7 fest with hydrocarbon == | Forwtutute -
) o staining, L -
- CLAY 8ILT, black-groy, 20-30% madiuin o coase grained -
sand, stiff, damp, shight hydrocarbon odor, ':
40
S=1 CLAY SILT, oliva with biua-grey mot¥ing, 2550% finata == e SAMPLE @ 5 FEET
' o] Coarse grakred sand, sdif, danp, slight hydrocarbon odor, L =
CLAY SILT, clive, decrease In sand content, st damp, | B
I = siight hydrocarbon odor, - —— 175 =
10 - — r SAMPLE @ 10 FEET
=1 CLAY SILT, cliva with blue-groy mottte, 80-90% litand = —
o] Cl6 U, damp, . — »
SANDY SILY, orange-brown with n¥nor metting, 30-40% J —
) =} tnetocoarse grained sand, asif, damp, ™ — 85 =
™ CLAY SILT, light brown, stift, damp, no odor, T —F [~ SAMPLE @ 14 FEET
15ma e — -
l _ o =' STANDARD PEN.
. ﬁ —— _. —v
I "] 45 above, wat, stgit crease tn sand content, T — k?“ ouitd Wetar @ 18 Feot
20w ot — b
i =
S e [r——— b
- - % praan
—¥ -
I =4 Ag abova, orange-brovm, dry, - J—— =
25 = g =
I o bt TOTAL DRILLED DEPTH = 24 FEET
e = TOTAL DEPTH = 27 FEET
i I -
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REdION 2 DEPARTMENT OF W.ATI'ER RE-SOURCES‘ BASIN !
Southern Alameda . PEPARTMENT OF PUBLIG WORKS JSWR Ho 38/2W-3Q) MD .,
seunTy STATR OF CALIFORHIA = omERNos_ N
- . ] o1- 1391 T
& WELL LOG . -
- ‘__- N -

W

s
.-zs’ﬁ?é'

LOCATION,

Near Breed Property below Mulford Gardens

Curtis or Breed?

AWNER- ADDRESS.
DAILLED BY. J. M. Ough ADDRESG
- 12-21.28
DRILLING METHQD. GRAVEL PACKED. DATE COMPLETED _ ’
gn ;
81ZE OF CA9ING DEPTH. STRUCK WATER AT.
SIZE N,

PERFORATIONS..

WATER LEVEL BEFORE PERFORATING

AFTER

TEUY DATA; DISCHARGE G, P, M.

OTHER DATA AVAILABLE: WATER LEVEL REGORD.

DRAWDOWN FTloo— . . _HOURY RUN.

ANALYSIB.
SURFACE ELEV, DATUM BSOURCE OF INFXORMA‘I‘ION_ ARGG
DEPFTH o?gfrzrf:{ " MATERIAL THcK. 'r%;f.n B
Top soil and sand
Blue clay
17 Yollow gandy clay -
26 ) | Loose gravel
28 Yollow clay
B U7 looge gravel
52 Yellow clay.
§ 75 Sand and gravel
M 87 Yellow clay
<
E Capacity: well test 125 gpm
Z WL befors pumping 83 . L
@ Wi, during punping 20° : : S
D : .
4
[
9
[
o
£
w
WF 2-20-50
LOG OBTAINED BY. BATE SHEET 1t OF.

FoRM 263. esyen 11-37 104 A §ro

|
)

]

i

i

I

]

I

P
e
I

1

I

1

l.

I

i

)

I
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| 3 . --
REGION DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURGES
a HDEPARTMENT OF PUBLIG WORKS :‘: no. 35/ ZW"BQQ LMD
counry.S0Uthern Alameda e ! au
———— STATE OF CALIFGRHIA OTHER Now,
l : AR : 01-1392
) WELL LOG T e
l LOCATION.. ci-:—f?’
i 2 4y
OWNER Curtis property "Seamoor Lodge ADDRESS._ (Possibly Breed property below Mulford
. Ga.rdens).
' oriLen oy 91 Mo O“Eh_ ADDRESE, —
DRILLING METHOD. GRAVEL FAGKED;_T_DATE COMPLETER. 2’29"5 i
l 81%E OF GASING DEPTH. 8 STRUCK WATER AT. : '
PERFORATIONS SGZE Now
I WATER LEVEL BEFORE PERFORATING. AFTER
l TEST DATA: DISCHARGE &, P. M DRAWDOWN FT-. H;:uns RUN
OTHER BATA AVAILADLE: WATER LEVEL REGORD. - ANALYS1G.
l f SURFACE ELEV. DATUM SOURCE OF INFORMATION __ARGO
ELEV, OF ' ' ] . < | e
) [+ pEFTH ofSiTOM . | _ : MATERIAM . TNgs [NiELe
l ‘ 0-6 Top goil and gand
il - Hlue clay . ' s
17 Yelléw sandy clay
26 Loose gravel
28 Yeliow clay
n L7 ' Iooge _gravel
5 _- he Ygllow clay
' 5 75 -
<) 85 Yellow clay
l ‘ % St :
. ter held o 20 feat, bel
5.! surface dnring tesf.
" . .
l 2 .
ﬂ .
B
' . 4]
I
m
' 0
l 106G OBTAINED BY, WF - pATE 2220wB0 suser i oF
l ForM 283, n.unlt a7 m;tA .aro
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MapQuest: Maps Page 1 of 1

Pa o Aehes

20283 Yeandle Ave
Castro Valley CA
94546-4418 US

Notes:

INAYTES
LA

All rights reserved. Use Subject to License/Copyright

This map is informational only. No representation is made or warranty given as to its content. User assumes all
risk of use. MapQuest and its suppliers assume no responsibility for any loss or delay resulting from such use.

http://www.mapquest.com/maps/print.adp?mapdata=pSkqyoo6yZKb1F51ZUwy908NbBb... 5/30/2005
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MapQuest: Maps Page1of1

\P U N /\30\3-&5

20551 Forest Ave
Castro Valley CA
94546-4574 US

Notes:

INAVTEGH

ey All rights reserved, Use Subject to License/Copyright

This map is informational only. No representation is made or warranty given as to its content. User assumas all
risk of use. MapQuest and its suppliers assume no responsibility for any loss or delay resulting from such use,

http://www.mapquest.com/maps/print. adp?mapdata=pSkqyoo6yZINOJLVAfcItbVgd4IVol...  5/30/2005




. o _ 2y e
—— . DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES mm??s,’zw RS

oo
coinry_3® Alameda DEBARTMENT OF FUBLIC WORKS © owr no—W\,u
: BTATE OF CALIFORNIA OTHER Hos -

A

NEAR . r_ —_—
: WELL LOG | 01-1393

‘“ : . ’ | LT.J %Z

LOCATION 20551 Forest Avenme s Gastt'o Va}.ley
'@

s - . - ’ . :
. Howard W, Burkhert . = S Sy
OWNER : ADDRESS ' - :
priLep sy Bagsebb ADDRESS : .
DRILLING METHOD__ = GRAVEL PACKED . DATE COMPLETED
g - ' . .
SIZE OF CASING DEPTH _ —— STRUCK WATER AT.
PERFORATIONG : : arze : No
WATER LEVEL BEFORE FERFORATING _ AFTER.
TEST DATA: DISCHARGE G, P, M DRAWDOWN FT.. ‘ HOURS RUN
OTHER DATA AVASLABLE; WATER LEVEL RECORD. ANALYEIS
' SURFACE ELEV DATUM SOURCE OF INFORMATION __ARGO PUMB
. ELEV. OF : ' aP,
PEFTH BOTTOM . MATERIAL THICK-temn
OF BTRATUM - %

‘“'&_ ‘ : 0 w3 fop a6l
3-——32-1 yellow clay (sandy)
- - - o el B J
32— 57 | —gandy bluo-elay

WL 14 .
Perf &' blank st bottom
remainder perf

FOR FIELD COPIES USE ALTERNATE LINES

.y,

’

LDGOB‘I'AAINED nv‘ WF ' ‘ : DATE 2/ 20{1 50 sulzr-:r}or-

FORM 283. seiz 1250 wm @ apo -
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MapQuest: Maps Page 1 of 1

¥ => Neoted

3940 Castro Valley Blvd
Castro Valley CA
94546-6002 US

Notes:

HNAMTERH . . . .
premyery Al Tights reserved. Use Subject to License/Copyright

This map Is informational only. No representation is made or warranty given as to its content. User assumes ail
risk of use. MapQuest and its suppliers assume no responsibility for any loss or delay resulting from such use,

http://www.mapquest.com/maps/print.adp?mapdata=p3Skqyoo6yZLUOIOkX%2b1%%2fXzd...  5/30/2005
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LA - 350a0" A1
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LA

MONITORING WELL - DRILLER'S REPORT

Pevet © gozel
..--==m;..-:==r.-'...-"_'_-“'__===='.=--.'-==:.".=======:.-'.====--°....==:...'-:======,-_-__--_:====,._'.__‘\'E-'*ﬁaﬂ== =I=O=é_£ — R
OWNER: TEXACO o
LOCATION OF WELL: See attached map. ‘ B

DATE DRILLED: December 10, 1985
DATE COMPLETED: December 10, 1985

TYPE OF WORK: New Weil - e
PROPOSED USE: Monitoring (gasolene) ~ UL S
EQUIPMENT: Auger . PR
GRAVEL PACK: Pea; T dia. drill hole; Packed from 13' to 25' ' SRt
. CASING INSTALLED: From 0' to 18% 2% die; schedule 40 PVC R
PERFORATIONS: From 15' to 25% Siot Sizes 1/1009 R AV
WELL SEAL: Sanitary Seal from 0' to 105 Concrete. T B
. . The driil hole from 25' to 30' was backfilled with concpete. ., AR
C : U E
WATER LEVEL: Initial 224 Final 20% et ey
WELL LOG : ’ "‘ 4
3" - g Blue base rock
o . 4 Gray-black clay; Fuel odor SR
4 - T Brown clay, stiff; Fuel odor - e
T- 1 Gray-brown Clayey sand; Fuel odor A
100 - 1 Brown sand; Fuel odor
12 - 15 Brown clay; No Puel odor
18 - 18 Brown clay; Fuel odor - ‘ , RO
16' - 20 Fine sand; free; Fuel odor T
200 - 22 Fine sand; some clay @ 22 Fuel odor , ER
22' - 25 Fine sand with clay; Water; Fuel odor o AN
25' - 30t Brown clay R
_ PR
Well Drillers Winter Petroleum Service, Ine. -

‘' 861 Kings Row
San dJose, California 95112
(408) 279-2570




.
. -

‘or-er0-

- 8sfaw 10A/

| N _—METAL"ACCESS BOX
TTCONCRETETSURFACE— =~~~ = PLASTCICAP" " -
s R P A

=~ CONCRETE "SEAL. . _ R

1o TCONCRETE T SEAL
..1_...- ; . -2 SCHED 30 —PVC ...

RS AN\

{ Bl =2 5 BVe SCREEN (Jios® OPENINGS)

L ?

-!n .

t\f :' - ’
1| - BHIg 2 PEA TGRAVEL
-_f. ._....\_ o — et s . .

~..$H%7 . BORE HOLE-7"4
20 fH o WATER LEVEL -

- N e e
—_ VH ‘”“EEISSTIC CAP
e TCO NCRETE SEAL

— TEXACO'MON‘IQRING‘WELL a
T _DRILLED .12/10/85. T
o NO SCALE

A




A 3s/aw Al - of-pre
¢ ' %. a = " N
, . o el
PEYROLEUM SERVICE, INC. ‘ ‘ Lo
. ’ COMPIETE SERVICING : ’ ’ b
Licensed Contraciors—All Work Guarantead
Pumps, Hoists & Compressors
Meier Exchange, Hoses, Belts, ete, .
10 gmméf 195

.
l *
I '

wll ¥ ST R

Wanakiafll
—
]
|
f
1

Castio U.l@%( Bl

q 1o
._

SAN JOSE SAN FRANCISCO - SACRAMENTO
681 Kings Row . 50 Shotwell Street . 2230 Colfax Strest
{408) 279-2570 {415} 621-8275 (916 9221336




d?/-ﬂﬂféﬂ?€ﬁf

] ot - : : L - b
Hull Development Labs. In¢c.

0 o

A a%
. QiCB ‘5§$B ﬁ$§L ‘ ' .

Winter Petroleum 5§S# Psﬁﬁg’ ) DATE: 12-20-83

661 Kings Row &0$§1 : DATE RECD:  12-17-85

gan Jose,  CA 95112 ) LAB NO: = 8106194
Attention Ms. Gail williams _ P.0. No: Verbal G.W.

Total Petroleum Fuel Hydrocarbons Analysis:

LOCATION 164; sampled 12-10-85 =7 7

Sample 1I.D. ] Gasoline .
164 ~ 10', sandy soil none detected

164 - 15', sandy soil ’ none detected . Tm

164 -~ 207, sandy soil ‘ 6.0 ppm

164 - 25', wet soil 38.0 ppm

Tekoso 3940 Oaitsa M%EP Codtio LMQE(

The determination was done by .GC with a FID, using Purge and Trap with
an ultra high performance cross-linked methyl silicone capillary column.

g

_ .- el

PRAVIN ‘PATEL (Chemist)

ek

viq
i
b
"

tt
1
(5

500 LAURELWOOD, SUITE 14 e SANTACLARA, CALIFORNIAS5054 e (408) 727-3313
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FIGURE |

SITE LOCATION MAP

72:'><Aao REFWIG Vo HRKETING /U,
VRO cACIRY VALLEY BLVD.

Wr;eo VALLEY, CHA, T
& MARKE&I%SQ‘ :ﬁg |
. Q MILES | %
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA —— | f e | ] ?23:,’33{'{,”5“
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CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

LEGEND
© MONITORING WELL
- SOIL BORING
. FIGURE 2
SITE PLAN X
A\
\
_ | TEXACO REFINING ==
CASTRO VALLEY, CNJFQRNIA — TECHNOLOGY

N *
g \ .
]
I




e T " \82 493
" —— ‘ AD.
« 2
GROUNDWATER #¥ 72/ 35/ 21/0A
TECHNOLOGY,INC. N |
' Monitoring Well __1__ ______ Drilling log
Projact TEXACO CASTRO VALLEY __ quner TEXACO REF. AND MARK. INC. [ Sketch Map
Location__CASTRO VALLEY, CA Project Number__203-150-4080
Date Driiled —12/16/87_Total Depth of Hole. 45 FT_Dlameter_10.5 IN.
Surface Elevotion____ Water Leve! Initlel_28 FT_24-hour______ B SEF SITE PLAN
Scresn: Dio.__4 IN. Length 40 FT Slot Size_ 020 IN.
Cd!ﬂng: Dia 4 IN, Lenath . 3 FT T
Driling Compony__SIERRA PAUIFIC__ pelling Mathod HOLLOW STEM AUGER
Drilter TODD BYARD Log by JAN PRASIL Notes
Geologlst / Englneer license No,

Description/Sall Classificotion
(Cotor, Texture,Structures)

2 Inchas of asphalt over § Inches bose courss

Dork brown, sondy, sity clay
(Medium stiff, dry, no product odor)

(Grades light brown with black mottiing, less sandy, atiff)

(Grades brown) -

Light brown clayey, ailty, fine sand
{Medium dense, dry, no product odor)

Brown slity, cloy
(Suff, molst, no product odor)

(Grades sandy)

Brown clayey, fine sand
(Medlum dense, molst, no product odor)

Brown slity cloy
(Stiff, molst, no product odor)

(Crades reddish brown with grey ond black mottiing)
N A AR— uoof..z._




-

. . v

-
€Ty te,

SRS \%o 443
= ‘ P 3E/2W/0AZ
{18l GrounpwaTER A2 /
|_IL_1_{ TrcuNoLoGY,INC. Monitoring Well __1

Drilting Log
i % n 3 Description/Sell Classificotion
l 3 el i (Cotor, Texture, Structures)
26 - =' I 23| Reddish—brown, giity clay
EConUnued)
. Grades sondy)
28+ Y Encountered water 12,/16/87 (1305 hours)
7 0 Fﬁg Reddish—brown, clayey, courss sand
30- {Dense, wet, no product odor)
7 Brown, siity cla
321 (Mediu’r'n st);ﬂ. wet, no product odor)
344E
36{E
38 (Grodes with pebbles)
40
42E
J
4B
4 i /73] End of boring, instolled monltoring well
46 - -
- [~ 1
48- S
50+ -
- - -4
52 -
54 -
. .
56 -
581 -
12/87 v, A Poge2of 2.




. -
.l . > . a

TABLE 1 .
ANALYTICAY, LABORATORY RESULTS = SOYL SAMPLE!
[ppm] .
MISC. .
. HYDRO= :
DEPTH : ETHYL~ METHYLENE CARBONS TPH as ‘%.
SAMPLE (FT.)  BENZENE -romm BENZENE XYLENE BTEX TOG  CHLORIDE CHLOROFORM (C4-12) GASOLINE S
SB 1 ¢ (l4~14.5) ND KD WD ND ND - - - ND HD %
SB2B (9-9.5) ND ND ®D ND ND - - - ND KD
SB 2 F {29-29.5) KD ND ND D ND - - - ND ND
SB 3 C (14~24.5) ND ND ND XD ND - - - ¥D ND
SB 3 F (29~29.8) ND ND ND ND WD - - - HD ND
MW LB (24~24.5) ND RD 0.24 2.0 - - ND ND - -
MW 2B (24~24.5) ND ND ND KD ND - - - 14.0 14.0
MW 3 E (24~24.5) ND . ND ND ND ND - - - ND ND
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY RESULTS - WATER SAMPLES
[ppb]
MISC.
: HYDRO- TPH
YTHYL~ CARBONS AS
SAMPLE  BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENE BTEX  (C4-12) GASOLINE
SB 3 70 9 4 1,600 x,700 27,000 29,000
Mw~1 25 12 3 190 220 1,900 2,100
MW=-2 220 16 3 150 . 350 2,000 2,400
MW-3 ND ND ND ND D ND ND

ND = Less than Practical Quantitation Levels as per EPA Federal Register
T0G = Total 0il and Grease °
TPH = Total Patroleum Hydrocarbons

BTEX = Total Benzene, Tolusnha, Ethylhenzena, xylene
T4080A

Ebh IR\
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180499

: | - FL2ar/

LEGEND
© MONITORING WELL

4 4 SOIL BORING

TEXACO REFINING
& MARKETING INC.

- §CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

3S/2W 043 l

CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

. FIGURE 2

SITE PLAN

i ————

N

QO _FEET 30
=3

GROUNDWATER

TECHNOLOGY




R R /M/-‘/ \30 4]
' e P72/ -
| = = i GROUl\)ﬁ)WATER Ape V. 34/2w 1043
? TECHNOLOGY,INC. .
’ LOGY,IN Monitoring Well _2 _ _ '“ Log
. Project__TEXACO CASTRO VALLEY  guner JEXACO REF. AND MARK. INC. [ Sketch Map
* Location._CASTRO VALLEY, CA Project Number _203—150-4080

Date Dritled12/17/87 totol Depth of Hole..38_FT_Dlameter_10.5 IN.
Surface Elevation._____ Water Level inftiol_23:5 FT 24 hour

SEE SITE PLAN

Light brown silty clay
(Stiff, molst, no preduct odor)

2245 (Grades brown, with pebbles)
W Encountered woter 12/17/87 {1035 hours)

®
N

1/58 pev. B Paoge_1 of 2.

Screen: Dia._4 IN. Length 35 FT Slot Slre_ 020 IN.
I Casing: Dlo, 4 IN. Langth 3 F1 Tipe
Driiing Compaony_SIERRA PACIFIC  pyijing Method HOLLOW STEM AUGER
l Geologist / Englneer License No.
i R ¥
l Eg 3! Description/Scil Classification
3 3 i (Color, Texture, Structures)
01p 2 Inches of asphait over 5 Inches base course
" Z Brown—gtey slity, sandy clay
9 {4} (Medium stiff, dry, no product odor)
l . 4 0 JiA A (Grades dork brown, atiff)
' 6
3 {Grades light brown, less sondy)
I °1° 96 (Grades b dy)
10 "% ades brown, more sandy,
I 12
I 14 o |lc %E (Grades light brown, more sandy)
1 Light brown cloyey, siity, fine sond
16 ¢ (Medlum dense, molst, no product odor)
l Light brown silty clay
(stiff, molst, no product cdor)
18 & Light brown sity, clayey, medium sand
l ; o ||p ?,E (Loose, molst, no product odor)
20 2 * 6




33

N
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i
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K

S48

S
pabES
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fresisitiihais
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AR
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A L7260/

OUNDWATER

TECHNOLOGY,INC.

N\

N
N

R

i

| L
] 1

L

¥

L 3 § B

\$o499

B3S/2W/0A S
Monitoring Well 2

Drilling Log

Description /Soll Classification
(Color, Texture,Structures)

Brown sallty clay with pebbles
(Continged) ~ " " P

{Grades fight -brown)

Brown fine sandy clay
(Stff, wet, no product odor)

End of drllilng, installed monitoring woll

- ugf_Z.
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.
+

FL 2/

|
i CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.
© MONITORING WELL
4~ SOIL BORING
. FIGURE 2
SITE_PLAN x
|
\
"] TEXACO REFINING Q__Feer 30
& MARKETING INC.
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA GROUNDWATER




' - =2 ROUNDWATER . D BE/2WI0A 4
| [ ]
® HCHNOLOGY.INC.  \onitoring Well 3 ______Driling Log

,  Project_ JEXACO CASTRO VALLEY _ guner TEXACO REF. AND MARK. INC. f§ Sketch Map
Locotlon. CASTRO VALLEY, CA Project Number_203—-150—4080
Date Driled_12/17/87 xyotal Depth of Hole_40 FT_plameter_10.5 IN.
Surface Elevation Water Level inltlal_24 FT 94 hour__
Screen: Dlo,__4 IN. Length 35 FT Slot Size..:020 IN, _
Casing: Dla. 4 IN. Length 3 FT Type

Driling Company, SIERRA PACIFIC  prililng Method udlLow STEM_AUGER
Driller TODD BYARD Log by JAN PRASIL

Geologlst / Engineer Licensa No.

SEE SITE PLAN

2 3 Ipti il Claasifl
a3 U Drin i St

0 2 Inches of asphalt over 5 Inches base course

Brown—grey siity, sandy cloy
(Medium stiff, dry, no preduct odor)

[

[
~?
-

[y
LY, X
0

(Grades brown, stiff, lass sandy)

(Grades more sandy)
Light brown clayey, siity, fine sand

8 2 (Looss, dry, no product edor)

=l 0 HB 3
10 1%& Light brown, siity clay

{suff, dry, no product odor)

12 (Gradss brown)

: (Grades sandy) -
14 0 jle g Light brown, silty, claysy, medium sand

15015 (Medium dense, molst, no product odor)

16 j& Light brown, silty day

: ;'/ (Stitf, molst, no product odor)
18 Light brown, silty, clayesy, medium sand

o D 5 (Loose, molst, no product odor)

20 Light brown, siity clay

: % (stff, moist, no product odor)

; 1

@ -

g

24 ; 0 |lE ¥ Encountered water 12/17/87 (1505 hours)

1/08 ncy. @ Poge_1 of _2_

M TN N SN R EE TN e TR AR G TN SN R U Bn A @

&

L]

wVely o

Q

b2

-

»N
]




' 4 e 4%
y LFLL/
?! GROUNDWATER 3¢/2w (0A
L TECHNOLOGY,INC. Monitoring Well
Drlling Log
3
A H| 3 Degcripion/Sel Gassifcaton

7 Light brown, siity clay
= ;Contlnued)

Grades brown, with pebbles)
Grades sandy, wet)

] : H ¢ éﬁ Dark brown, claysy, medium sand

A (Very dense, wet, no product odor)

JE = Light brown, silty, sandy clay
(Wet, medium stiff, no product odor)

36- (Grades more sundy)

(Grades brown)

End of boring, Installed monitaring well

404 : 0

12/87 MV, A Poge2of 2

i

1

1°

]

]

]

i

i

]

38

K A% )
1

1

]

i

i

]

1
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BOROMARNL, CVHeASPEN

A ALMADM, OOUNTY SRuGis DIn" STAMFKR “UVI-ASPEN 1UTT™ on
CAXTRD VALLEY UOREVARLY AT ASIEN AVEXLE, BISC 13 IN T
OF DAY THIET. 3.8 FASTERLY OF 'TUE PARTEMLY KETURN

OF TME SOUTTIEASTIEMLY OOINEX OF CASTI) VALLEY INELEVARN
AND ASPEN AYDMUE. MLEVATION TAKMN AL |TE-2T) M, K.l

B
R

CASTRO WVALLEY BOULEVARD

ANFHIXLAATE PIOVERTY BMRE

MONITOK WAL VATA TAIN.
WELL DS TONATILN ELEVATIR DESURIFTION
i} 182,45 Tore oF I CASENG LR LI
18768 TN OF XK
[ ] L B0 VOU OF VT CANING
1. TOU A% HOK
| 181.64 TOO O PVD CASING
i 142,63 TOU L D
s . L. 58 T OF PUT CARING
- . .23 O OF BOK
-y . uT.a0 O U WG CASTNG
. ! 187 .50 T OF QX
«pry 14034 TOPF G IV CANING
" 11953 ™ oF nox
AME 3.6 TOPN OF 1YC CASING
N385 TEN® U LR
-

JANUARY 28, 1992 ]

K .

PLAT SHOWING EXISTING MOWITOR WHLLS AT TILX FORMER TEXACD  “em

. SERVICE SZATION [N OlL CQUHANGE FACILITY) LOCATED 0

AT z%mm VALLEY BOOLEVARD, AT MARSHALL STHENT.
+ ALAMFDA QOUNTY. CALIFORNIA,

CASTRO A

§
ARz BNCELTECN/A RESHA COMUANY
PROJECT NO. 1-3889)-31

—
-

JO0 NO. 1B9H

2 TChE

YL I )

Y

SNt RNOTMREN, NG

| 4 S el g, el Y Wl on R, EA il
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54"¢9é/0o4 &55 OZI-S '{04"7
IRESNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name:  Former Texaco Service Station Boring No. MWw-6
3940 Castio Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, Calbi’fmev Date Drilled: 1200
Project Number: 3-30091-31 Logged By: NL.Nack

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Depth (ft.)
Sample No.
Blows/Foot
Unified Soil
Classification
Water Level

4" asphalt, §" aggregate base

SILTY CLAY, passible artificial fill olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), silt =20%,
sand =15%, stiff, moist

SILTY CLAY, yellowish brown (10YR 4/5), silt = 20%, sand 5-10%,
mediam stff, moist

CLAYEY SILT, yellowish brown (10YR 4/5), clay =20%, sand =10-15%

increasing silt, pockets of silty sand

SAND, dark yellowish brown, (10YR 4/4), = 10-15% silt, well graded,
medium densg, saturated (small perched zone)

CLAY, brown (10YR 5/3), ~10% silt, =5% sand, very stiff, moist
' REVIEWED BY R.G/C.E.G. Page 1 0f 2




342610 A assdgw”/om7
MRESNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG |
Project Name:  Former Texaco Service Station Boring No. MW.6
394¢ Castro Valley Boulevard .
. Castro Valley, California Date Drilled: 12091
Project Number: 3-30091-31 Logged By: N.L.Nack

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Sampie No.
Unified Soil
Classification
Water Level

CLAY, continued

Becoming gravelly

GRAVEL, brown to yellowish brown (10YR. 4/3 10 10YR 5/8), sand

=25-30%, gravel poorly graded, subangular to subrounded, <1/2-inch .
diameter, medium dense, satrated

---------------------------- Y A Sy o hm e o e wm aw ww

SAND, brown (10YR 4/3), poorly graded, zilt =15%, flowing, loose

GRAVEL brown to yellowish brown (10YR 4!3 10YR 5/8), sand
=25-30%; gravel poorly graded, includes shale, sandstone, medium dense

Bottom of boring: 38 feet

s Groundwater encountered; 29 fest

REVIEWED BY R.GJ/C.EG. Page 2 of 2
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RESNA 035 02.) Zodery
MONITORING WELL DETAIL
‘roject Number _ 3-30091-3] Boring/Well No. MW-6
Project Name i Top of Casing Elev. 187,30
County —Alameda Ground Sarface Elev. ._187.50
Well Permit No. __21685 Datum —Mean Sea Level
K ld|
PN : T“\\W EXPLORATORY BORING
i ] a.  Total depth —_—38 it
b. Diameter —l2 _ in,
Drilling method _Hollow stemauger
8 h
WELL CONSTRUCTION
1 ¢ ¢.  Casing length 38 fe.
. Material __Schedule 40 PYVC
. | d.  Diameter —_—4 i
143 o e.  Depth totop perforations ____ 26 ft.
Y R “: f.  Perforated length —d2 L,
A ;“': ;f‘ Perforated intervalfrom _38 to _26 _ ft,
7 3,:“ Perforation type Slat_
55 f:': Perforation size — 002 in,
! E:E: = ] g Surface seal 2 ft
pEREAE! ol ST Seal material Concrete
B h.  Backfill _21
=i Backfill material__Negt Cement
t““: :s::? i.  Seal 2
A =R Seal material __Beptonite
isis-.t_ ,..5 j.  Gravel pack 13__ ft.
e e Pack material _ /12 sand
s k. _12" dismeter traffic-rated vault hox,
. L —locking expansion cap

el
Y
3K

2

i
i
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JRESNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name:

Project Number:

Blows/Foot

Former Texaco Service Station Boring No. MW.7
3940 Castro Valley Boalevard

Castro Valloy, Caltfomia Date Drilled: 172192
3-30091-31 Logged By: N.L.Nack

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Water Level

Classification

Unifted Soil

6" concrete, 8" base
SILTY CLAY, possible artificial fill, dark grayish brown {2.5Y 4/2), silt
=209, sand =20%, stiff, moist

CLAY, brownish yellow (10YR 5/4), sand =30-40%, pockets of clayey sand,
very stiff, damp

SILT, light yellowish btown (10YR 6/4) clay =10%, sand ~15%, friable,
rootholes, microlayers, medium stiff, moist

SILTY SAND, yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), silt ~20-30%, fine-grained,
trace coarse gravels, medium dense, damp

CLAY, brown (10YR 5/3), silt ~15%, sand ~5-10%, medium to high plasticity,
stiff, moist

REVIEWED BY R.G/C.E.G. Page 1of2
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JEESNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG  ©3s%3®/oA0g
Project Name:  Former Texaco Service Station Boring No. Mw-7
3940 Castro Valley Boulevard .
o Castro Valley, California Date Drilled: 1/21/92
Project Number: 3-30091-31 Logged By: N.L.Nack

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Depth (it.)
Sample No
Blows/Foot
Unified Soil
Classification

Ld
L4
F
r

CL

L4
-
- * ML

SILTY CLAY, yellowizh brown (10YR 5/4), silt =20-30%, very stiff,
raoist

-small perchedzone | L _ _ L eeeeeaaan]
SAND, yellowish brown (10YR 5/4) poorly graded, silt «10%, medium

T
3
n

SC | CLAYEY SAND, yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), clay ~10-20%, gravel 5%,
saturated, dense

-increasing sand and gravels, flowing

CLAYEY GRAVEL, brown to yellowish brown (10YR 4/3 to 10YR 5/8),
clay =20%, gravel subrounded, < 2" diameter, dense, saturated :

-sample from drill bit

Bottom of boring: 40 fect

Groundwater encountered; 30 feet

REVIEWED BY R.GJ/C.E.G. Page 20f2
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i

I MONITORING WELL DETAIL
l a’miect Number _3:30091-31 Boring/Well No. MW7
Project Name  _Fomer Texaco Service Station = Top of Casing Elev. 189,34
County —3940 Castro Vailey Boulevard . Ground Surface Eley, 189,53
I Well Permit No. __91685 Datum —Mean Sea Level
k_ldl _
I ﬁ“}‘ : B R EXPLORATORY BORING
] il e 9
l : 0 a.  Total depth 40 ft.
b. Diameter — 12 _ _in,
I Drilling method __Hollow Stem Auger
e h
WELL CONSTRUCTION
a
I b c¢.  Casinglength 3B e,
. Maferial . Schedule 40 PVC
I v wroris e i d. Diameter —_—d__ in.
T 23 e. Depthtotopperforations _______28  ft.
I x E: . f.  Perforated length 10 _ 1
S = e Perforated interval from _38 _to _28__ fi.
I ) S5 Perforation type ___ Siot
: ,:', _zE; Perforation size Q.02 in.
I ; ’Ef _ﬁ*f: ] g.  Surface seal 2 fe.
LR O i Tl .
kij_-‘?:v —f 5 Seal material Concrete
[ I S
I it h.  Backfill 2312 ft,
'.:':‘: ; E-E Backfill material__ Neat Cempent
i 4]
ahnadl 4N .
I o % 2 i,  Seal 1 ft.
243237 M:‘_‘: Seal material Bentonite
5353 *:.'::i: jo  Gravel pack 115 ft.
l ' hetéer ;3:"" Pack material __ 2/12 sand
SHARAL k. _12:inch diametor traffic-rated vanlt box
R
I . T LR —locking expansioncap
 J A3 NOTE: Hole caved bottom two feet due to
I ' flowing sand.
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JEESNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name:  Former Texaco Service Station Boring No. MWwW-8
3940 Castro Valley Boulevard .
Castro Valley, Caelji’fomia ’ Date Drilled: 112292
Project Number: 3.30001-31 Logged By: N.L.Nack

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Sample No.

Unified

Classification
Water Level

3" asphalt, 8" aggregate base

SILTY CLAY, possible fill, very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), silt
n2(-30% sand ~20%, soft, moist

SILTY CLAY, yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), silt =30%, sand =20%,
medium stiff, moist

1 SICTY SARD, brown (10YR 573), silt =30-40%, fine grained with pockets
of sandy silt, medium dense, damp

-interbedded/lensed sandy silt, sand, silty sand, very stiff to dense, damp

[ TS R e mm e o um En SR SR W W ER M SR S A ek der e R mm W BN EE MR e em e R NN S ke b e e e ey w

high plasticity, sGff, moist

REVIEWED BY R.G./C.E.G. Page 1 of 2
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MZESNA FXPLORATORY BORING LOG ~ 03502W/ohoq
Project Name:  Former Texaco Service Station Boring No. MW-8
3940 Castro Valley Boulevard .
_ . Castio Valley, Cattionnia Date Drilled: 112292
Project Number: . 3.30091-31 Logged By: N.L. Nack

SOIL DESCRIPTION

OVM Reading

(ppm)

Sample No.
Blows/Foot
Unified Soil
Classification
Water Level

CLAY, continued

CLAY mottled dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6), silt ~10%, sand =15%,
highly plastic, trace gravel in shoe, very stiff, moist

GRAVEL, mowled yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), silt «10%, sand ~30%,
gravel ~ 2-1/2 diameter, poorly graded, subangular, includes sandstone,
chexts, dense, saturated

WELL GRADED SAND, mottled yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), well graded,
gravel =15%, coarse grained, with pockets of clayey sand, saturated, dense

-flowing
-sample from drill bit

Bottom of boring: 40 feet

Groundwater encountered: 29 fest

REVIEWED BY R.G./C.E.G. Page20of2
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RESNA

MONITORING WELL DETAIL
l'Project Number __3-30091-31 Boring/Well No. MW-§

Project Name  __Fonmer Texaco Service Station Top of Casing Elev. __193.62
County —-Alameda Ground Surface Elev. 193,85
Well Permit No. 91685 Datum —MeanSealevel

k ldl ,

tm} g ] T\\\W EXPLORATORY BORING
N 2 ; g
=l 'y 2. Total depth 0t
b. Diameter 12 in..

Drilling method ___Hollow Stem Anger _

2283

WELL CONSTRUCTION
¢.  Casing length 4 _ 1,
' Material ____ Schedule 40 PVC
jz d. Diameter . —_—4_in,
s :.:::J Depth to top perforations 2412 ft.
&;r 2] f Perforated length —_—15 1
'-#‘!':"-:Z 3z Perforated interval from 39-12 to 24:122 ft,
-E:-,’r f:‘; Perforation type __Slot
i et Perforation size 002  in,
' %-Ef.. 'E:' j g.  Surfaceseal - 2
g?aé 7 (ALt Seal material __Concrete
‘; SR h.  Backfill 205 fu
=i Backfill material ___Cemens
%;E:.:E:"-"‘ g i Seal SN N 3
r’.,: —J Seal material __ Renronite
:-\,.4,.1: Faled j.  Gravel pack 16__ ft
: 'ff:":‘"“ :H ; Pack material _2/12 sand
. r:f:r :55:#:. k. 12-inch diameter traffic-rated vault box,
—L{‘fdfi ‘{:'_2‘;' ~Jacking expapsion cap
1y NOTE: Hole caved 1/2-foot with flowing sands

1
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|

H
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. : 4676804 d3Soaw/loc o)

0 — MW-1

L
|
S8 i:
=1 al88i8 "8,
! > 18 Eg';g%
e ig2120(2a ®
51 53 |%2%|c0/00 S
5, & g8 gg. b
2| d|8235133 >
== G a0 @ Description
0 . - - W . R
O e Bt SM | BROWN GRAVELLY SILTY SAND with clay (wet)
= oL {loose) [FILL]

GREY SILTY CLAY (molst) (hard)

GRAY CLAYEY SAND with slit, brownish yoliow
motiling. Fine to coarse subrounded to subangular
sand {mols) (very dense)

SCREENED

BENTONITE SEAL

DARK BROWN CLAY with dark gray mottling (molst)
(hard)

' k Boring completed to a depth of 15.5 feat

NOTES

1. Boring completed at a dapth of 15,5 foet on 2/18/93,

2. Boring log Indicates interpreted subsurface conditions only at the
location and the fime the boting was drilled.

3. For an explanation of tarms used gee the Soif GlassHication Chart
and Kay to Sampling, Plate —,

9715-061-043/13-93
28 DAMES & MOORE PLATE —
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R
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MW.2

Description

BROWN GRAVELLY SILTY SAND with clay (wet)
{loose) [FILL]

DARK GRAY CLAY, trace slit {molst) {very siifi)

Grades to ollve gray silty clay @ 9.0 f

OLIVE GREY SILTY CLAYEY SAND, fine grained,
brownish yellow mottling {molst) (dense)

Coarsening sand @ 3.0 fi.

OLIVE GRAY CLAY with dark gray mottling, trace
slit (molst) (hard)

(]

T

\i

K
\
N\
E%
N
]

Boring completed to a depth of 15.5 feet

NOTES

1. Borlng comploted at a depth of 15.6 faet on 2/16/03.
2. Boring log indicates Interpretad subsurface conditions only at the

S location and the fime the boring was drilled.

¢ 3. For an explanation of terms used see the Soll Classliication Chart
' and Koy to Sampling, Plate —,

26

30 5

a5

715-061-043/11-83
&2 DAMES & MOORE PLATE —
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MW-3

R I

Sample Number /
il Sample Depth

———

Inches Recovered
Sample Number /

Sampler Typa
Sampla Depth

Description

BROWN GRAVELLY SILTY SAND with clay, (wet)
(loose) [FILL]

< Depth In Faet

-~ Inches-ggmpled /

Tt
PN

PR
o
[22]
=

DARK GRAY GLAY {moist) (hard)

sm | OLIVE GRAY SILTY SAND with clay, fine to very fine
grained. Some brownish yeliow mottling {very
dense}

INTERVAL ~————Jp-

SCREENED

cL | OWUVE GRAY CLAY with dark gray motting {(molst)
{hard)

Boring completed to a depth of 15.5 feet

HOTES

1. Boring completed at a depth of 15.5 fest on 2/18/93.

2. Boring log Indicates interpreted subsurface conditions only at the
location and the time the boring was drilled,

8. For an explanation of terms used saa the Soll Classification Chart
and Key to Sampling, Plate —,

A745-061-04311-83
&% DAMES & MOORE PLATE —
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MapQuest: Maps Page 1 of 1

[18700-18849] Parsons Ave
Castro Valley CA
94546 US

Notes:

INAYTEG . .
ooy All rights reserved. Use Subject to License/Copyright
This map is informational only. No representation is made or warranty given as to its content. User assumes all
risk of use. MapQuest and its suppliers assume no responsibility for any loss or delay resulting from such use.

http://www.mapquest.com/maps/print. adp?mapdata=p5kqy 006y ZIXUAydJZEUYO4Nxpu... 5/30/2005
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[3600-3699] Parsons Ct
Castro Valley CA
94546 US

Notes:

INAVTEQH . .
YT All rights reserved. Use Subject to License/Copyright

This map is informational only. No representation is made or warranty given as to its content. User assumes all
risk of use. MapQuest and its suppliers assume no responsibility for any loss or delay resulting from such use.

http://www.mapquest.com/maps/print.adp?mapdata=p5kqyco6yZKTXh7JJ4ADfzMYRw0s...  5/30/2005
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[3800-3899] Lorena Ave
Castro Valley CA
94546 US

Notes:

% All rights reserved. Use Subject to License/Copyright

This map is informational only. No representation is made or warranty given as to Its content. User assumes all
risk of use. MapQuest and its suppliers assume no responsibility for any loss or delay resulting from such use.

http://'www mapquest.com/maps/print.adp?mapdata=p5kqy0o6yZKrgR3ykjUZmBliRREL... 5/30/2005
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MapQuest: Maps Page 1 of 1

[17300-17999] Madison Ave
Castro Valley CA
94546 US

Notes:

berved. Use Subject to License/Copyright

This map is informational only. No representation is made or warranty given as to its content. User assumes all
risk of use. MapQuesW and its suppliers assume no responsibility for any loss or delay resulting from such use.

http://www.mapquest.cqm/maps/print.adp?mapdata=p5kqy0o6yZJok VmWfDnoOjDykg6J... 5/30/2005
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MapQuest: Maps Page 1 of 1

v Neotes

Get 2 frae nights when you
make your first purchase.

[4546-4599] Edwards Ln
Castro Valley CA
94546 US

Notes:

The Choice Privileges” YIse® credi card.

INAYTEQ!
A2 BRI

All rights reserved. Use Subject ta License/Copyright

This map s informational only. No representation is made or warranty given as to its content. User assumes all
risk of use. MapQuest and its suppliers assume no responsibility for any loss or delay resulting from such use.,

http:/fwww.mapquest.com/maps/print.adp?mapdata=pSkqyoobyZK W7R8ivCSSbavFW5pr... 5/30/2005
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MapQuest: Maps Page 1 of 1

v Noteg

[22500-22523] Center St
Hayward CA
94541 US

Notes:

INAVTEGH
Ry

All rights reserved. Use Subject to License/Copyright

This map is informational only. No representation is made or warranty given as to its content. User assumes all
risk of use. MapQuest and its suppliers assume no responsibility for any loss or delay resulting from such use.

http://www.mapquest.com/maps/print.adp?mapdata=p5kqy0o6yZIfxge67VB%2bqkZekM... 5/30/2005
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